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TOSHIBA

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

To ensure that you use the Toshiba
PDR-M21 Digital Still Camera safely
and correctly, read this Instruction
Manual carefully before you start using
the camera. Once you have finished
reading this Instruction Manual, keep it
handy at all times.

DIGITAL STILL CAMERA

PDR-M21

In the space provided below, please record the model and Serial No. of your camera.
Model No. _ PDR-M21 Serial No.

Please retain this information for future reference.
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For customers in the U.S.A.

DIGITAL STILL CAMERA  PDR-M21

Tested To Comply
C With FCC Standards

FOR HOME OR OFFICE USE

FCC Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15
of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Change the direction of the radio or TV antenna.

Move the equipment or the radio or TV. For example, if the equipment is to the right of the TV, move it to the left of
the TV.

Or, move the equipment farther away from the radio or TV.

Plug the equipment into a different outlet. Don’t plug your radio or TV into the same circuit as your equipment.
Ensure that all expansion slots (on the back or side of the equipment) are covered.

Also, ensure that all metal retaining brackets are tightly attached to the equipment.

If these suggestions don't help, consult your equipment dealer or experienced radio/TV technician for help.
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Aftention (continued).
CAUTION

If you modify the camera in any way, without getting approval from Toshiba Corporation, your camera may violate
FCC regulations. Violation of FCC regulations may cause the FCC to void your right to use the modified camera.

TOSHIBA AMERICA INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC.
Imaging Systems Division

9740 Irvine Boulevard,

Irvine, California 92618-1697

Phone Number: (800)288-1354

E-mail: dsc.support@tais.toshiba.com

[ Getting Ready ] ~

Basic
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For customers in Canada

CAUTION
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
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Before Reading This Manual

AR :
Thank you for purchasing the Toshiba PDR-M21 Digital Still Camera. o
To ensure that you use this camera safely and correctly, read this Instruction Manual carefully before you start using | &
the camera. Once you have finished reading this Instruction Manual, keep it handy at all times. 3
Py
[¢]
n n ot}
[ Trademark Information | [ Conventions Used In This Manual | e
e MS-DOS, Windows , Windows 98, Windows 2000, IMPORTANT

Windows ME are registered trademarks of the Indicates it details that hould ob ‘
Microsoft Corporation of the U.S. registered in the ndicates items or detal's that you should observe to
USA and oth ) prevent loss of data, malfunction and impaired

- an pt er countrl_es. . performance. Also indicates information relating to
Windows is an abbreviated term referring to the specifications and functions.
Microsoft Windows Operating System.

* SmartMedia ™ is a trademark of Toshiba Corporation.
* Other companies or product names are trademarks or
registered trademarks of the respective companies.

* Image Expert is a registered trademark of Sierra
Imaging, Inc. ) _ )
= Indicates extra useful information.

[ Indicates another page to refer to for extra
information.

| About OS Abbreviations |

* Windows 98
This abbreviation stands for the Microsoft®
Windows® 98 operating system.

« Windows 2000
This abbreviation stands for the Microsoft®
Windows® 2000 operating system.

* Windows ME
This abbreviation stands for the Microsoft®
Windows® ME operating system.
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Additional Information

Playing Back Photographed Images
(Single-Frame Playback)
Enlarging Photographed Images
(Zoom Playback) ..........ccoiurieiiieiiiiiee e 57
Displaying a List of Images (Thumbnail Display)..
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Erasing Images (Erase Frame)
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Basic Photographic Settings
(SET-UP mode).

LANGUAGE ...

SOUND ......... .71

AUTO-OFF . .12

O TIMER.... .72

TIME ....... .73

RESET .73
Transferring Images to a PC . .74
Installing the USB driver ...........cccevviiviiniiiiinens 75
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Specifications
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~Safety Precautions

~
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Read these safety precautions carefully before using the PDR-M21. These instructions contain valuable information

on safe and proper use that will prevent harm and damage to the operator and other persons.
Make sure that you fully understand the following details (indications) before proceeding to the main descriptions in

Graphic symbol definitions

this manual.

Indication definitions

Indication

Meaning

Graphic symbol

Meaning

A\DANGER

This indicates the existence of a
hazard that could result in death or
serious bodily injury, if the safety
instruction is not observed.

AWARNING

This indicates the existence of a
hazard that could result in bodily
injury, if the safety instruction is not
observed.

Indicates a prohibited action that must
not be carried out.

The actual prohibited action is
indicated in the symbol or nearby
graphically or described in text.

A\ CAUTION

This indicates the existence of a
hazard that could result in bodily
injury * or property damage .

Indicates a necessary action that must
be carried out.

The actual necessary action is
indicated in the symbol or nearby
graphically or described in text.

*1: “Bodily injury” means injuries, burns, and shock which

does not require hospitalization or prolonged treatment.

*2: “Physical damage” means extended harm to home,
household effects, domesticated animals, and pets.




Safety Pvrecautions (contin-u'éd) y

Exemption Clausess &

« Toshiba Corporation bears no responsibility in the case of

damages arising from earthquakes, fire not liable to
Toshiba Corporation, operating by third parties, other
accidents, or use under abnormal conditions including
erroneous or improper operation and other problems.

AN\ DANGER

Do not heat, disassemble or throw the
batteries into fire or water.
Doing this might cause it to rupture, ignite or heat

Toshiba Corporation bears no responsibility for incidental up, resulting in fire or major injury.

damages (lost profit, work interruption, corruption or loss

of the memory contents, etc.) arising from the use of or
the inability to use this unit.

Toshiba Corporation accepts no liability whatsoever for
any damages arising from not having followed the
descriptions in this Instruction Manual.

Toshiba Corporation accepts no liability whatsoever for
any damages arising from malfunctions arising from
combination with equipment or software that is not
related to Toshiba Corporation.

Do not strike the batteries with a hammer,
or step on, drop, or subject the battery to
strong impact.

Doing so might cause it to rupture, ignite or heat
up, resulting in fire or major injury.

l Apeaaﬁumaoj :
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‘Safety Precautions (continued)"
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/A WARNING

Should you ever notice smoke, a strange
odor or excessive heat coming from the
camera, immediately turn OFF the power
and remove the batteries and AC adapter.
Continued use in this state might cause fire,
electric shock or burns. For details on repair,
consult the store of purchase, or please contact
the technical support number.

A WARNING continued)

Do not place the camera on wobbly,
inclined or unstable surfaces.
This might cause the camera to fall or tilt over.

Do not use in areas near water.

This might cause fire or electric shock. Take
special care during rain, snow, on the beach or
near the shore.

If foreign objects or water have entered the
camera, immediately turn the power OFF
and remove the batteries and AC adapter.
Continued use in this state might cause fire or
electric shock. For details on repair, consult the
store of purchase, or please contact the
technical support number.

Do not use the camera in the bath or
shower.
This might cause a fire or electric shock.

@

Do not allow metallic objects or other
flammable foreign matter inside the
camera.

If the camera has fallen or its case is
damaged, immediately turn the power OFF
and remove the batteries and AC adapter.
Continued use in this state might cause fire or
electric shock. For details on repair, consult the
store of purchase, or please contact the
technical support number.

<

This might cause a fire or electric shock. Do not
open the battery cover, and insert or allow such
objects to fall inside.




Safety Pvrecautions (contin—u‘éd)

A WA R N I NG (continued)

Do not disassemble, change or repair the
camera.

This might cause fire or electric shock. For
details on repair and internal inspection, consult
the store of purchase, or please contact the
technical support number.

& WA R N I N G (continued)

Keep the batteries out of the reach of

If a child swallows a battery, this might result in
poisoning. If a child swallows a battery,
immediately consult a physician.

If battery fluid enters the eyes, immediately

Do not touch power cords during a
thunderstorm.
This might cause electric shock.

rinse with fresh water and consult with a
physician to receive treatment.
If left untreated, damage to the eye could be

children.

Do not use the camera while you are
walking, driving or riding a motorcycle.
This might cause you to fall over or result in a
traffic accident.

permanent.

Use the AC adapter only with the indicated
power supply voltage (100 to 120V, 230V AC).

Use with any other power supply voltage might
cause fire or electric shock.

Use only the specified batteries or the
specified AC adapter.

Use of a battery or AC adapter other than
specified, might cause fire, defects or
malfunctions.

S 0 B
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Safety Precautions (continued)

[ Getting Ready ]

Basic
Photography

/A CAUTION

If you want to use the camera on an
airplane, consult with the airline and follow
their instructions.

Use of this camera is sometimes restricted due
to potential radio interference.

A CA UTI O N (continued)

Before you move the camera, disconnect
cords and cables. 0

Failure to do this might damage cords and
cables, resulting in fire or electric shock.

Do not use the camera in humid, steamy,
smoky or dusty places.
This might cause fire or electric shock.

__
~¢| Donot leave the camera in places where
2 g the temperature may rise significantly, such
cé,;, as inside a car. ®
E\'% This might adversely affect the case or the parts
o5 inside, resulting in fire.
Do not place or wrap the camera in cloth or
@ | blankets.
— O
25 This might cause heat to build up and deform the
= o . . . .
O= case, resulting in fire. Use the camera in a well-
Z| ventilated place.
—
— C
[ =}
jmi=1
SS
£E
oL
<=
—

Do not drop or subject the camera to strong
impact.

This might cause fire, electric shock or
malfunctions.

Before you carry out maintenance on the
camera, remove the batteries and AC
adapter.

Leaving these attached might cause electric
shock.

Remove the batteries and AC adapter if
you plan not to use the camera for a long
time.

This might cause fire.

Insert the batteries paying careful attention
to the polarity (+ or —) of the terminals.
Inserting the batteries with polarities inverted
might cause fire and injury, or damage the
surrounding areas.

-10 -



Safety Pvrecautions (contin-u'éd) y

A CA UTI O N (continued)

Do not look at the sun through the camera
viewfinder.
This may cause injury of the eyes.

Do not use the flash close to eyes.

This might cause temporary damage to the
eyesight.

Do not walk around with the camera
swinging from the strap.

This might subject the camera to shock as it
bumps into a person or an object, damaging the
camera or causing an injury.

Before you store or dispose of used
batteries tape the plus (+) and (=) terminals
with insulating tape.

If stored or disposed of without doing this, the
batteries may make contact with metal objects,
resulting in fire or injury due to leaking of battery
fluid, overheating or bursting of the battery.

e 000

A CA UTI O N (continued)

Do not subject the status display to impact.
If the status display is impacted, the glass on the
screen may be broken and internal fluid may
leak.

If the internal fluid enters your eyes or sticks to
your body or clothes, immediately rinse with
fresh water. If the internal fluid enters your eyes,
immediately consult a physician to receive
treatment.

N

Consult your dealer regarding the internal
cleaning of the camera once every two
years.

If dust is allowed to accumulate inside the
camera for a long time, this might result in fire or
defects. Consult your dealer regarding the
cleaning costs.

-11 -
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Using Your Camera é'OI‘r'ieC.’_[Iy':‘{: B>
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andling Your Camera

When you use your camera, carefully read and strictly observe the Safety Precautions from page 6 onwards and
the notes described below.

e Avoid using or storing the camera in the following places:

e Do

= Places subject to humidity, dust and dirt

* Places subject to direct sunlight

= Places subject to high or low temperature

* Places filled with highly flammable gas

» Places near gasoline, benzene or paint thinner

Places subject to strong vibrations

Places subject to smoke or steam

* Places subject to strong magnetic fields (such as near motors, transformers or magnets)

= Places contacting chemicals such as pesticides or next to rubber or vinyl products for long periods

not expose the camera to sand.
The PDR-M21 is particularly sensitive to sand. If the camera comes into contact with sand, not only will the

camera become damaged, it will also no longer be repairable.
Pay special attention when using the camera at the beach or where sand or sand dust is likely to be present.

e Notes On Condensation

Due to a sudden change in temperature, such as when you move the camera from a cold location to a
warm one, water droplets (condensation) may form on the inside of the camera or on the lens. When this
occurs, switch the camera OFF, and wait an hour before using the camera. Condensation may also form
on the SmartMedia™ card. If this happens, remove the SmartMedia™, wipe off any water droplets and
wait a short time before using it again.

e Carrying Out Maintenance on Your Camera

« To prevent the lens, surface of the status display or viewfinder from being scratched, blow off any dust
on these parts with a blower brush and lightly wipe with a soft dry cloth.

« Clean the body of the camera with a soft dry cloth. Do not use volatile liquids such as paint thinner, benzene
or insecticide, as these may react with the camera body and cause deformation or remove the coating.

-12 -



Using Ydur Camera Correctl'y' (continued) P

Recommended Battery Options for Maximum Performance and Enjoyment

To extend the use of the camera, we strongly recommend that you only use the following types of batteries:
- Nickel Metal Hydride [NiMh] (Extended Life, Rechargeable)
- Lithium (Extended Life, Not Rechargeable)
- Alkaline (Not Rechargeable)

Battery performance in general (especially Alkaline) may vary depending on individual brand, length of
storage since manufacture, temperature, and operating mode of the digital camera, such as play back
using LCD and strobe. The use of manganese type batteries is not suitable for this product due to the
low number of pictures that can be taken with this type of battery. Low temperatures (50 degrees
Fahrenheit/10 degrees Celsius or below) can also affect the performance of the battery and decrease
the number of pictures taken when compared to picture taking in warmer conditions. When the camera
is not in use for an extended period, please remove the batteries from the camera to extend battery life,
and to prevent damage from battery leakage. (Once the batteries have been removed from the camera,
you will need to re-set the date and time within the SET-UP menu.)

-13 -
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Using Your Camera Correctly (continued)” +
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andling the AC Adapter

Be sure to use only the specified AC adapter (sold separately). Using a different AC adapter might cause the

camera to malfunction.
When you use the AC adapter, carefully read and strictly observe the Safety Precautions from page 6 onwards and

the notes described below.

Use the AC adapter with the rating of the country/region where the camera is used.

Be sure that you do not allow the AC adapter to contact any other metal object as this might cause a
short circuit.

To connect the AC adapter, firmly insert the plug on the end of the cable into the DC IN 5V terminal. Do
not insert the plug into other terminals. This might cause the camera to malfunction.

Before you disconnect the connector cable, turn the camera OFF and then disconnect the cable
holding it by its plug. Do not disconnect the connector cable by pulling the actual cable.

Do not drop the AC adapter or subject it to strong impacts.

Do not use the AC adapter in very hot and humid locations.

Do not plug in the AC adapter while you are using the battery. Switch the camera OFF first.

The AC adapter is for indoor use only.

Use only the specified AC adapter. Do not use other AC adapters.

The AC adapter may sometimes become warm during use. This is normal and not a malfunction.
Buzzing or whirring noises may come from inside the camera. This is normal and not a malfunction.
Do not use the AC adapter near a radio as it could interfere with radio signal reception.

If you remove the battery or AC adapter while the camera is in operation, the date may be lost from
memory. If this happens, reset the date.

-14 -



2X Digital zoom

USB interface compatible

High definition 2.1 million pixels

Extensive photographic functions

= Auto/Flash/Macro/Self-timer

* Sequential Image photography
(taking 4 separate images at approx. two frames per second)

= Color/Black-and-white photography etc.

Image size and quality easily selectable

* Size: 1600 x 1200 or 800 x 600 pixels

* Quality: TIFF/FINE/NORMAL/BASIC

Status display

« Settings can be verified even when LCD monitor is OFF.

SmartMedia™

* Expandable up to 128MB

Compatibility

« Image recording method compliant with DCF.

-15 -
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It is suggested that you look at the function map below before using the PDR-M21.

~

p
Read these pages first.
Let's get ready to use the PDR-M21.

(TS

(P17 - 35)

.

p
Changing the photography settings.

You can change the settings for the image that you are

going to take according to your particular requirements,

location and other conditions.

-
Let's learn about basic operation.

First, let's learn about the basic way of using the

PDR-M21.

-» Photography (P.40)

Playing Back Photographed Images (P.56)

L Erasing Images (P.64)

Setting the Image Size and Quality (P.43)
Changing the preset conditions (P.52)

=

\\

e B A A
Playing back your photographed images.
You can choose various ways of playing back images

on the LCD monitor.

-
Utilizing the various photography modes.
You can choose various photography modes on the
PDR-M21.
_» Digital Zoom Photography (P.45)
Close-up Photography (P.46)
Photography Using the Self-timer (P.47)
Photography Using the Flash (P.48)

Sequential Image Photography (P.51)

_» Enlarging Photographed Images (P.57)
Auto Playback (P.62)

\\

( .
You can also do this.
The PDR-M21 also has lots of other features.

e

Displaying a List of Images (P.58)
Protecting Images (P.59)

Erasing All Images at once (P.65)
Changing PDR-M21 camera Settings (P.70)
Transferring Images to a PC (P.74)

-16 -



Accessories Tha R s N

Make sure that you have all of the items below before you start using your camera.

@

@D

Batteries (4) (size AA) USB cable (1) Hand strap (1) &
Alkaline 2
=3

<

—— %; =
' T
‘./ / g
i =g
% 3]
2
e
. . . 02
SmartMedia™ CD-ROM (1) = Instruction Manual (this manual) gé
(8MB, 3.3V) (1) » Software application » Software Manual 5‘;
= USB driver 28
X
PDR-M21 >
i
Q=
s
?
* Anti-static case (1)
= Index labels (2)
« Write-protect stickers (4) Sold separately
* AC adapter ER
« Soft case gg
25
=
-17 -
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€:\mage Quality button ([] P. 43)
ﬁFIash button (] P. 48)
Q) Self-timer/ $ Macro button ([ P. 46)

Mode dial
For enlarged view ( [] P. 20)

Strap attachment ([J P. 22)

Shutter button ([] P.37)

Flash
Viewfinder window

Self-timer Indicator:
Photo sensor

Lens

Connect cover ([] P.27)
+DC IN 5V terminal ([] P. 27)
* DIGITAL terminal

-18 -



LCD monitor ([] P.34) ENTER butt
utton

Press the center of the button.

(Use this button to fix a selection.)
/W /A /Y (cross pad) button
Press the button on the required side.
(Use these buttons to select an item
or an image.)

Viewfinder lamp ([J P. 39)
Viewfinder

Erase button ([] P. 64)
MENU button

Battery cover ([] P.23)

Tripod mount (SmartMedia™ ([] P. 29))

-19 -
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Names of-Parts (continued) & e

>
o
[1+]
(5]
o
j=2]
c
=
[
o

2
0§
g2
o 5 Auto Photography mode ([] P. 40) —n SET-UP mode (dp 70)
o This is the most commonly used Sets basic camera settings
photography mode. o (language, sound, auto-off time,
— In this mode, exposure O,‘(y timer, time and reset).
" (combination of shutter speed and € ay
2 aperture) is automatically
g E C(')]ntrolled Lo facilitate
gg photography. \:
53 Power OFF ([] P. 33) PC mode ([] P. 74)
w Switches the power OFF. Transfers images to a PC.
~— For details, refer to the Manual
for the Software Application.
(%2}
c
52
g8 L — Playback mode ([] P. 62)
g Selects the image playback or
< protect mode and other settings.
_h
T 6
=
ocs
sE
oL
<=
— -20 -




Names of Parts (continued) = 7 SO

Status display

This display indicates the camera’s status. You can verify the camera’s status even if the LCD monitor is

not on.
The text, numbers and icons that are displayed in the status display vary according to the setting.

()
@
=3
S
Q
Py
1)
o3
=%
3

Example of counter display
(The display varies according to the mode dial setting.)

Image size ([]P. 43) ——M8
FULL : 1600 x 1200 pixels Possible number of shots
HALF : 800 x 600 pixels
PC indication (in [ ;A7 ] mode)

Remaining battery power ([J P. 26)

AydeiBoloyd
aiseq

m
Image quality ([] P. 43) — ] §§
No display : TIFF (No compression) HALFULL '-' '-' .-' gg
Joo  :FINE . =
oo - NORMAL > K * S ':' ':' ':' a—— SmartMedia™ loaded symbol ([] P. 29) é g
] : BASIC X
A Y® [ —
IO R -
Flash photography ([] P. 48) kf} ) m Ii Sequential Image photography ([] P. 51)
AUTO
5 : AUTO

suonedlddy
JETNTe)

Self-timer photography ([] P. 47)

@ : Suppressed flash

& : Forced flash

—
Wy, ) Macro photography ([] P. 46)
& : Red-eye reduction B
>
S
S =
D O
=3
o
SB
I

-21-
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Attaching the Strap 0% NG b

This strap is handy for carrying your camera around.
To prevent your camera from dropping during photography, hang the strap around your wrist.

Getting Ready

Slip the small loop at the end of the hand strap Strap attachment
through the strap attachment.
2
o8
i3
[
' Pass the other end of hand strap through the small
28 loop.
@ E
&8
g% Pull the hand strap through the loop until the loop
5% slips over the plastic part of the strap.
<
—_ e
£3 3
EE
<8
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Installing the Batteries

This camera uses four (4) size AA batteries.

Loading the Batteries

Apeay Bumao

IMPORTANT

« Before you load or remove the batteries, be sure to turn the camera OFF.

* The camera may not start normally if you load batteries not on the power off status. In this case, turn the —5—?
mode dial to OFF, then turn on again. gp
838

Z

To open the battery cover, slide the release latch in I

the direction of the arrow (1) and open the cover @. my
22
2=
a3
Sw

w

>

3
59
23
]

>

>
Ep-
S8
3 =
2S
o
SB
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Load the batteries in the battery compartment making
sure they are loaded in their correct direction as
shown in the figure on the right.

Getting Ready

Basic
Photography

9 Close the battery cover (D, slide the release latch in
the direction of the arrow (@) and press until it clicks
shut.

I

Playing Back/
Erasing Images

._
2
5 .% IMPORTANT
<
5 _i * Make sure that the battery cover is firmly closed.
3
._
— C
© O
jep=1
sa
gE
oL
<=
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Installing the Batteries (continued)

Removing the Batteries

Reverse the procedure for “Loading the Batteries” and remove the batteries.

IMPORTANT
= When removing the batteries, take care not to drop the camera by mistake.

()
@
=3
S
Q
Py
1)
o3
=%
3

suonedlddy sabew| buisesq AydeiBoloyd
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Installing the Batteries (continued):

>
E When the power is ON, the remaining battery power is displayed on the LCD monitor and the status
« display.
g LCD Monitor Status Display Remaining Battery Power
@ 7 71 Sufficient battery power, or the AC adapter is
. —_— connected.
=
= | —
é % { wy | awal Half battery power or less
IS
T [y L] a| Little battery power left.
._
Cl O No battery power left.
-3 - Replace with new batteries.
R
o E
2o
%% IMPORTANT
2 x
A5 = When you remove the batteries, the date and time may return to the default setting. If this happens, set
— them again when using the camera. ([] Page 73)
(%2}
=
= O
O35
(=N
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._
T 5
=
©
=€
38
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Using the Power Q.utl'etv ‘ *-

If you use the AC adapter in a room with a power outlet, you can take photographs for an extended period of time.
This also prevents failed photographs due to battery wear or failed transfer of data to a PC. For details on handling
the AC adapter, be sure to read page 14.

IMPORTANT

Apeay Bumao

» Before you connect or disconnect the AC adapter, be sure to turn the camera OFF. If the AC adapter is
connected or disconnected with the power ON, the camera may malfunction or the recorded data may

be erased (destroyed) even if the batteries are loaded.

* The camera may not start normally if you connect the AC adapter not on the power off status. In this g
case, turn the mode dial to OFF, then turn on again. g2
83

=0

Open the connector cover (1), and insert the AC =

adapter connector plug into the DC IN 5V terminal on ——

the camera 2. m g
28
5=
a3
S

w

. >

Insert the AC adapter power plug into the power 3
52
outlet. 83
%

@

—
S>>
°s
3=
QO
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S
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About SmartMedia™ g L

>
=}
(1]
[}
23
j=2]
=
=
Q
o

Basic
Photography

I

Playing Back/
Erasing Images

I

Other
Applications

I

Additional
Information

|

“SmartMedia™"” is a storage medium for saving images that you have photographed. Even if the camera’s power is
turned OFF, the images saved on the SmartMedia™ are not erased. SmartMedia™ can be repeatedly read and
written.
SmartMedia™ having the following storage capacity can be used on your camera.

2MB/4MB/8MB (standard accessory)/16MB/32MB/64MB/128MB (all 3.3 V types)

You can also connect the PC card adapter (sold separately) or floppy disk adapter (sold separately) ([J] Page 77) to
transfer images to a PC.

* Recorded data may be erased (destroyed) in the situations listed below. Note that Toshiba Corporation
accepts no responsibility whatsoever for the loss (destruction) of recorded data in these situations:
- When the SmartMedia™ is used incorrectly by the user or a third party
- When the SmartMedia™ is exposed to static electricity or electrical noise
- When the SmartMedia™ is removed or the camera is then switched OFF during data recording,
data erasing, frame advance when images are being played back or during formatting of the
SmartMedia™.
* We recommend copying and saving important data onto another storage medium (floppy disk, hard
disk, MO disk, etc.).
= Never remove the SmartMedia™ or switch the camera OFF during data recording or during data
erasing (SmartMedia™ formatting). These actions might damage the SmartMedia™.
Use only the SmartMedia™ specified for use with the PDR-M21. The use of other SmartMedia™ could
damage the camera.
SmartMedia™ are precision electronic devices. Do not bend, drop, or subject SmartMedia™ to
excessive shocks. Also, do not carry SmartMedia™ in locations such as a trouser pocket. This might
subject the SmartMedia™ to excessive force when you sit down, damaging the SmartMedia™.
« Do not use or store SmartMedia™ in environments likely to be affected by strong static electricity or
electrical noise.
* Do not use or store SmartMedia™ in very hot, humid or corrosive environments.

-28-



About SmartMedia™ (continuedy ARG 3

« Take care not to touch the SmartMedia™’s electrodes (metal contacts) or allow the electrodes to
become soiled. Use a dry lint-free cloth to wipe away any dirt.
To avoid damage caused by static electricity during transportation or storage, always use the special

static-free case provided.
If you are not using the camera for a long period of time, remove the SmartMedia™ and store it in a

safe place.

@
@
=
=]
Q
Py
@
o
o
3

« Inserting a SmartMedia™ that is charged with static electricity into your camera may cause it to
malfunction. If this occurs, switch the camera OFF and then ON again. -
* The SmartMedia™ may feel warm when it is removed from the camera after the camera is used for a gw
long time. This is normal and not a malfunction. <
* The SmartMedia™ has a limited service life. If images can no longer be written or erased, buy a new %_;“
SmartMedia™. =
* Use the index labels provided with the camera. If you attach a commercially available label, it may
cause a malfunction when the SmartMedia™ is loaded or removed. '
m
B2
- - 35
Loading SmartMedia™ s
. w
p Set the mode dial to | 1
To open the battery cover, slide the release latch in .
the direction of the arrow (1) and open the cover (). S5
O =
@
—
S>>
gs
55
g8
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‘About SmartMedia™: (continued) kg

Gently insert the SmartMedia™ as far as it can go
with the SmartMedia™ electrodes (metal contacts)
facing the front of the camera.

>
E=}
[+
[}
23
j=2]
c
=
Q
o

Basic
Photography

Close the battery cover (1), slide the release latch in
the direction of the arrow  (2) and press until it clicks

shut.
Before you use a new SmartMedia™, be sure to format the
SmartMedia™ ([] Page 67).

I

Playing Back/
Erasing Images

__
2
22l Removing SmartMedia™
O35
[=N
< IMPORTANT
~— « Never open the battery cover or remove the SmartMedia™ while data is being recorded to the
SmartMedia™ (viewfinder is lit red). This might damage the SmartMedia™ or corrupt the data on the
e SmartMedia™.
© O
=
S¢g
3¢ p Set the mode dial to | 1
— = 30 =
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About SmartMedia™ (contifued) .

To open the battery cover, slide the release latch in ?
the direction of the arrow (1) and open the cover (2. S
g
e
o
g
&8
9 Pull SmartMedia™ out with your fingers. £°
<
m
a3
fi
RS
Close the battery cover (1), slide the release latch in
the direction of the arrow (2 and press until it clicks z
shut. Ele)
23
S
-2
g5
3=
O
H
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About SmartMedia™ (continué'd)"« Y U

Write Protection

To prevent valuable data from being erased inadvertently, attach the
write-protect sticker at the write-protect area. Data can no longer be
recorded or erased from SmartMedia™. To write or erase data from

SmartMedia™, peel off the sticker.

>
=}
(1]
[}
23
j=2]
=
=
Q
o

Write-protect
area

Sticker

Basic
Photography

I

IMPORTANT

« The write protection may not function if the write-protect sticker becomes dirty. Use a soft dry cloth to
wipe away any dirt. Once a sticker is peeled off it cannot be used again.

Playing Back/
Erasing Images

I

Other
Applications

I

Additional
Information
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Turning the Power ON/OFF MR i

Turning the Power ON )
4
ﬁ Make sure that the SmartMedia™ is correctly loaded. (  [] Page 29) §
(=3
. . | <
2 Set the mode dial to the desired mode.
When the camera is turned ON, the Auto Power OFF function starts
to work. pe}
= os)
S8
85
=
<
My
IMPORTANT 82
02
« If no operation is carried out for a fixed amount of time (default: about 1 minute), the power is turned 3 =1
OFF to prevent battery wear. This is called “Auto Power OFF”. To return to the normal state, either Sw
change the mode dial or press the shutter down fully. ((J Page 37) L;.!; ?;f_
[1 About the Auto Power OFF Function [] AUTO-OFF (page 72) [
Turning the Power OFF >
=]
g9
p Set the mode dial to [ 1. =2
=]
(2]
S>>
g
3=
28
o
S
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LCD Monitor Displayu' RO, L

The text, numbers and icons that are displayed on the LCD monitor vary according to the current settings.

g
@
> i In Photography Mode (| 0a])
) Mode dial setting ‘ Digital zoom photography ([] P. 45)
- n EIOOO** Possible number of shots
2 g FIasrl photography ([P 48) X2 \—7 Sequential image photography ([]P. 51)
&8 4 :Auto
E% & :Suppressed flash
4 :Forced flash
' VY, ) — Date (JP. 73)
" ¢ @ Red-eye reduction (Month/day/year)
%8 . -
S| macro protograpty (0 a5 —— -8 BOXE ] 00.00.00
25 Remaining battery power ([]P. 26) —— .
%g g y power ( ) —-mw] 00:00
— @© .
i Self-timer photography ([] P. 47) Time ((JP. 73)
— (24-hour-format)
Image quality (O P. 43) Image size (0O P. 43)
@ TIFF : TIFF (No compression) FULL : 1600 x 1200 pixels
- § 000 : FINE HALF : 800 x 600 pixels
g § 0O :NORMAL
s O : BASIC
<
« The size of the data to be recorded varies according to the amount of detail in the subject image. So,
S the number of images that can be photographed after an image is recorded decreases. Sometimes this
S® amount decreases by two images.
5 % » The display is momentarily disrupted after recording an image or the mode is switched. This does not
2 € affect photography.
— -34 -




LCD Monitor Display (continued)

In Playback Mode ([ (> ])

Mode dial setting ([] P. 20) —

Protected image ([J P. 59)——{

Message ([JP. 82)

Image size (O P. 43)

Slideshow ([ P. 62)

{] .0007— Folder number
: 0000+ 'mage number
— NO |IMAGE
’—‘: B (Dhi(t)it(hl%dgyzjt)ear)
1600 00.00.00
1200 00:00
B Time (LJP.73)

-35-
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. How to Hold Y

When taking a photograph, hold the camera firmly and prevent your finger or hand strap from covering the lens,
flash or flash sensor.

Camera held with both hands with your arms Fingers held over the lens
firmly held against the sides of your chest

[ Getting Ready ]

>
=
S
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m 2
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Playing Back/
Erasing Images

I

Other
Applications

I

Additional
Information
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How {0 Press the __Shdtter Button

o

The shutter button can be pressed down in two stages: halfway down and fully down. When pressed halfway down,
AF (auto-focus) and AE (auto exposure) are carried out. When pressed fully down, the camera takes a picture.

ﬂ Press the shutter button down halfway @.

l Apeay Bumen J TR

AF (auto-focus) and AE (auto exposure) ([] Additional Information, @ Press down%
Glossary (Page 86)) start to function. halfway.
When AF or AE is activated, the viewfinder lamp lights in red ([J @:lfueyss down %

Page 39). When AF or AE is locked, the beep tone ([] Page 71)
sounds and the viewfinder lamp turns off.

Aydeiboloyd
olseg

) Press and hold the shutter button down fully ®.

The camera takes a picture.

The viewfinder lamp turns red while image data is being recorded
onto the SmartMedia™. el
2g
a3
IMPORTANT S
o
« Never open the battery cover or remove the SmartMedia™ while an image is being recorded. This may LCE =
corrupt the data on the SmartMedia™ or damage the SmartMedia™ itself.

>

8
g9
D =
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%

?
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g{ o
S
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_How to’Press the Shutter Button (continued) >

. .
A .
) ®

If the shutter button is pressed all the way down, photographs cannot be taken until AF and AE are
locked.

The image in the LCD monitor sometimes darkens from the time that the shutter button is pressed down
halfway until the image becomes focused.

To focus or expose a position outside the center of the screen frame, move the subject you are taking to
the center of the screen frame, and press down the shutter button halfway and hold it until the camera
beeps. Now, with the shutter button held down, return to the original picture that you composed and
press the shutter button down fully. Moving the camera as you press the shutter button will result in a
blurred image.

The PDR-M21 uses an accurate auto focus mechanism. However, the PDR-M21 may have difficulty
focusing or not be able to focus at all for subjects and situations such as the following:

Subjects moving at high speed When the subject is distant and dark

[ Getting Ready ]

>
=
o8
3>
m 2
1S}
<
o

- Very shiny subjects such as a mirror or car - When there are objects in front of or behind the
-8 body subject (such as an animal in a cage or a person
g - Extremely low contrast subjects in front of a tree)
C§,§ - Subjects that have low contrast and merge - Subjects with little reflection, such as a hair or fur
;_E’ into the background (such as white walls or - Subjects with no solidity, such as smoke or flames
2 @ subjects dressed in the same color as the - Subjects viewed through glass
w background)
' = If the image cannot be focused, the focus is automatically fixed to infinity. When the flash is necessary
at this time, it is simultaneously fixed to illuminate objects three feet (0.9 meters) away.
(%2}
25
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<C(L
._
T 6
=
Ssc
sE
oL
<=
— -38 -




_ About the Colorof thé Viewfinder Lamp

The color of the viewfinder lamp indicates the state of the camera. The meaning of the lamp color may differ

according to the mode dial setting.

ﬂ Set the mode dial to the desired mode.
When the camera is turned ON, the Auto Power OFF function starts

to work.

Viewfinder Lamp

l Apeay Bumen J

aiseg
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m
82
Viewfinder Lamp a3
Meaning Sw
Color State &8
@D X

[ X ] AE or AF is activated with the shutter button held half down. ¢

ON [Power ON] Writing to SmartMedia™ in progress

Do not set the mode dial to [ 1. >
Red 2 o
8%
Blinking [ 8] The strobe is in charging. % -
S»
g
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_Photography (Auto Photography) -

[ Getting Ready ]

>
=
o8
3>
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1S}
<
o

Playing Back/
Erasing Images

I

Other
Applications

I

Additional
Information

|

This is the most commonly used photography mode.

In this mode, exposure (combination of shutter speed and aperture) is automatically controlled to facilitate
photography. There are two ways of taking photographs in this mode: using the viewfinder and using the LCD
monitor.

p Get ready to take the photograph.
Load the batteries ([J Page 23) and the SmartMedia™ ([] Page 29) into the camera.

) Set the mode dial to [ a].

_y Look through the viewfinder to compose the picture.

-40 -
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Photography (Auto Photography) (continued)

% Press the shutter button down halfway @), and press

it down fully (2.

* Pressing the shutter button down halfway adjusts the focus and
exposure, and pressing the shutter button down fully takes the
shot.

e When AF or AE is activated, the viewfinder lamp lights in red ((J
Page 39). When the focus and exposure are adjusted, the
viewfinder lamp turns off.

» After you have taken a picture, a preview image is displayed on the
LCD monitor for more than two seconds.

* The viewfinder lamp turns red while image data is being recorded
onto the SmartMedia™.

-41 -
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_Photography (Auto Photography){(conti k%a') L R R A
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[ Getting Ready ]
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Using the LCD Monitor

p Get ready to take the photograph.
Load the batteries ([J Page 23) and the SmartMedia™ ([J Page 29) into the camera.

2 Set the mode dial to [ a].

y Look at the image on the LCD monitor to compose the picture.

% Press the shutter button down halfway (1), and press
@ Press down

it down fully (2. Press «
* Pressing the shutter button down halfway adjusts the focus and )

exposure, and pressing the shutter button down fully takes the
shot.

* When AF or AE is activated, the viewfinder lamp blinks in red ([J
Page 39). When the focus and exposure are adjusted, the
viewfinder lamp turns off.

« After you have taken a picture, a preview image is displayed on the
LCD monitor for more than two seconds.

* The viewfinder lamp turns red while image data is being recorded
onto the SmartMedia™.

@ Press down

« The LCD monitor sometimes displays bright, dark or colored spots at all times. This is not a malfunction.
These spots do not appear in the photographed image.
« The image is not displayed on the LCD monitor while the shutter button is pressed down fully.

-42 -



: Setting the Image Size and Quality

Set the size (number of pixels) and quality (compression ratio) of the image to be photographed.
Change the setting according to how the image is to be used and the remaining amount of space in the
SmartMedia™.

ﬂ Set the mode dial to [ a].

) Press the € image quality button to set the required
quality and size while viewing the image on the status
display.

Pressing the image quality button displays the available qualities and
sizes in order. Select from the available combinations of quality and

Aydeiboloyd
olseg

size.
el i G 2 53
33
«
T + 28
At 4 B e T e 3%
(Default)
<Quality> [TIFF] TIFF : No compression gj:
[DOO] FINE : Low compression g‘g
[DO ]NORMAL : Middle compression ER
[0 1BASIC : High compression @
The lower compression ratio is, the better image quality becomes. Higher quality images, -
however, take up more memory space, reducing the number of images that can be taken.
5>
<Size> [FULL] 1600 x 1200 pixels, [HALF] 800 x 600 pixels % §
QO
The FULL setting improves the quality of the image. Higher quality images, however, take up g's?_»
more space, reducing the number of images that can be taken.
- 43 - —




©_Sétting the Image Size and Quality (cont
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Take the photograph.
[ For details on how to take photographs [] Page 40

« To make the image smaller, it is more effective to reduce the size and then reduce image quality.
« The memory size of the image varies according to the subject.
« The compression ratio is given for reference only.
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Digital Zoom Photography 5 i

This function enlarges the center of the image displayed on the screen so that it appears that the photographed
image is enlarged twice its size.
The LCD monitor automatically turns ON in this mode. Take pictures while viewing the image in the LCD monitor.

# Set the mode dial to [ a].

l Apeay Bumen J o

When you take a picture in LCD monitor off, press the MENU button twice to
display the image before photography.

y Press the A button.

A [2X] icon is displayed at the top of the LCD monitor and the center of the screen is enlarged at twice

aiseg

0
=
=]
=
o
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=
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=3
<

the original size.
My
. . . &
Look at the image on the LCD monitor to compose the picture. é'g
[J Using the LCD Monitor [] Page 34 g%
Q Q
g Press the shutter button down halfway, and press it down fully. [] Page 37 =
0 To cancel digital zoom photography, press the V¥ button. Z
29
Q=
se
a
» The image size is fixed to HALF (800 x 600 pixels) in the Digital Zoom Photography mode.
» Digital zoom photography is automatically canceled by either turning the camera OFF or by activation —
of the Auto Power OFF function.
s>
S=
S8
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__Closenip Photography (Macre

-
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The macro photography mode is used when the distance to the subject is between 7.9 in. (20 cm) at wide to
23.8in. (60 cm).

This camera cannot focus on subjects within 7.9 in. (20 cm) at wide to 23.8 in. (60 cm) unless in the macro
photography mode. Do not use the macro photography mode for subjects outside of this range.

In the macro photography mode, the LCD monitor automatically turns ON. Take the photograph while viewing the
LCD monitor.

ﬂ Set the mode dial to [ a].

Press the ® self-timer/ & macro button to scroll

through the modes until you reach the Macro mode.
[ & ]is displayed on the LCD monitor and the status display.

picture.
[1 Using the LCD Monitor [] Page 34

Press the shutter button down halfway, and press it down fully. [] Page 37

_9 Look at the image on the LCD monitor to compose the

To cancel macro photography, press the &) self-timer / & macro button again.

« In the macro photography mode, only the [ & ] Suppressed Flash or the [ % ] Forced Flash is possible.

- 46 -
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_ Photog raphy Using the Self-timer (Self-timer Photoa‘raphy) 4

Y

When the self-timer is used, the shutter automatically closes after the preset time (two or ten seconds).
[J Changing the set time until photography [1 Page 72

# Set the mode dial to [ a].

l Apeay Bumen J

Press the ® self-timer/ & macro button to scroll
through the modes until you reach the Self-timer

mode.
[ ® ]is displayed on the LCD monitor and the status display.

aiseg
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y Compose the picture.

% Press the shutter button down halfway, and press it down fully. [J Page 37

The self-timer lamp blinks (in red) after lighting in red. The photograph is then taken after the preset time

(two or ten seconds).
When photographs are taken using the LCD monitor, the count down is displayed.

To cancel photography midway, press the ¥ button.
The setting is canceled when the camera is turned OFF or the Auto Power OFF function is activated.

-47 -
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*Photography Using the Flash

[ Getting Ready ]
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In the default setting, the flash will be automatically set to function in dark places. No special setting is needed to
set off the flash. The flash firing mode can be set to suit the conditions where the flash is to be fired.
The effective firing distance of the flash is approximately 3.0 ft (0.9 m) to 10 ft (3 m).

ﬂ Set the mode dial to [ a].

3 Press the % flash button to set to the desired mode
while viewing the image on the LCD monitor or the

status display.
Pressing the % flash button displays the available flash modes in

order.
The icon for the mode that you selected is displayed in the LCD

monitor or the status display.

Auto

T

[5 ]Auto —p [@] Suppressed Flash —p [5] Forced Flash —p [ & ] Red-Eye Reduction

Compose the picture. Press the shutter button down
halfway @, and press it down fully (2.

-48 -
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Photogrép’ny Using the F,I,a_s’h '(Flash photography) (cohfi‘ﬁUe‘d)‘ 4@ ’,"

AUTO

[ 5 ]Auto

In this mode, the flash fires automatically according to the photography conditions. This mode is ideal for
general photography where you are not trying to achieve any particular effect (when using macro photography,
the flash does not fire).

l Apeay Bumeo J VAR <

[ & ] Suppressed Flash

Use the Suppressed Flash mode when you are taking pictures in indoor lighting at distances too great for the
flash to have any effect, such as theater performances or indoor sporting events.

aiseg
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[ %] Forced Flash
m
In this mode, the flash always fires. Use the Forced Flash mode to shoot pictures in artificial light (backlighting, gg
fluorescent lighting, etc.). a3
The flash also fires during macro photography. Sw
w
[ ¥& ] Red-Eye Reduction |
Use this mode to avoid the red-eye effect ((J Additional Information, Glossary (Page 86)) when photographing =z
people in low-light conditions. S0
The flash emits a pre-flash just before the picture is taken and then flashes again to take the actual picture. 8=
Red-eye is reduced more effectively if the camera is pointed at the line of sight of the subject at as close a § -
distance as possible.
S»
g5
3=
=S
g2
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« If you take a photograph in the [ &) ] Suppressed Flash mode at a dark place, the shutter speed slows down.
We recommend using a tripod to prevent blurred image caused by shaking.

« The flash setting is not canceled even if the camera is turned OFF or the Auto Power OFF function is activated.

* The settings are canceled when you remove or insert the batteries or disconnect or connect the AC adapter.

« It may take a few seconds to charge the flash. Photography by using the flash is not possible while the charging
is in progress. So wait until the charging is completed.

-50 -




Sequentlal Image Photography (Burst Méde)
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The sequential shot takes four pictures in sequence with a 1-second (low- light) to 1/30-second (bright-light)
interval between each frame.
This mode is effective for continuously photographing moving subjects.

ﬂ Set the mode dial to | ﬁ]

J Set the REC. mode to [BURST]. REC. MENU
Press the MENU button.
@ Est?uttt;gnf or ¥ buttons to select [REC.MODE] and press the SEC . ODE Vi SHOT
(@ Use the A or ¥ buttons to select [BURST] and press the 1 SHOT
ENTER button. BURST
@ Press the MENU button. -
[] For details on the REC. mode, [] Page 53.

[ @ ] displayed in the LCD monitor or the status display.

Compose the picture, press the shutter button down halfway, and press it down

fully. (] Page 37
The shutter is opened and closed 4 times.

l fpeay Bumen J

AydesBoloyd
Jiseg

safew| buiselg
poeg Buike|d

|

= The photography interval changes according to the photographic conditions.
= Flash photography is not possible.
« To take a sequential shot, there must be at least four images left on the SmartMedia™.

suoneal|ddy
J83y10

|

-51 -

uoneuioju|
[euonippy

|



minmin

minmin
OSD変更リストには、NORMMALと書いたが、NORMALのほうが正しいです、もしそちらお持ちの実機のほうが間違いであれば、直した方がいいと思います。


. =7 O

- €hanging the Preset Conditions (REC MEN

This menu is for setting the basic settings to be used for photography in the [ €3 ] automatic photography mode.
The settings are not canceled even if the camera is turned OFF or the Auto Power OFF function is activated.

ﬂ Set the mode dial to [ a].

) Press the MENU button.
The REC MENU is displayed.

[ Getting Ready ]

>
=
XS

j=2)
&2
(=]
ey
o

Use the A or V¥ buttons to select the desired

=8
g8 setting item and press the button. ‘
g8 gitem @ andp > REC MENU
2o The tab menu ) is displayed.
E’@ 0 w.B. O Page 53 =
L Q
REC. MODE [J Page 53 = 2
— E.X.P. [] Page 54 2 g
COLOR [J Page 55 £ a
- SHARP [ Page 55 * <
g% DISPLAY [J Page 55 © ®
oL
g
Use the A or ¥ buttons to select the desired setting from the tab menu ®), and

|

press the ENTER button.
This saves the settings, and returns the display to the REC MENU.

To quit the REC MENU, press the MENU button.
The camera is now ready to take photographs.

-52-
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Changing the Preset Conditions (REC MENU) (continued) &7 = f

~ )

-

White Balance (W.B.)

[] White Balance [] Additional Information, Glossary (Page 86)
The camera determines the white balance by averaging the various kinds of light that actually enters the
lens. This setting allows you to set in advance the white balance when taking photographs under
specific lighting conditions.
[AUTO] : Automatic adjustment (default)

[28¢] : Photography outdoors

[ : Photography in standard fluorescent light
[Z"] : Photography in cool white fluorescent light
[&] : Photography in incandescent light

Using flash during photography is possible only when the white balance is set to [AUTO].

REC. MODE

Select from the following photography modes:
[1SHOT] and [BURST] are modes for photographing images.
[ISHOT] :Regular photography, one shot at a time (default)
[0 “Taking Photographs (page 40)”
[BURST] :Continuously taking 4 photographs at approx. two frames per second.
[J “Sequential Image Photography (page 51)”

Photography Mode and Functions

You can combine photography modes and the various functions for extra flexibility.
The following table shows the possible combinations of photography mode functions:

Macro Self-timer |Digital zoom| Flash
Photography | 1SHOT o] o] o o
Mode BURST o o o X

-B53 -

O : Possible
X : Not possible
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Changing the Preset Conditions (REC MENU) (continued)

AL
e
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[ Getting Ready ]

>

=
XS

j=2)
&2
(=]
ey
o

Playing Back/
Erasing Images
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Other
Applications

|

Additional
Information
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E.X.P. (Exposure Compensation)

[1 E.X.P. (Exposure Compensation) [] Additional Information, Glossary (Page 86)

This setting allows you to lighten or darken the entire screen. Use this setting when the optimum
brightness (exposure) cannot be obtained, for example, when there is a lot of contrast between the
subject and the background or when the subject to photograph occupies only an extremely small part of
the screen. Increasing E.X.P. lightens the screen, while decreasing E.X.P. darkens the screen.

[+2.0/+1.5/+1.0/+0.5/0 (default)/~0.5/~1.0/—1.5/2.0]

The ideal brightness sometimes cannot be obtained even if a large E.X.P. value is set in dark

photographic conditions.
Also, the brightness of moving images before they are photographed sometimes does not change if the
subject itself is dark. In this case, press the shutter button, and check the brightness in the preview

image (photographed image).

Effective Subjects and Set Values |

e Positive (+) Compensation
« Copying of printed text (black characters on white paper)
* Backlit portraits
* Very bright scenes (such as snowfields) and highly reflective subjects
* Shots made up predominantly of sky
e Negative (—) Compensation
« Spotlit subjects, particularly against dark backgrounds
« Copying of printed text (white characters on black paper)
* Scenes with low reflectivity, such as shots of green or dark foliage
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Changing the Preset Conditions (REC MENU) (continued)

COLOR

Sets the color mode at which the image is to be recorded.
[COLOR] : It allows you to take pictures in color. (default)
[B.W.] : It allows you to take pictures in black&white.

SHARP

This setting controls the image detail.
[HARD] : Sharpen the edge of the image detail.
'NORMAL] : Leave the image detail as captured. (default)
[SOFT] : Soften the edge of the image detail for the special effects.

DISPLAY

This setting allows you to turn on and off the LCD monitor and the on-screen display.
[ALL] : Both the LCD monitor and the on-screen display are turned on. (default)
[ON] : Only the LCD monitor is turned on.

[OFF] : Both the LCD monitor and the on-screen display are turned off.

-B5 -
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_Playing Back PhOtographed.ffrnage;g,;(ayﬁeﬁ:rarrfe‘l?l.
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[ Getting Ready ]

Basic
Photography
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Other
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Additional
Information
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Play back photographed images one image at a time.

Setthe mode dialto[ (] ].

The last image frame appears on the LCD monitor.

Changing the LCD monitor display.

Press the « or P buttons to move forward and reverse.

< Frame reverse/ p» Frame forward

= Pressing the P button at the last image displays the first image, and pressing the  button at the first

image displays the last image.
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Enlargihg Photographed Images (Zoom Playback) *’” 2

\r‘ .w‘}:
YR
£

Enlarges selected portions of images being played back 2 times actual size. Images can be displayed enlarged
when being played back one image at a time.

Set the mode dialto [ (»]].
The last image frame appears on the LCD monitor.

Use the < or P> buttons to select the frame you want to enlarge.
You can also select the image by the same operation as for thumbnail playback ([] Page 58).

y Enlarge the image by using the A button.

A [2X] icon is displayed at the top of the LCD monitor and the center of the screen is enlarged at twice
the original size.

% Use the A, VY, dor P> buttons to select the area to enlarge.

9 To return to the regular display, press the ENTER button.

* The Zoom Playback function is automatically canceled by either turning the camera OFF or by
activation of the Auto Power OFF function.

-57-

l Apeay Bumeo J

Aydeiboioyd
Jiseg

uolneuLiou| suoledlddy
JBy10

[euonippy

|




% Y Y o _ "“.f% -
_Displaying a List of Imagés;{.('mu[gl;%‘nén Dis:
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Nine reduced images are simultaneously displayed on the LCD monitor. This manual calls this display “thumbnail

display.”
This feature is useful, for example, when there are many images. After you have displayed the thumbnail display,

you can select the desired image and display it in the regular display.

Set the mode dialto [ (»]].
The last image frame appears on the LCD monitor.

) Press the ENTER button.
Nine images are displayed simultaneously.

Use the A, Y, «or P> buttons to move the cursor to

select the image to be displayed at regular size.
The cursor lies on top of the image surrounded by a frame.

Press the ENTER button.
The selected image is displayed at its regular size.

= The Thumbnail Display function is automatically canceled by either turning the camera OFF or by
activation of the Auto Power OFF function.
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Protecting Images .-~ " kg

This feature prevents images from being erased.

IMPORTANT

« Formatting erases all the images on a SmartMedia™, regardless of whether they are protected or not.
= To protect the entire SmartMedia™, see “Write Protection” ([J Page 32).

Protecting an image

ﬂ Set the mode dialto [ (»]].

The last image frame appears on the LCD monitor.

l Apeay Bumas J
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2 Use the « or P buttons to select the desired image to protect.
Pressing the p- button at the last image displays the first image, and pressing the <« button at the first
image displays the last image.

y Press the MENU button. ¥ : e :.f
The PLAY MENU is displayed.
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Use the A or ¥ buttons to select [PROTECT] and

press the P button.
The PROTECT menu is displayed.

Use the A or ¥ buttons to select [YES], and press the

ENTER button.
To quit write-protection, select [NO].

When write-protection ends, the screen returns to the PLAY MENU.

To quit the PLAY MENU press the MENU button. The protected

-60 -
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Protecting'lmages (continuéd) ~ -~ =

Removing the Protection

ﬂ Setthe mode dialto[ (] ].

The last image frame appears on the LCD monitor.

l Apeay Bumao J

Use the <« or P> buttons to select the desired image to unprotect.

Aydeiboioyd
Jiseg

Press the MENU button.
The PLAY MENU is displayed.

|

Use the A or ¥ buttons to select [PROTECT] and press the P button.
The PROTECT menu is displayed.
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Use the A or ¥ buttons to select [NO], and press the PROTECT
U

ENTER button.

When write-protection ends, the screen returns to the PLAY MENU. §

To quit the PLAY MENU, press the MENU button. ga‘)%
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Alto Playback (Slideshow) @ - e

.
Automatically play back one image at a time in order.

>
=]
8 Set the mode dialto [ (»)].
2 The last image frame appears on the LCD monitor.
o
© ) Press the MENU button.

— The PLAY MENU is displayed.
§ O

o & -

AN |
2
o

MENU

=8
38
= Use the A or ¥ buttons to select [SLIDE] and PLAY MENU
?é press the P> button. PROTECT MSET
. [ ]| SLIDE  »SET
DEL.ALL D»SET
o FORMAT  MSET
2% DISPLAY »SET
O35
<
— Use the A or ¥ buttons to select [3 SEC] or [10 SEC],
and then press the ENTER button.
<5 The slideshow begins and [ L. ] is displayed on the LCD monitor.
§ k= The next image is displayed every three or ten seconds.
k] % To quit slideshow, select [CANCEL], and press the ENTER button.
<=
— = 62 =
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Auto Playback (Slideshow) (continued)




| #r e PN
Lh}'\x e

[ Getting Ready ]

Basic
Photography

|

Playing Back/

n
@
>
@
=
o
=
7]
©
w

Other
Applications

|

Additional
Information

|

Erases one image at a time.
Note, however, that images cannot be erased when they are protected ([J Page 59) or the SmartMedia™ is write-protected ([J Page 32).

4

2
3

Setthe mode dialto[ (»)]or[ ﬂ].
When [ )] is selected, the last image frame appears on the LCD monitor.

When [ (») ] is selected, use the < or P> buttons to select the image to be erased.
When [ﬂ] is selected, the last image is selected.

Press the T erase button.

Use the A or ¥ buttons to select [OK], and press the

ENTER button.

This erases the image and returns to the previous mode.

To cancel erasing of image data, select [CANCEL], and press the
ENTER button.

To continue erasing images, repeat the above
procedure from step 2.

« When [ [&=] ] is displayed on the LCD monitor, cancel the protection ([] Page 59).
= If you take a photograph after erasing an image, a number continuing from the last photographed
image is assigned as the image number.
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Erasing All Images- f

Erases all images within the SmartMedia™.
Note, however, that images cannot be erased when they are protected ([J Page 59) or when the SmartMedia™ is
write-protected ([ Page 32).

/ Setthe mode dialto [ (] ].
When [ (»] ] is selected, the last image frame appears on the LCD monitor.

) Press the MENU button.
The PLAY MENU is displayed.

l Apeay Bumas J
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Use the A or ¥ buttons to select [ DEL. ALL] and PLAY MENU g%
press the P> button. PROTCT MSET RS
SLIDE PSET
DEL.ALL »SET Z
FORMAT  PSET §§
DISPLAY »SET s~
2z
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w Use the A or ¥ buttons to select [YES], and press the

ENTER button.
This erases the images and returns to the PLAY MENU.
To cancel erasing of image data, select [NO], and press the ENTER

button.
[NO IMAGE] is displayed after the images are erased (unless the

SmartMedia™ contains protected images).
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Formatting the SmartMedia™ ; PG b

Formatting erases all images currently recorded on the SmartMedia™ loaded on your camera. Protected images
(O Page 59) are also erased. SmartMedia™ cannot be formatted if it is write-protected ([J Page 32).

IMPORTANT
* The SmartMedia™ must be formatted on the camera before use.

p Setthe mode dialto [ (] ].

When [ (»] ] is selected, the last image frame appears on the LCD monitor.

2 Press the MENU button.
The PLAY MENU is displayed.

l Apeay Bumas J
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MENU O ‘%E
T
Use the A or ¥ buttons to select [FORMAT] and PLAY MENU
press the P> button. PROTECT DMSET =
SLIDE  MSET 59
DEL.ALL »SET h
FORMAT  MSET
DISPLAY »SET —
2z
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5 Use the A or ¥ buttons to select [EXEC], and press
g the ENTER button.
2 To cancel formatting, select [CANCEL], and press the ENTER button.
g The PLAY MENU is displayed after formatting.
_ To reset the image number, use the A or ¥ buttons to
oS select [EXEC], and press the ENTER button.
§ > To cancel resetting of image numbers, select [CANCEL], and press
s the ENTER button.
o
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Changing the Display ‘Setting in Playback Mode £+ =
This setting allows you to switch the on-screen display. I_—=J T
ﬂ Set the mode dialto [ (»]]. §
When [ (] ] is selected, the last image frame appears on the LCD monitor. D
) Press the MENU button. PLAY MENU =
The PLAY MENU is displayed. PROTECT MSET —
SLIDE PSET §m
DEL.ALL PSET g8
FORMAT  MSET s
DISPLAY »SET |

_y Use the A or ¥ buttons to select [ DISPLAY] and DISPLAY

press the P> button.
The DISPLAY menu is displayed.
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[PAGE]: To display the folder No. and image No.

[ALL]: To display the full on-screen display. >

[OFF]: To display the image only. go
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Basic Photogapric Sétings (SEF e mide)

This feature allows you to set up the environment for using your camera in addition to image-related settings. This is
called “setup”. The following items can be changed in the SET-UP mode:

LANGUAGE/SOUND/AUTO-OFF/®TIMER /TIME/RESET

The details set here are held in memory even if the camera is turned OFF.

[ Getting Ready ]

p Set the mode dial to [ SET-UP ].
The SETUP MENU appears.

Basic
Photography

%g 2 Use the A or ¥ buttons to select the item you SETUP MENU
ags Véla[],:ltl%f}?éE - page 1 | LANGUAGE MENG.
— SOUND »ON

SOUND [] Page 71
AUTO-OFF [J Page 72
OTIMER [J Page 72
TIME [0 Page 73
RESET [J] Page 73

AUTO-OFF »1 MIN
O TIMER »10 SEC
TIME »SET
RESET PSET

Other
Applications
Setting item

Additional
Information
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Basic Photographic-Settingé ('SE-T -UP mode) (continued)‘-

y Press the P> button. SETUP MENU
The tab is displayed. : -
DeHiwrt‘;e:;Itsr‘leﬁg:yDe Page 73 LANGUAGE WENG

Use the A or V¥ buttons to change the setting in
the tab menu, and press the ENTER button.
To cancel changing of settings, press the < button.

l Apeay Bumeo J :

Tab menu

Aydeiboloyd
aiseq

g To quit the SETUP MENU, change the mode dial setting.

LANGUAGE

Sets the display language for menus displayed on the LCD monitor.

|

sabew| Buisesq
poeg buike|d

[ENG.] : English (default)

[FRN.] : French

[GER.] : German

[BAEE] :Japanese

[SPN.] : Spanish z
=
is
s

?

SOUND

Sets whether or not to sound the beep tone.
[ON] : Sounds the beep tone according to the operating state or operation. (default)

[OFF] : Does not sound the beep tone in any state.

uoneLIou|
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Basic Photographic Settings (SET-UP.mode) (continued) R B R

AUTO-OFE

If no operation is carried out for a fixed amount of time (default: about one minute), power consumption
is set to its minimum state (power almost turned OFF) to prevent battery wear. This is called the Auto
Power OFF mode. This setting allows you to set the time until the camera is set to the Auto Power OFF
mode. This function is not activated during automatic playback ([J Page 62) or in the [ ¥\ ] PC mode.
To return to the normal state from the Auto Power OFF mode, either change the mode dial or press the
shutter down fully ([J Page 37).

[1 MIN] (default)

[2 MIN]

[3 MIN]

[ Getting Ready ]

Basic
Photography

Bl O TIMER
= D
§ g Sets the delay time for when the photography is taken after the shutter button is pressed during self-
o5 timer photography.
> [2 SEC] : Picture taken after a 2-second delay
o E [10 SEC] : Picture taken after a 10-second delay (default)

Other
Applications

Additional
Information
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Basic Photographic Settings (SET-UP. mode) (continued)

TIME

Sets the date and time.
Seconds cannot be set.

If you set [STAMP] to [YES], the date & time information is recorded in the image file when the shutter

button is released .

7/ Using the < or P> buttons to select the item you want
to set, and use the A or ¥ buttons to set the value for

each item.
Pressing the P> button advances the selection in the following order:

Month —Pp Day —p Year —P Hour

1

CANCEL 4— SET 4— STAMP 4— Minute

Select [SET] and press the ENTER button.
To quit setting, select [CANCEL].

TIMEGDATE

01.01.2001
02:19:00
STAMP AYNO
SET CANCEL

RESET

Sets whether or not to return the settings to their defaults.

The language and date & time will not be reset. But the STAMP function will be cancelled.

[OK] : Returns settings to their defaults.
[CANCEL] : Does not return settings to their defaults.
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_Transferring Images to aRPC&7 >

'
You can transfer images photographed on your camera to a PC using the packaged CD-ROM and cable set.
§ Images recorded on SmartMedia™ can also be transferred to a PC using the PC card adapter (sold separately) or
L floppy disk adapter (sold separately). ((] Page 77)
=2 To transfer images to a PC, software must be installed and special cables connected.
k= For details, refer to the Software Manual and the User’s Guides for your PC.
o
— | Using SmartMedia™ on a PC |
- Format the SmartMedia™ only on your camera.
88
2
o
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Installing the USB Driver 7

Before installing the Image Expert, install the USB driver.

Installing the USB Driver (for Windows 98, Windows 2000 or Windows ME)

Install this driver when the USB cable (provided) is used.

l Apeay Bumen J

Insert the CD-ROM supplied with this software package into the CD-ROM drive.
The screen for selecting the display language appears.

) click “English’.

Aydeiboloyd
Jiseg

Seiih

@ Englsh @ Espaficl
—
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@ Deutsch -
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Click “Install PDR-M21 driver”.
Follow the on-screen instructions to continue the setup.

1BY10

@ Instoll inage Expert

E=-I Install FDR-M21 driver

LT Service and Support

Exit
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_Separately Sold Accesseries&: - 17

The following items are also available as separately sold items.

[J Relationship between your camera and accessories [] “Connecting to Other Devices” (page 77)
For details on these accessories, refer to the Instruction Manual for the accessory you are using.

To purchase above accessories within the United States, please visit our website at
http://www.toshiba.com/taisisd/dsc

[ Getting Ready ]

e AC Adapter
PDR-ACMI1A (for U.S.A. and Canada)
PDR-ACMLIE (for European Continent)
PDR-ACMZ1U (for U.K.)
PDR-ACM1J (for Japan)

Basic
Photography

I

Playing Back/
Erasing Images

~

Other
Applications

Additional
Information
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Connecting to.Other Devices

o)
- .-.........) %
: a
D...____: PC card adapter 2
: \ =1
SmartMedia™ . &
(provided) R I ) P | -
3
Floppy disk adapter — Drinter g .
\ _g;a
h —
m
Software application 8 §
o : CD-ROM) (provided 23
P ) - USB cable ( ) (p ) 23
(provided) % §

DR-M21

suonedlddy
18Y10

AC adapter (sold separately)

Plug socket
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~

" Specifications

.
| Camera Body
=)
é Model Toshiba Digital Still Camera PDR-M21
2 Recording medium SmartMedia™ (3.3V) 2/4/8/16/32/64/128MB compatible
g Compression system | JPEG-compliant
© Image file format Exif Ver.2.1-compliant (TIFF)
a— Number of frames Quality Mode | Image Size | 2MB | 4MB | 8MB | 16MB | 32MB | 64MB |128MB
B (Approx.) TIFF FULL 0 0 1 2 5 [ 11 [ 22
o FULL size: HALF 1 2 5 | 11 | 22 [ 45 | 90
g2 1600 x 1200 pixels ooo FULL 0 1 5 12 | 27 56 | 115
£ HALF size: FINE HALF 5 | 12 [ 27 | 53 | 108 | 219 [ 442
800 x 600 pixels 00 FULL 1 5 12 | 27 [ 56 | 115 | 233
T NORMAL HALF 12 25 53 97 197 397 797
<3 [} FULL 5 12 27 53 108 219 442
§ g BASIC HALF 25 47 97 163 | 330 | 663 | 1330
o5 Conversion rules DCF Ver. 1.0-compliant
5%
a5
| IMPORTANT
@ = The number of images that can be photographed in the table above is only for reference, we do not
58 secure them.
g § * The size of the data to be recorded varies according to the amount of detail in the subject image. So,
[ the number of images that can be photographed after an image is recorded decreases. Sometimes this
. amount decreases by two images.
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Specifications (continued).«"

¥ K

Pickup elements

1/2.7" CCD sensor (total number of pixels: approx. 2.1 million)

Sensitivity Equivalent to 1ISO 80 to 320

Lens Single Focus Lens F3.0/ F8.0

Focal length F=6.73 mm (equivalent to 39.18 mm on a 35 mm camera)

Viewfinder Virtual image type finder

Auto-focus TTL system AF, focus adjusting range: approximately 8 in. (20 cm) at

wide to infinity
Detection system: Contrast detection system

Metering system

TTL metering by image capture system

Exposure control

Program AE (exposure compensation available in photography mode)

Shutter

1/500 to 1 sec.

White balance

Auto selected
Selectable in photography mode (outdoors, standard/cool white
fluorescent light, incandescent light)

Focal range Standard Approx. 2:?.8 in. (60 cm) tg infinity .
Macro Approx. 8 in. (20 cm) at wide — 23.8 in. (60 cm)
Self-Timer 2 seconds/10 seconds selectable
Modes Auto, Red-Eye Reduction, Forced Flash, Suppressed Flash

Flash |Flash intensity control

Automatic

Effective range

Approx. 3.0 ft. (0.9 m) - 10 ft. (3 m)
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_Specifications (continued) -

'
- Date/Time Simultaneously recorded to image data
g LCD monitor (%) 1.8" D-TFD (71,760 pixels)
Dé) /O terminal DC IN terminal DC5V
£ DIGITAL terminal | USB
) Power supply 4 x AA (Alkaline, Nickel Metal Hydride or Lithium) battery () or AC
— adapter (sold separately)
. Temperature +41°F (+5°C) to +104°F (+40°C) (during operation)/-4°F (-20°C) to
Z OpeC;_a_tlng +140°F (+60°C) (during storage)
§ g conditions Humidity 30 to 80% (during operation) no condensation
m§ Camera dimensions 4.5in. (_115 mm) (W) x 2.3in. (70 mm) (H) x 2.0 in. (50 mm) (D)
o (excluding protrusions)
S Weight Approx. 7.7 0z (220 g) (excluding accessories, battery and SmartMedia™)

"t The LCD monitor on your digital camera is manufactured using advanced high-precision technology.
Though fine spots may appear on the LCD monitor, this is not a malfunction. The LCD monitor can be used
asitis.

2 You can not use manganese dry battery in this camera.

Playing Back/
Erasing Images

Eé SmartMedia™ (sold separately)
g § Type Image memory card for digital cameras (SmartMedia™)

o

Z Type of memory NAND flash memory

Operating voltage 3.3V
— Operating conditions Temperature +32°F (0°C) to +104°F (+40°C)
Humidity 80% or less (no condensation)

Tgé Dimensions 1-4/9in. (37 mm) (W) x 3/100 in. (0.76 mm) (H) x 1-7/s in. (45 mm) (D)
% g Accessories Anti-static case (x1), index labels (x2), write-protect stickers
ZE o)
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Specifications (continued)<~ "/ .

AC adapter (PDR-ACM1A) (sold separately)
Power supply AC120V 50/60Hz
Rated Input Capacity 18VA
Rated Output DC5V 1.5A

Operating temperature

+32°F (0°C) ~ +104°F (+40°C)

Storage temperature

+14°F (-10°C) ~ 158°F (+70°C)

Dimensions 1-8/3” (48 mm) (W) x 1-%/4” (26 mm) (H) x 2-*/s” (70 mm) (D)
Weight Approx. 3.5 0z (100 g)
Connector Cable Length Approx. 6.6 ft (2 m)
AC adapter (PDR-ACM1E) (sold separately)
Power supply AC230V 50Hz
Rated Input Capacity 120 mA
Rated Output DC5.0V 1.5A
Operating temperature 0°C ~ +40°C
Storage temperature -10°C ~ +70°C

l Apeay Bumeo J

safew| buisesg Aydeiboloyd
poeg buike|d aiseg

suoneolddy
J3y1o

Dimensions 49.5 mm (1.9”) (W) x 66.5 mm (2.6”) (H) x 76 mm (3.0”) (D)
Weight Approx. 4.5 oz (130 g)
Connector Cable Length Approx. 6.6 ft (2 m)
AC adapter (PDR-ACM1U) (sold separately)
Power supply AC230V 50/60 Hz
Rated Input Capacity 120 mA
Rated Output DC5.0V 1.5A
Operating temperature 0°C ~ +40°C
Storage temperature -10°C ~ +70°C

Dimensions

49.5 mm (1.9”) (W) X 60.5 mm (2.4”) (H) x 76 mm (3.0”) (D)

Weight

Approx. 4.5 0z (130 g)

Connector Cable Length

Approx. 6.6 ft (2 m)

These specifications are subject to change without notice.
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“Watnings and Messages Df?sptai}ed @@

&
N

.
| The following warnings, messages and icons are displayed on the LCD monitor and the status display.
>
=]
= -
4 _ Display . Meaning
= LCD monitor Status display
= (wy p_71] Half battery power or less
o y A Little battery power left.
— [ D I No battery power left.
- NO CARD photography mode No SmartMedia™ is loaded
9% Nothing displayed (playback SmartMedia™ is loaded incorrectly
8 > mode)
el CARD FULL photography mode No more space on the SmartMedia™
& Number of image display 0 Recording is not possible.
] NO IMAGE — Nothing is recorded to the SmartMedia™.
” CARD ERROR — The SmartMedia™ is damaged.
§ % The SmartMedia™ format is incorrect.
0 E PROTECT — An attempt was made to erase a protected
j=)) o .
cZ image.
==
g
]

I

Other
Applications

|

==
© O
cC =
S ®
==
5 E
S8
<c
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3 Troubléshooting

s L

S f g
& '.
¥ ¥ ‘

- '
First check the warning displayed on the LCD monitor ([]J Page 82) and the color of the viewfinder lamp ([J Page 39). o
Then check the following items. o
Problem Causes Remedy See Page 3
No power supply The batteries are exhausted. Replace with new batteries. P.23 g;?
(=%
<
The AC adapter plug has come Plug the adapter back in. P.27
out of the power outlet.
The mode dial is set incorrectly. Change the mode dial to the correct P.33 )
setting. Sw
The camera turns OFF | The batteries are exhausted. Replace with new batteries. P.23 S 2
during operation. :5
The battery runs out You are using the camera in Put the battery in your pocket or another -
quickly. extremely cold conditions. warm place to heat it and then load it into —
the camera just before you take a picture. m
The terminals are dirty. Wipe the battery terminals with a clean, dry | - 2 2
cloth. 25
The battery has reached its Replace with new batteries. P.23 5‘;
effective life. 2 %;_
@D
No photograph is taken | No SmartMedia™ is loaded. Load a SmartMedia™. P.29 @
when the shutter button  [The SmartMedia™ is loaded Load the SmartMedia™ correctly. P.29 —
is pressed. incorrectly.
Not enough space on the « Load a new SmartMedia™. P.29 1
SmartMedia™ « Erase photographed images to increase |P.64 % Q
space on the SmartMedia™. %. @
The SmartMedia™ is write- Remove the write-protection or replace with | P.32 2
protected. a new SmartMedia™.
The SmartMedia™ is not formatted. | Format the SmartMedia™. P.67 —
The SmartMedia™ is damaged. Load a new SmartMedia™. P.29
The Auto Power OFF function is Either press the shutter button fully down, P.37
activated. or change the mode dial setting. P.72
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'
- Problem Causes Remedy See Page
E | cannot use the flash to | The mode dial has been changed | Set the mode dial to the correct setting. P.33
o take pictures. to another setting.
g The flash is set to Suppressed Set the flash to Auto, Red-Eye Reduction or | P.48
3 Flash mode. Forced Flash mode.
S You pressed the shutter button Wait until charging is completed before P.50
while the flash was charging. pressing the shutter button.
= The flash will not charge. | The camera is set to Suppressed | Set the flash to Auto, Red-Eye Reduction or |P.48
o g Flash mode. Forced Flash mode.
§ :8:’ The batteries are exhausted. Replace with new batteries. P.23
§ Images cannot be No images in SmartMedia™. Change a different SmartMedia™ to play P.29
played back. back.
= The playback image is The subject is too far away. Move closer to the subject. P.48
I too dark even though | (Approx. 3.0 ft.(0.9 m)-10 ft.(3 m))
CE% % used the flash.
mE The playback image is The lens is not clean. Clean the lens. -
§_g blurred. The image is out of focus. Set macro photography to ON or OFF P.46
g é according to the distance up to the subject.
| cannot format the The SmartMedia™ is Remove the write-protection. P.32
R SmartMedia™. write-protected.
| cannot erase all the The frame is protected. Remove the write-protection. P.60
2 frames. The SmartMedia™ is Remove the write-protection. P.32
o= write-protected
S %_ Nothing happens when | | Camera malfunction. Turn the power OFF and remove the -
& use the buttons and batteries once, and try again.
] switches. The mode dial is not at the correct | Set the mode dial to the correct setting. -
position.
The camera is in the Auto Power | Either press the shutter button fully down, P.37
OFF mode. or change the mode dial setting. P.72

==
© O
cC =
S ®
=g
5=
S
<c
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Troubleéhooting (continued)” -

LA e

0 R
i O o

>

i
47,

The set date and time
disappears.

Both the batteries and AC adapter

are removed with the power still ON.

Problem Causes Remedy See Page
Nothing is displayed The camera is in the PC mode. Change the camera to the photography or |P.40
even through the LCD playback mode. P.56
monitor is set to ON.
Set the date and time again. P.73
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_Glossary

SrA L5
Oy

Y }’Lgn. a

2
" \ 5

4

PR oA ‘_
e o A
R B g i

XY

[ Getting Ready ]

Basic
Photography

I

Playing Back/
Erasing Images

I

Other
Applications

o AF/AE
AF (auto-focus) -+ A function for automatically
focusing your camera.
AE -+ A function for automatically setting your
camera’s exposure.
AF/AE lock --- Locking of the focus and exposure
settings.

DCF (Design rule for Camera File System)

A file system standard defined by the JEIDA (Japan
Electronic Industry Development Association) that is
required for exchanging data between digital still
cameras or a digital camera and a printer. This
standard defines the hierarchy and file names used
when storing image files on memory cards or other
recording medium.

Exif File Format (Exchangeable Image File Format)
A color stillimage format for digital still cameras
approved by the JEIDA (Japan Electronic Industry
Development Association). JPEG-compliant, this
format is compatible with TIFF and JPEG and can be
used in image processing software for most personal
computers.

JPEG

A file format used for compressing and saving color
images. The compression ratio can be selected, but
the higher the compression ratio, the worse image
quality becomes. This format is widely used in the
paint software for PCs and on the Internet.

PC Card
A generic term for cards that meet the PC Card
Standard.

-86 -

Red-Eye Effect

The phenomenon where people’s eyes sometimes
appear red in the picture when you use a flash to
photograph them in low-light conditions. This is
caused by the light of the flash reflecting off the
inside of the eye.

White Balance

When the brightness of the light changes, the human
eye adapts so that a white object still looks white. On
the other hand, devices such as digital still cameras
see a white subject as white by first adjusting the
balance to suit the color of the ambient light around
the subject. This adjustment process is referred to as
matching the white balance.

SmartMedia™

Name of a recording medium defined by the SSFDC
Forum. This recording medium can be used over and
over again.

Formatting

Transforming the contents of the SmartMedia™ to a
recordable state. (This is sometimes called
“initialization”.)

Exposure Compensation

When the screen contains an extremely bright or dark
object, the camera automatically adjusts the
brightness, resulting in the subject being reproduced
darker or lighter. Exposure compensation adjusts for
this.



Global Contacts

Country/Region

Company name

Phone number

e-mail

Website

Canada

Toshiba America Information
Systems, Inc.

(800) 288-1354

dsc.support@tais.toshiba.com

www.toshiba.com/taisisd

China Hong Kong | Toshiba Hong Kong Ltd. 2956-0222 NA www.toshiba.com.hk
France Toshiba Systems (France) 0147 282850 | consommateur@toshiba-tsf.com | www.toshiba.fr/produits/video/index.htm
Germany Toshiba Europe Gmbh (02131) 158 01 | consumer@toshiba-teg.com www.toshiba.de/consumer
Italy Toshiba Consumer Products (ltalia) | (039) 6099342 | toshiba.italia@toshiba-tuk.com | www.toshiba.it/
Singapore Toshiba Singapore Pte. 270-7776 NA www.cp.toshiba.com.sg
Switzerland Toshiba Europe Gmbh Swiss 01-946 07 77 info@toshiba.ch www.toshiba.ch/
Branch
United Kingdom | Toshiba (UK) Ltd. (01932) 828828 | enquiries@toshiba-tuk.com www.toshiba.co.uk

United States

Toshiba America Information
Systems, Inc.

(800) 829-8318

dsc.support@tais.toshiba.com

www.toshiba.com/taisisd

For customers in the United States and Canada

Register your product On-Line

There are many advantages to being a member of the Toshiba Digital Camera community. Toshiba provides free
firmware upgrades for applicable models, allowing you to get the latest technology and enhancement for your
camera direct from the web site. There are links, updates and notices for special options available to the Toshiba
Digital Community, like special adapter mounts for Tele-photo, Wide-angle, and other filters and lenses designed
specifically for your digital camera. There are frequent discounts and promotions on printing services, carrying
cases, service plans, and digital camera accessories. To find out more, visit the Toshiba Digital Community at
www.toshiba.com/taisisd
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TOSHIBA

MODE D’EMPLOI

Pour vous assurer d'utiliser votre appareil
photo numérique Toshiba PDR-M21
correctement et en toute sécurité, veuillez
d’abord lire attentivement ce mode
d’emploi. Une fois votre lecture terminée,
gardez ce mode d’emploi a proximité pour
vous y reporter chaque fois que c’est
nécessaire.

2
<
O
Z
<
Y
LL

APPAREIL PHOTO NUMERIQUE

PDR-M21

Dans I'espace ci-dessous, veuillez inscrire le numéro du modeéle et le numéro de série de votre appareil photo.
No. de modéle _PDR-M21 No. de série
Veuillez conserver ces informations pour référence future.







Attenton 7 g Bt

Pour la clientéle aux Etats-Unis

DIGITAL STILL CAMERA  PDR-M21

Tested To Comply
C With FCC Standards

FOR HOME OR OFFICE USE

Déclaration de la FCC

Cet appareil est conforme a I'article 15 de la réglementation de la FCC. Son utilisation est soumise aux deux
conditions suivantes:

(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles et

(2) cet appareil doit supporter des interférences, y compris des interférences pouvant provoquer des réactions
indésirables.

ATTENTION
Cet appareil a été testé et les résultats ont montré qu'il répondait aux tolérances d'un dispositif numérique de
classe B, conformément a la partie 15 du reglement de la FCC. Ces tolérances sont destinées a assurer un niveau
de protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle.
Cet appareil génére, utilise et peut émettre de I'énergie sous forme de radiofréquences et, s'il n’est pas installé et
utilisé conformément aux instructions du fabricant, peut entrainer des interférences nuisibles aux
télécommunications radio. Il n’est toutefois pas garanti que des interférences ne se présenteront pas dans une
installation particuliére. Si cet appareil devait causer des interférences sur la réception radio ou télévisée, ce qui
peut étre vérifié en mettant I'appareil sous et hors tension, I'utilisateur est encouragé a essayer de les supprimer en
prenant une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes:
« Réorienter 'antenne de réception radio ou TV.
Déplacer I'appareil ou la radio ou le téléviseur. Par exemple, si I'appareil est a droite du téléviseur, mettez-le a
gauche, ou éloignez I'appareil de la radio ou du téléviseur.
= Brancher I'appareil sur une prise secteur différente. Ne raccordez pas votre radio ou téléviseur sur le méme
circuit que votre appareil.

-1-
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_Attention (suite)

~

[ Lecture/effacement | Photographie ' 1
des images de base Préparation

Autres
applications

|

Informations
supplémentaires

|

* S’'assurer que tous les logements d’extension (a I'arriere ou a coté de I'appareil) sont recouverts.
S'assurer aussi que toutes les attaches métalliques sont fermement attachées a I'appareil.
» Si ces suggestions n'ont pas d’effet positif, consultez un revendeur de matériel informatique ou un technicien de
radio/télévision expérimenté pour de plus amples renseignements.
Si vous modifiez I'appareil photo de quelque fagon que ce soit, sans 'autorisation de Toshiba Corporation, votre
appareil photo risque d’aller a I'encontre du reglement de la FCC. Aller & I'encontre du reglement de la FCC pourra
conduire a I'interdiction par la FCC de I'utilisation de I'appareil photo modifié.

TOSHIBA AMERICA INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC.
Imaging Systems Division

9740 Irvine Boulevard,

Irvine, California 92618-1697

Numeéro de téléphone: (800)288-1354

E-mail: dsc.support@tais.toshiba.com

Pour la clientéle du Canada
ATTENTION
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.



Avant de lire ce mode dlemploi

“ ;
L

"
47,

: l'. , .J.'. ‘Rfiéhtr‘ !’}4'
o IR\, “f add

Nous vous remercions de I'achat de I'appareil photo numérique Toshiba PDR-M21.
Avant la mise en service de cet appareil photo, veuillez lire attentivement le mode d’emploi pour utiliser I'appareil
photo correctement et en toute sécurité. Apres avoir lu ce manuel, veuillez le conserver a portée de la main.

[ Informations sur les marques |

 MS-DOS,Windows, Windows 98, Windows 2000 et
Windows ME sont des marques déposées de
Microsoft Corporation, enregistrées aux Etats-Unis et
dans d’autres pays.

Windows est une abréviation désignant le systeme
d’exploitation (OS) Windows de Microsoft.

Image Expert est une marque déposée de Sierra
Imaging, Inc.

SmartMedia™ est une marque déposée de Toshiba
Corporation.

Tous les autres noms de compagnies ou de produits
sont des marques de fabrique ou des marques
déposées de leurs fabricants respectifs.

Conventions utilisées dans ce mode
d’emploi

IMPORTANT

< Indique des points ou détails qui doivent étre observés
pour éviter les pertes de données, les
dysfonctionnements et les baisses de performances.
Indique aussi des informations se rapportant aux
spécifications et fonctions.

< Indique des informations pratiques supplémentaires.

[0 Indique une autre page a laquelle se reporter
pour des informations supplémentaires.

A propos des abréviations désignant
les systémes d’exploitation

* Windows 98
Cette abréviation désigne le systeme d’exploitation
Microsoft® Windows® 98.

* Windows 2000
Cette abréviation désigne le systeme d’exploitation
Microsoft® Windows® 2000.

* Windows ME
Cette abréviation désigne le systeme d’exploitation
Microsoft® Windows® ME.
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m Utilisation d’'une prise secteur .................... (MENU ENREG,) 50
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Informations
supplémentaires
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Mise sous tension
Mise hors tension
Affichage du moniteur LCD
En mode de prise de vues
En mode de lecture
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Précautions de sécurité -« -

[ Préparation ]

Autres [ Lecture/effacement | Photographie
applications des images de base

|

Informations
supplémentaires

|

Veuillez lire attentivement ces précautions de sécurité avant d'utiliser le PDR-M21. Ces instructions contiennent des
informations importantes sur I'utilisation sire et correcte de I'appareil photo pour éviter les accidents dont
pourraient étre victimes I'utilisateur et les autres personnes.

Lisez attentivement les informations suivantes (affichages) jusqu’a ce que vous les compreniez parfaitement avant
de procéder a la lecture des descriptions principales dans ce mode d’emploi.

Définition des affichages Définition des symboles graphiques

Affichage Signification Symbole graphique Signification
Cet affichage indique qu’'une Indique une interdiction. )
utilisation incorrecte peut Les détails sur ce qui est interdit sont
/\DANGER entrainer la mort ou des blessures inscrits pres du symbole dans
graves. lillustration ou le texte.
] L ] Indigue une obligation.
C?I_t affichage indique qu'une Les détails sur ce qui est nécessaire
utilisation incorrecte peut sont inscrits prés du symbole dans
&AVER-”SSEMENT entrainer des blessures l'illustration ou le texte.
corporelles.

/N\ATTENTION entrainer des blessures

Cet affichage indique qu’'une
utilisation incorrecte peut

corporelles™ ou des dommages a
la propriété? .

*1

*2:

: Blessure impliquant un traitement ne requérant pas
d’hospitalisation, de traitement prolongé pour blessures,
bralures, ou choc.

Dommages impliquant un tort prolongé au logement, aux
effets ménagers, et aux animaux apprivoisés et de
compagnie.



Précautions de sécurité (suite) ' -

Limites de respons

= Toshiba Corporation rejette toute responsabilité en cas
de dommages causés par un incendie, un tremblement
de terre, I'utilisation par un tiers, ou tout autre accident,
ou par un emploi anormal, erroné ou impropre.

Toshiba Corporation rejette toute responsabilité en cas
de dommages secondaires (pertes de profits,
interruption de travail, altération ou perte de données,
etc.) survenus suite a I'utilisation ou I'impossibilité
d'utiliser cet appareil photo.

Toshiba Corporation rejette toute responsabilité en cas
d'utilisation de cet appareil photo contraire aux
instructions de ce mode d’emploi.

Toshiba Corporation rejette toute responsabilité en cas
de dommages résultant d’'un dysfonctionnement lors de
la connexion & un périphérique ou I'utilisation d’un
logiciel sans relation avec Toshiba Corporation.

AN\ DANGER

Ne pas chauffer ni démonter les
accumulateurs et ne pas les jeter au feu ou
dans I'eau.

lls pourraient éclater, fuir ou chauffer et
provoquer un incendie ou des blessures.

N

Ne pas frapper les accumulateurs avec un
marteau, marcher dessus, les laisser
tomber ou les soumettre a des chocs
violents.

lls pourraient éclater, fuir ou chauffer et
provoquer un incendie ou des blessures.
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‘Précautions de sécurité (suite) =

[ Préparation ]

Photographie
de base

/N AVERTISSEMENT

Si l'appareil photo dégage une fumée, une odeur
étrange ou une chaleur excessive, éteignez-le
immédiatement, enlevez les accumulateurs et
débranchez I'adaptateur secteur.

Lutilisation de I'appareil photo dans ces conditions
peut provoquer un incendie, une électrocution ou des
brllures. Pour toute réparation, adressez-vous a votre
revendeur, ou veuillez composer le numéro
d'assistance technique.

<

Lecture/effacement
des images

I

Autres
applications

|

Informations
supplémentaires

|

Si un objet ou de I'eau pénétre dans I'appareil
photo, éteignez-le immédiatement, enlevez les
accumulateurs et débranchez 'adaptateur
secteur.

Lutilisation de I'appareil photo dans ces conditions
peut provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution . Pour
toute réparation, adressez-vous a votre revendeur, ou
veuillez composer le numéro d'assistance technique.

<

Si l'appareil photo est tombé ou si son boitier a
été endommagé, éteignez-le immédiatement,
enlevez les accumulateurs et débranchez
I'adaptateur secteur.

Lutilisation de I'appareil photo dans ces conditions
peut provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution. Pour
toute réparation, adressez-vous a votre revendeur, ou
veuillez composer le numéro d’assistance technique.

<

/N AVERTISSEMENT tsute

Ne pas poser 'appareil photo sur une surface
inégale, inclinée ou instable.
L'appareil photo pourrait tomber ou basculer.

O

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil photo prés de I'eau.

Il'y a risque d'incendie ou d'électrocution. Faites
particulierement attention quand il pleut, quand il neige,
sur la plage ou au bord de la mer.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil photo dans une salle de
bain ou une cabine de douche.
Il'y a risque d'incendie ou d'électrocution.

Ne pas laisser d'objets métalliques ou tout autre
matériau inflammable pénétrer a l'intérieur de
I'appareil photo.

Iy arisque d'incendie ou d'électrocution. Ne pas ouvrir
le couvercle des accumulateurs et insérer ou laisser
tomber de tels objets a l'intérieur.

N




Précautions de sécurité (suite) ' -

/N AVERTISSEMENT Gsuie

Ne pas démonter, modifier ou réparer

I'appareil photo.

Il'y a risque d’incendie ou d’électrocution. Pour ®
toute réparation ou inspection de l'intérieur de

I'appareil photo, adressez-vous a votre

revendeur, ou veuillez composer le numéro
d’assistance technique.

/N AVERTISSEMENT vt

Rangez les accumulateurs hors de portée
des enfants.

En cas d’ingestion, il y a risque
d’empoisonnement. Si un accumulateur est

avalé, faites immédiatement appel a un médecin.

O

Ne pas toucher les cordons d’alimentation
pendant un orage.
Il'y a risque d’électrocution.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil photo en

Vous pourriez tomber ou provoquer un accident
de la circulation.

Utilisez seulement les accumulateurs
spécifiés ou I'adaptateur secteur spécifié.
L'utilisation d’un autre accumulateur ou d’un
autre adaptateur peut provoquer un incendie,
des défauts ou un dysfonctionnement.

marchant, en conduisant ou sur une
motocyclette.

Si vos yeux sont éclaboussés par
I'électrolyte de I'accumulateur, rincez-les
immédiatement a I'eau courante et
consultez un médecin pour traitement.
Si vous laissez vos yeux sans traitement, ils
risquent d’étre endommagés de fagon
irréversible.

Utilisez I'adaptateur secteur seulement
avec la tension d’alimentation spécifiée
(CA 100 a120 V, 230V).

Il'y a risque d’incendie ou d’électrocution si vous
utilisez une tension différente.
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Précautions de sécurité (suite)

[ Préparation ]

Autres [ Lecture/effacement | Photographie
applications des images de base

|

Informations
supplémentaires

|

/N ATTENTION

Si vous voulez utiliser I'appareil photo dans
un avion, consultez au préalable la
compagnie aérienne.

En raison des risques d'interférences radio, il
existe parfois certaines restrictions d'utilisation.

/NATTENTION (vt

Avant de déplacer I'appareil photo,
débranchez les cordons et les cables.

Les cordons et les cables pourraient étre
endommagés, entrainant un risque d’incendie ou
d’électrocution.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil photo dans des
endroits humides, remplis de vapeur d’eau
ou de fumée, ou poussiéreux.

Il'y a risque d’incendie ou d’électrocution.

Ne pas laisser I'appareil photo tomber ni le
soumettre a un choc violent.

Il'y a risque d’incendie, d’électrocution ou de
dysfonctionnement.

Ne pas laisser I'appareil photo dans un
endroit ou la température peut
considérablement augmenter, comme dans
une voiture.

Une température excessive risque
d’endommager le boitier ou les piéces
intérieures de I'appareil photo et provoquer un
incendie.

N

Avant de nettoyer I'appareil photo, enlevez
les accumulateurs et débranchez
I'adaptateur secteur.

Il'y a risque d’incendie si vous les laissez en
place.

Enlevez les accumulateurs et débranchez
I'adaptateur secteur si vous ne comptez
pas utiliser 'appareil photo pendant
longtemps.

Ne pas poser ou envelopper I'appareil
photo dans des vétements, une couverture,
etc.

Une surchauffe de I'appareil photo pourrait
déformer le boitier et provoquer un incendie.
Utilisez I'appareil photo dans un endroit bien
ventilé.

N

Il'y a risque d'incendie.

Insérez les accumulateurs en faisant
attention a la polarité (+ ou —) des bornes.
Si vous insérez les accumulateurs en inversant
les polarités, vous risquez de provoquer un
incendie ou des blessures, ou d’'endommager
les parties adjacentes.

e & © O
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Précautions de sécurité (suite) ' »

/N\ATTENTION ~ (suite)

Ne pas regarder le soleil a travers le viseur
de I'appareil photo.
Vous pourriez blesser votre oeil.

Ne pas utiliser le flash pres des yeux.

Vous pourriez endommager la vue
temporairement.

Ne pas se promener en balangant
I'appareil photo au bout de sa courroie.

Il'y a risque de panne ou de blessures, car
I'appareil photo pourrait heurter quelqu’un ou un
objet.

Collez du ruban adhésif sur les bornes plus
(+) et moins (-) des accumulateurs
déchargés quand vous les rangez ou les
mettez au rebut.

Sinon, ils pourraient entrer en contact avec des
objets métalliques, avec un risque d'incendie ou
de blessures résultant de la fuite de I'électrolyte
des piles, d’'une surchauffe ou de I'explosion des
accumulateurs.

e 0 00

/N\ATTENTION  (suite)

Ne pas soumettre I'afficheur de statut a un
choc.

Si I'afficheur de statut est soumis a un choc, le
verre de I'écran risque de se briser et le fluide a
l'intérieur de s’écouler.

Si le fluide pénétre dans vos yeux ou adhere a
votre corps ou a vos vétements, rincez-les
immédiatement a I'eau courante. Si le fluide
entre dans vos yeux, consultez immédiatement
un médecin pour traitement.

O

Contactez votre revendeur pour un
nettoyage intérieur de I'appareil photo une
fois tous les deux ans.

Si la poussiére s’accumule a I'intérieur de
I'appareil photo pendant longtemps, il y a risque
d’incendie ou de défauts. Contactez votre
revendeur pour toute question regardant les frais
de nettoyage.

-11 -

l uonesedald J )

suoneoldde safiew sap aseq ap
suoneuw.oU| sanny JUBWaIRYS/2INI3T alydeiboloyd

saJrejuswa|ddns

|




Utilisation correcte de "I’abp.afséi’l‘[fp\ﬁd}t'o'_ Y,

[Remarques sur le maniement de I'appareil photo

Quand vous utilisez votre appareil photo, lisez attentivement et observez strictement les Précautions de sécurité a
partir de la page 6 et les remarques indiquées ci-dessous.

[ Préparation ]

Autres [ Lecture/effacement | Photographie
applications des images de base

|

Informations
supplémentaires

|

e Eviter d'utiliser ou ranger I'appareil photo dans les endroits suivants:

* Endroits exposés a I'humidité, a la poussiéere ou a la saleté

« Endroits exposés au soleil

* Endroits exposés a des températures extrémement basses ou élevées

= Endroits remplis de gaz inflammables

e A proximité d’essence, de benzéne ou de diluant

« Endroits soumis a des vibrations importantes

* Endroits exposés a la fumée ou a la vapeur

= Endroits soumis a I'action de champs magnétiques importants (a proximité d’'un moteur, d'un

transformateur ou d’un aimant, par exemple)

« Au contact de produits chimiques comme des insecticides ou a proximité de produits en caoutchouc

ou vinyle pendant longtemps.

e Ne pas exposer votre appareil photo au sable.

Le PDR-M21 est particulierement sensible au sable qui peut 'endommager de maniere irréversible.
Faites surtout attention quand vous utilisez I'appareil photo a la plage ou dans des lieux sablonneux ou
le sable peut voler.

e Remarques sur la condensation

Du fait d’'un changement soudain de température occasionné par le passage de I'appareil photo d’'un
endroit froid a un endroit chaud, des gouttelettes d’eau (condensation) peuvent se former a l'intérieur de
I'appareil photo ou sur I'objectif. Dans ce cas, mettez I'appareil photo hors tension et attendez une heure
avant de I'utiliser. La condensation peut aussi se former sur la carte SmartMedia™. Dans ce cas, retirez
la carte SmartMedia™, essuyez toutes les gouttelettes présentes et attendez un moment avant de
I'utiliser de nouveau.

-12 -
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Utilisation correcte de I’appéréil photo (suite)

e Nettoyage de votre appareil photo

« Pour éviter de rayer la surface de 'objectif, de I'afficheur de statut et du viseur, utilisez un pinceau
soufflant pour enlever la poussiére et essuyez délicatement avec un chiffon doux et sec.

« Nettoyez le boitier de I'appareil photo avec un chiffon doux et sec. N'utilisez pas de liquides volatils
tels que du diluant, du benzéne ou un insecticide car ils pourraient réagir au contact du boitier de
I'appareil photo et le déformer ou endommager sa finition.

l uonesedald J

Types de batteries recommandées pour un fonctionnement et un plaisir maximu

aseq ap
alydeiboloyd

Afin de prolonger le fonctionnement de I'appareil photo, nous vous conseillons d'utiliser les types de batterie
suivants:

|

- Nickel Métal Hybride [NiMh] (Durée de vie prolongée, rechargeables)
- Lithium (Durée de vie prolongée, non rechargeables)
- Alcalin (Non rechargeables)

Le fonctionnement et les performances générales de la batterie (celles Alcalines notamment) peut varier
selon la marque, la durée de stockage écoulée depuis sa fabrication, la température ambiante, et le
mode de fonctionnement de votre appareil photo numérique, comme par exemple la lecture & I'aide du
LCD et le stroboscope. L'utilisation des batteries au manganése n’est pas recommandable avec ce

safiew sap
JUBWaIRYS/2INI3T

produit, du fait de la faible quantité de photos pouvant étre prises. Les basses températures (50 degrés
Fahrenheit /10 degrés Celsius ou au dessous) peuvent également agir sur le fonctionnement de la L
batterie et réduire par conséquent le nombre de photos pouvant étre prises en comparaison avec la =2z
prise de photos dans des conditions plus clémentes. % o
Lorsque I'appareil photo numérique ne va pas étre utilisé pendant de longues périodes, veuillez retirer 7
les batteries de 'appareil photo afin de prolonger leur durée de vie, et également pour empécher
d’éventuels dommages conséquents a une fuite de liquide de batterie. (Il sera nécessaire de —
reprogrammer la date et 'heure dans le menu de réglage SET-UP aprées avoir retiré les batteries de e
I'appareil photo.) 33
o=
33
2
&S
ﬁ w
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utilisation correcte de I'appareil photo (site)

Photographie 1
de base Préparation

I

Lecture/effacement
des images

I

Autres
applications

|

Remarques sur le maniement de 'adaptateur secteur

Utilisez seulement I'adaptateur secteur spécifié (vendu séparément). L'utilisation d’un autre adaptateur secteur
pourrait endommager I'appareil photo.

Quand vous utilisez I'adaptateur secteur, lisez attentivement et observez strictement les Précautions de sécurité a
partir de la page 6 et les remarques indiquées ci-dessous.

« Utilisez 'adaptateur secteur avec la puissance du pays/région ou I'appareil photo est utilisé.

« Ne laissez pas I'adaptateur secteur entrer en contact avec tout autre objet métallique car vous
pourriez provoquer un court-circuit.

« Pour raccorder I'adaptateur secteur, insérez fermement la fiche a I'extrémité du cordon dans la prise
DC IN 5V. N'insérez pas la fiche dans les autres prises car vous pourriez endommager I'appareil
photo.

« Avant de débrancher le cordon de liaison, mettez I'appareil photo hors tension, puis débranchez le
cordon en le tenant par sa fiche. Ne débranchez pas le cordon de liaison en tirant sur le cordon lui-
méme.

« Ne laissez pas tomber I'adaptateur secteur et ne le soumettez pas a des chocs violents.

« N'utilisez pas I'adaptateur secteur dans des endroits trées chauds et humides.

* Ne branchez pas I'adaptateur secteur quand vous utilisez un accumulateur. Mettez d’abord I'appareil
photo hors tension.

* L'adaptateur secteur doit étre utilisé en intérieur seulement.

« Utilisez seulement I'adaptateur secteur spécifié. N'utilisez pas d’autres adaptateurs secteur.

« L'adaptateur secteur peut chauffer pendant son utilisation. C’est normal et non pas un signe de
dysfonctionnement.

« Des bourdonnements ou des ronronnements peuvent provenir de I'intérieur de I'appareil photo. C’est
normal et non pas un signe de dysfonctionnement.

= N'utilisez pas I'adaptateur secteur a proximité d’une radio car il pourrait interférer avec la réception
des signaux radio.

« Sivous enlevez les accumulateurs ou débranchez I'adaptateur secteur pendant le fonctionnement de
I'appareil photo, la date sera effacée de la mémoire. Dans ce cas, réglez de nouveau la date.

Informations
supplémentaires

|
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Objectif zoom 2X

Compatible interface USB

Haute définition 2,1 millions de pixels

Fonctions photographiques étendues

* Automatique/Flash/Macro/Retardateur

= Photographie d’'image séquentielle
(nécessitant 4 images séparées a approx. deux trames par seconde))

= Photographie en couleur/noir et blanc, etc.

Sélection facile de la taille et de la qualité de I'image

« Taille (1600 x 1200 ou 800 x 600 pixels)

* Qualité (FINE/NORMAL/BASIC/TIFF (fine/normale/basiquettiff))

Afficheur de statut

= Les réglages peuvent étre vérifiés méme quand le moniteur LCD est éteint.

Carte SmartMedia™

« Jusqu’a 128 Mo utilisables

Compatibilité

* Méthode d’enregistrement conforme a DCF

-15 -
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Diagramme des fonctions

[ Préparation ]

Photographie
de base

I

Lecture/effacement
des images

I

Autres
applications

Nous vous conseillons de consulter le diagramme des fonctions ci-dessous avant d'utiliser le PDR-M21.

-
Lisez d’abord ces pages.
Préparez-vous a utiliser le PDR-M21.

) (P17 — 35)

.

-
Apprenez les opérations de base.
Commencez par apprendre la fagon élémentaire
d'utiliser le PDR-M21.
'» Prise de vues (P.40)
Lecture des images photographiées (P.56)
Effacement des images (P.64)

4 )\
Utilisation des divers modes de prise
de vues.
Vous pouvez choisir divers modes de prise de vues
sur le PDR-M21.
-» Prise de vues avec zoom numérique (P.45)
Prise de vues rapprochée (P.46)
Prise de vues avec le retardateur (P.47)
Prise de vues au flash (P.48)
Prise de vues séquentielle (P.51)

Informations
supplémentaires

|
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( Changement des réglages photographiques.

\\

N\

Vous pouvez changer les réglages pour la photo que vous
allez prendre en fonction de vos besoins particuliers, du
lieu de prise de vues et d’'autres conditions.

=

Réglage de la taille et de la qualité
de I'image (P.43)
Changement des préréglages (P.52)

( . . )

Reproduction de vos images photographiées.
Vous pouvez chaisir plusieurs fagons de reproduire les
images sur le moniteur LCD.

\\

=)

Agrandissement d’'images
photographiées (P.57)
Lecture automatique (P.62)

p
Vous pouvez aussi faire cela.

~

Le PDR-M21 a beaucoup d’'autres caractéristiques.

i

Affichage d'une liste d'images (P.58)

Protection des images (P.59)

Effacement de toutes les images a la fois (P.65)
Changement des réglages du PDR-M21 (P.70)
Transfert d'images & un PC (P.74)




Accessoires Gty RS,

Vérifiez si vous avez tous les accessoires suivants avant d'utiliser votre appareil photo.

Accumulateurs Cable USB (1) Dragonne (1)

(4 de format AA)
7% -
_m— 2y 2 =
\

Alcaline
e

he
>
°
S
2
=
5]
S
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|

Carte SmartMedia™ Cédérom (1)
(8 Mo, 3,3V) (1) = Logiciel
= Pilote USB

safiew sap
JUBWaIRYS/2INI3T

PDR-M21 o
3
TOSHIBA = E
o=
L 53
« Etui antistatique (1) @
« Etiquettes d’indexation (2)
» Autocollants de protection Vendus séparément —
contre I'écriture (4) - Adaptateur secteur £
= Etui souple £
33
@
S =
B3
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w
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Préparation

Autres /[ Lecture/effacement Photographie
applications des images de base

|

Informations
supplémentaires

|

€ Touche de réglage de qualité dimage ([] P. 43)

Molette de modes
Pour une vue agrandie ([] P. 20)

Monture de
courroie ([]P.22)

Déclencheur
(OPr37)

Flash

Témoin de retardateur

Détecteur de
prise de vue

BTouche Flash ([1p.48)
@Touche du retardateur/ $ Touche Macro ([ P. 46)

Fenétre du viseur

Objectif

Cache-bornes ([] P.27)

«Borne DC IN 5V
(Alimentation CC) ([ P. 27)

+Borne DIGITAL (numérique)

-18 -



Moniteur LCD ([J P. 34) Touche ENTER

Appuyez au centre de cette touche.
(Utilisez cette touche pour valider une
sélection.)

Touche 4/ P>/A /V¥(multipression)

Lampe du viseur ([] P. 39)

Viseur

(Utilisez cette touche pour sélectionner
une option ou une image.)

Appuyez sur le c6té souhaité de la touche.

ﬁlTouche d’effacement ([] P. 64)
Touche MENU

Couvercle du logement
des accumulateurs ([J P. 23)

Monture de trépied
(SmartMedia™ ([J P. 29))

-19 -
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Nomenclature (suite)

[ Molette de modes |

c
S
I
<

j=%
D
o

Photographie
de base

Mode de prise de vues —a Mode SET-UP (configuration)
(O P.70)

automatique ([] P. 40)

— C'est le mode de prise de vues o Pour régler les pa}ramétres de
utilisé le plus souvent. Dans ce 0;, base de l'appareil photo (langue,
mode, I'exposition (combinaison \%7 son, temps d'arrét automatique,
de la vitesse d'obturation et de 4 Z retardateur, heure et
I'ouverture) est controlée réinitialisation).

automatiquement pour faciliter la \
prise de vues.

Mode PC ([] P. 74)

Pour transférer les images a un
PC.

Pour les détails, reportez-vous
au mode d’emploi du logiciel.

Lecture/effacement
des images

Mise hors tension ([] P. 33)
Pour mettre I'appareil photo hors tension.

I

[%2]
c
oo
g § Mode de lecture ([] P. 62)
2 5 Pour sélectionner la lecture
=3 d'images ou le mode de
protection et d'autres réglages.

|

Informations
supplémentaires

|




Nomenclature (suite) = "~ WO,

| Afficheur de statut |
Cet afficheur indique le statut de I'appareil photo. Vous pouvez vérifier le statut de I'appareil photo méme
si le moniteur LCD n’est pas allumé.
Le texte, les nombres et les icones affichés sur I'afficheur de statut varient en fonction du réglage.

Capacité restante des accumulateurs ([] P. 26)— — Exemple d'affichage du compteur
(L'affichage varie en fonction du réglage de la molette de modes.)

Taille de Iimage ([] P. 43)——— _ .
FULL : 1600 x 1200 pixels Nombre de vues disponibles
HALF : 800 x 600 pixels
Indication PC (en mode [ ,A7])

Qualité de lmage ([] P. 43) T ] T |
Pas de visualisation: TIFF HALFULL '-' '-' .-'
!

(Sans compression)
000 : FINE (fine) Y Y Y i |
00 : NORMAL (normale) | L

O : BASIC (basique) AUTO

< ‘ Wiy, >
Prise de vues au flash ([] P 48) \é X m Q) —— Prise de vues séquentielle ([] P.51)

@  Flash débrayé
]

—— Symbole de carte SmartMedia™ en place ([] P. 29)

Prise de vues avec le retardateur ([] P. 47)

: Flash forcé

1/
\@ : Anti-yeux rouges Prise de vues macro ([] P. 46)

-21 -
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Mise.en place de la courtoie &

Cette courroie est pratique pour porter votre appareil photo quand vous vous déplacez.
Pour éviter de faire tomber I'appareil pendant la prise de vues, mettez la courroie autour du poignet.

Glissez la boucle petite & I.extremlte de la dragonne Boucle de réglage
dans la monture de courroie. de courroie
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Photographie
de base

I

Faites passer I'autre extrémité de la dragonne dans la
boucle petite.

Lecture/effacement
des images

__
2
82 Tirez la dragonne a travers la boucle jusqu’a ce que la
(&) . . .
ig boucle glisse par-dessus de la partie plastique de la
© courroie.

|

Informations
supplémentaires

|
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Installation des accumulateurs Ratakal

Cet appareil photo utilise quatre (4) accumulateurs format AA (alcaline).

Mise en place des accumulateurs

IMPORTANT

he
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S

« Avant de mettre en place ou retirer les accumulateurs, veillez a mettre I'appareil photo hors tension.

< L'appareil photo ne démarrera pas normalement si vous mettez les accumulateurs en place sans mettre
celui-ci hors tension. Dans ce cas, mettre la molette de modes sur OFF, puis mettre sous tension a
nouveau.

aseq ap
alydeiboloyd

|

Pour ouvrir le couvercle des accumulateurs, glissez le
verrou de déclenchement dans la direction de la
fleche (1) et ouvrez le couvercle @.

safiew sap
JUBWaIRYS/2INI3T

|

suoneoldde
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HTstaIlatlon des accumulateufs’*@swtej o

Insérez les accumulateurs dans le logement en
veillant a ce qu'ils soient dans le bon sens comme
indiqué sur Il'illustration a droite.
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Photographie
de base

Refermez le couvercle des accumulateurs (1), glissez
le verrou de déclenchement dans la direction de la
fleche (@ et appuyez dessus jusqu’a ce que vous
écoutez un déclic.

I

Lecture/effacement
des images

—

[%]
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v O
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58

E$-1 IMPORTANT N
o - -
© = Assurez-vous que le couvercle des accumulateurs est bien fermé.

|

Informations
supplémentaires

|
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Installation des accumulatelrs (suite) Sl

Retrait des accumulateurs

Inversez la procédure de “Mise en place des accumulateurs” et enlevez les accumulateurs.

IMPORTANT
< Quand vous enlevez les accumulateurs, faites attention a ne pas laisser tomber I'appareil photo.
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_Installation des accumulateurs (suite) . 4*? B2

| Déchargement de I'accumulateur |

§ Quand I'appareil photo est sous tension, la capacité restante de I'accumulateur est indiquée sur le
g moniteur LCD et I'afficheur de statut.
&
a
Moniteur LCD Afficheur de statut Capacité restante de I'accumulateur
—_— Capacité suffisante, ou 'adaptateur CA est
@ ,
2, {muy) (waa| branche.
S ©
oDHQ
238 { wy ___awa| Moitié ou moins de la capacité
=
o
—— Trés peu de capacité.
- Ly A P P
Capacité insuffisante.
| | Remplacez les accumulateurs par des neufs.

Lecture/effacement |
des images

IMPORTANT

I

« Quand vous enlevez les batteries, la date et I'heure retourneront au réglage par défaut. Dans ce cas,
réglez-les a nouveau en utilisant 'appareil photo ([] Page 73).

Autres
applications

|

Informations
supplémentaires

|
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Utilisation d’une prise’secteur WL

Si vous utilisez I'adaptateur secteur dans une piéce avec une prise murale, vous pourrez prendre des photos
pendant longtemps. Vous éviterez par la méme occasion de rater des prises de vues en raison de I'usure de
I'accumulateur ou d’'un échec de transfert des données vers un PC. Pour des détails sur la manipulation de
I'adaptateur secteur, n'oubliez pas de lire la page 14.

uonesedaid

IMPORTANT

« Avant de brancher ou débrancher I'adaptateur secteur, veillez a mettre I'appareil photo hors tension. Si
vous branchez ou débranchez I'adaptateur secteur quand I'appareil photo est sous tension, I'appareil
photo peut mal fonctionner ou les données enregistrées peuvent étre effacées (détruites) méme si les
accumulateurs sont en place.

< L'appareil photo ne démarrera pas normalement si vous connectez I'adaptateur secteur en place sans le
mettre hors tension. Dans ce cas, mettre la molette de modes sur OFF, puis mettre sous tension a nouveau.

aseq ap
alydeiboloyd

|

Ouvrez le cache-bornes (1) et insérez la fiche de
connexion de I'adaptateur secteur dans la prise DC IN
5V de I'appareil photo  (2).

safiew sap
JUBWaIRYS/2INI3T

|

sanny

Branchez la fiche de I'adaptateur secteur sur une
prise murale.

l suoneoldde
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suoneuw.oU|

|

-27 -




A propos de la carte SmartMedia™

c
S
I
<

j=%
D
o

Autres [ Lecture/effacement | Photographie
applications des images de base

|

Informations
supplémentaires
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La carte “SmartMedia™” est un support de stockage pour la sauvegarde des images que vous avez prises. Méme

si I'appareil est mis hors tension, les images sauvegardées dans la carte SmartMedia™ ne seront pas effacées.

Une carte SmartMedia™ peut étre lue et recevoir des images de facon répétée.

Les cartes SmartMedia™ dont les capacités de stockage sont les suivantes peuvent étre utilisées avec cet appareil.
2 Mo/4 Mo/8 Mo (accessoire standard)/16 Mo/32 Mo/64 Mo/128 Mo (toutes ces cartes de type 3,3 V).

Vous pouvez aussi raccorder I'adaptateur de carte PC (vendu séparément) ou I'adaptateur de disquette (vendu

séparément) ([] Page 77) pour transférer les images a un PC.

Remarques sur les cartes SmartMedia™

« Les données enregistrées peuvent étre effacées (détruites) dans les situations indiquées ci-dessous.
Notez que Toshiba Corporation rejette toute responsabilité quelle qu’elle soit pour la perte
(destruction) de données enregistrées dans ces situations :

- Quand la carte SmartMedia™ est utilisée de maniére incorrecte par I'utilisateur ou un tiers

- Quand la carte SmartMedia™ est exposée a I'électricité statique ou a des parasites

- Quand la carte SmartMedia™ est enlevée de I'appareil photo ou quand I'appareil photo est mis
hors tension pendant I'enregistrement des données, I'effacement des données, I'avance d'une
image a l'autre au cours de la lecture ou pendant le formatage de la carte SmartMedia™.

« |l est fortement conseillé de copier et de sauvegarder les données importantes sur un autre support
(disquette, disque dur, disque optique MO, etc.).

« Ne jamais enlever la carte SmartMedia™ ou mettre I'appareil photo hors tension pendant
I'enregistrement des données ou pendant I'effacement des données (formatage de la carte
SmartMedia™). Ces actions peuvent endommager la carte SmartMedia™.

« Utilisez seulement une carte SmartMedia™ spécifiée pour I'utilisation avec le PDR-M21. L'utilisation
d’une autre carte SmartMedia™ peut endommager I'appareil photo.

* La carte SmartMedia™ est un dispositif électronique de haute précision. Ne pas la courber, la laisser
tomber ou lui faire subir des chocs. De méme, ne transportez pas de carte SmartMedia™ dans un
endroit tel qu'une poche de pantalon. La carte SmartMedia™ risque d’étre ainsi soumise a des forces
importantes lorsque vous vous asseyez et d'étre endommagée.

« N'utilisez pas et ne rangez pas la carte SmartMedia™ dans un environnement ou elle risque d’'étre
affectée par I'électricité statique ou des parasites.

« N'utilisez pas et ne rangez pas la carte SmartMedia™ dans un environnement trés chaud, humide ou
corrosif.
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A propos de la carte SmartMedia™ (suite) I N ‘

« Faites attention a ne pas toucher les électrodes de la carte SmartMedia™ (contacts métalliques) ou
laisser les électrodes se salir. Utilisez un chiffon sec ne peluchant pas pour essuyer toute saleté.

« Pour ranger ou transporter la carte SmartMedia™ en évitant les dommages provoqués par I'électricité
statique, utilisez toujours I'étui spécial antistatique fourni.

= Sivous n'utilisez pas I'appareil photo pendant longtemps, enlevez la carte SmartMedia™ et rangez-la
en lieu sdr.

* Linsertion d’'une carte SmartMedia™ chargée d’électricité statique dans I'appareil photo peut

provoquer un dysfonctionnement de ce dernier. Dans ce cas, éteignez puis rallumez I'appareil photo.

La carte SmartMedia™ peut étre tiede quand vous la retirez de I'appareil photo aprés une utilisation

prolongée. C'est normal et non pas un signe de dysfonctionnement.

La durée de vie de la carte SmartMedia™ n’est pas illimitée. Si les images ne peuvent plus étre

enregistrées ou effacées, achetez une nouvelle carte SmartMedia™.

Utilisez les étiquettes d’index fournies avec I'appareil photo. Si vous collez une étiquette disponible

dans le commerce, elle peut provoquer un dysfonctionnement au moment de la mise en place ou du

retrait de la carte SmartMedia™.

Mise en place de la carte SmartMedia™
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aseq ap
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safiew sap
JUBWaIRYS/2INI3T

ﬂ Réglez la molette de modes sur [ 1 —
. . QD
Pour ouvrir le couvercle des accumulateurs, glissez le 2.
verrou de déclenchement dans la direction de la 85
fleche (1) et ouvrez le couvercle @. R
—
<
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D QD
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A‘propos de Ia carte SmartMedia™ (suite)

9 Insérez délicatement la carte SmartMedia™ aussi
profondément que possible avec les électrodes de la
carte SmartMedia™ (contacts métalliques) face a
l'avant de I'appareil photo.
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Photographie
de base

% Refermez le couvercle des accumulateurs @, glissez
le verrou de déclenchement dans la direction de la
fleche @ et appuyez dessus jusqu’a ce que vous

écoutez un déclic.
Avant d'utiliser une nouvelle carte SmartMedia™, veillez a formater la
carte SmartMedia™ ([] Page 67).

I

Lecture/effacement
des images

n——
[%2] . .
"4l Retrait de la carte SmartMedia™
58
= IMPORTANT
« Ne jamais ouvrir le couvercle des accumulateurs ou enlever la carte SmartMedia™ pendant

|

I'enregistrement de données sur la carte SmartMedia™ (le témoin du viseur est allumé en rouge). Vous
pourriez endommager la carte SmartMedia™ ou corrompre les données de la carte SmartMedia™.

ﬂ Réglez la molette de modes sur [ 1

Informations
supplémentaires

|
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A propos de la carte SmartMedia™ (suite)

Pour ouvrir le couvercle des accumulateurs, glissez le
verrou de déclenchement dans la direction de la
fleche (@) et ouvrez le couvercle @.

uonesedaid

aseq ap
alydeiboloyd

y Retirez la carte SmartMedia™ avec les doigts.

sobew sap
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Refermez le couvercle des accumulateurs (D), glissez Sz
le verrou de déclenchement dans la direction de la Z3
by . 1A =
fleche (2) et appuyez dessus jusqu’a ce que vous @
écoutez un déclic.
p—
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A‘propos de Ia carte SmartMedia™ (suite) 7 -
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Autres [ Lecture/effacement | Photographie
applications des images de base
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Informations
supplémentaires
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Protection contre I'écriture

Pour éviter d’effacer par accident des données importantes,
attachez l'autocollant de protection contre I'écriture sur la zone de
protection contre I'écriture. Les données ne pourront plus étre
enregistrées ou effacées de la carte SmartMedia™. Pour écrire ou
effacer des données de la carte SmartMedia™, décollez
I'autocollant.

Zone de
protection
contre I'écriture

IMPORTANT

« La zone de protection contre I'écriture peut ne pas fonctionner si l'autocollant de protection contre
I'écriture est sale. Utilisez un chiffon doux et sec pour essuyer toute saleté. Une fois que I'autocollant

est décollé, il ne peut plus étre utilisé de nouveau.
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Mise sous/hors tension VIS, b

Mise sous tension

7/ Veillez a ce que la carte SmartMedia™ soit mise en place correctement. ( [J Page 29)
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2 Réglez la molette de modes sur le mode souhaité.
Quand I'appareil photo est sous tension, le mode de veille est activé.

aseq ap
alydeiboloyd

|

IMPORTANT

< Sivous n'effectuez aucune opération pendant un certain temps (par défaut: environ 1 minute),
I'appareil se mettra hors tension automatiquement pour éviter I'usure de I'accumulateur. Cet état est
appelé mode de veille. Pour revenir a I'état normal, changez la position de la molette de modes ou bien
appuyez sur le déclencheur a fond ([J] Page 37).
[] En ce qui concerne le mode de veille [] AUTO-ARR (page 72)

safiew sap
JUBWaIRYS/2INI3T

|

Mise hors tension

suoneoldde
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p Réglez la molette de modes sur [ 1 [
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Affichage du moniteur LCD,
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Autres [ Lecture/effacement | Photographie
applications des images de base
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Informations
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Le texte, les nombres et les icones affichés sur le moniteur LCD varient en fonction des réglages actuels.

[En mode de prise de vues ([ £3])

Réglage de la molette de modes *‘

(]

Prise de vues avec zoom numérique

P. 45)

Prise de vues au flash ([ P. 48) ——
5A . Auto
& :Flash débraye
4 :Flash forcé

VY,
<

X Anti-yeux rouges

Prise de vues macro ([]P. 46) —
Capacité restante de

'accumulateur ([ P. 26)

a000
xp L |

— Nombre de vues disponibles

— Sequential image photography
(OP.51)

Prise de vues avec le retardateur ([]P. 47)

— Date ((JP.73)
. ’—‘:‘ (Mois/jour/année)
-~ ¢ &OH 00.00.00
iy 00:00
\ﬁ_l
I Temps ([]P.73)
(format-24-heures)

Qualité d'image (O P. 43)
TIFF : TIFF (Sans compression)
000 : FINE (Fine)

0O : NORMAL (Normale)
O : BASIC (Basique)

Taille d'image (0O P. 43)
FULL : 1600 x 1200 pixels
HALF : 800 x 600 pixels

« Le volume des données a enregistrer varie en fonction de la quantité de détails du sujet. Aussi, le
nombre d’'images pouvant étre prises apres I'enregistrement d’'une image décroit. Parfois, ce nombre
décroit de deux images.

« L'affichage est coupé momentanément aprés I'enregistrement d’une image ou quand le mode est
changé. La prise de vues n’est pas affectée.
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Affichage du moniteur LCD (suite)

En mode de lecture ([ ) ])

Diaporama ([J P. 62)

o
=
[N
o
o
=
2
o
=

Ré?lage de la
mo

ette de modes (] P. 20) ) a0 00— Numéro de dossier
0000+— Numéro dimage

Image protégée ([] P. 59)— i

Message ([]P. 82) — PAS D'| MAGE

aseq ap
alydeiboloyd

— Date ((JP.73)
(Mois/jour/année)

|

1600 00.00.00

1200 00:00
L Heure (OP.73)

(format 24-heures)

Taille de I'image (O P. 43)

suoneoldde safiew sap
suolewIoU| sanny JUBWaIRYa/aIN1I8T]
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~Comment tenir I’-app,aﬁ,é!ki

Quand vous prenez une photo, tenez I'appareil photo fermement et faites attention a ce que votre doigt ou la
dragonne ne recouvre pas I'objectif, le flash ou le capteur du flash.

L'appareil photo est tenu a deux mains avec les bras Les doigts recouvrent I'objectif
serrés contre les flancs

[ Préparation ] =
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Lecture/effacement |
des images
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Autres
applications

I

Informations
supplémentaires
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~ Comment appuyer.sur le déclencheur
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Vous pouvez appuyer sur le déclencheur en deux étapes: a mi-course et complétement. Quand vous appuyez a
mi-course, I'autofocus (AF) et I'exposition automatique (AE) entrent en service. Quand vous appuyez a fond,

I'appareil photo prend une photo.

p

2

Appuyez sur le déclencheur a mi-course (D). D Ao &
L'auto-focus (AF) et I'exposition automatique (AE) ([J Informations mi-course.
supplémentaires, Glossaire (Page 86)) entrent en service. @ Appuyez &
Quand AF et AE sont activés, la lampe du viseur s'allume en rouge .
(O Page 39). Quand AF et AE sont verrouillés, un bip sonore retentit
(O Page 71) et la lampe du viseur s'éteindra.

Appuyez sur le déclencheur a fond  (2) et maintenez-le
enfoncé.
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aiydelboloyd

L'appareil photo prend la photo. -
La lampe du viseur s’allume en rouge pendant I'enregistrement des &
Z » f oc
données d'image sur la carte SmartMedia™. 23
=@
3
IMPORTANT a8
« Ne jamais ouvrir le couvercle des accumulateurs ou enlever la carte SmartMedia™ pendant & %
I'enregistrement d’une image. Vous pourriez corrompre les données de la carte SmartMedia™ ou =
endommager la carte SmartMedia™ elle-méme. —
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_C€omment-appuyer sur le déclé‘h’%‘.ﬂ,’t,(&i‘ﬁé);ﬂ .

~

= Sivous appuyez a fond sur le déclencheur, les images ne pourront pas étre prises tant que AF et AE ne
seront pas verrouillés.

L'image du moniteur LCD peut parfois s’assombrir entre le moment ou vous appuyez sur le
déclencheur a mi-course et le moment ou I'image est nette.

Pour faire la mise au point ou exposer une position a I'extérieur du centre du cadre de I'écran, déplacez
le sujet au centre de I'écran et appuyez sur le déclencheur a mi-course et maintenez-le enfoncé jusqu’a
ce que la caméra émette un bip sonore. A ce moment, le déclencheur étant toujours enfoncé, revenez
a votre composition précédente et appuyez a fond sur le déclencheur. Si vous déplacez I'appareil
photo tout en appuyant sur le déclencheur, vous obtiendrez une image floue.

Le PDR-M21 utilise un mécanisme de mise au point automatique précis. Néanmoins, le PDR-M21 peut
avoir des difficultés a mettre au point ou ne pas pouvoir mettre au point du tout avec des sujets et des
situations comme suit :

Sujets se déplagant & grande vitesse

[ Préparation ]
[

2
<
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Quand il y a des objets devant ou derriere le

= - Sujets tres brillants tels qu’un miroir ou la sujet (comme un animal dans une cage ou une
2., carrosserie d’'une voiture personne devant un arbre)

[TRY - Sujets a trés faible contraste - Sujets avec une faible réflexion, tels que les

£ g - Sujets a faible contraste se fondant dans cheveux ou la fourrure

% g I'arriere-plan (comme des murs blancs ou - Sujets manquant de consistance, tels que la
2° des sujets habillés de la méme couleur que fumée ou les flammes

] celle de I'arriére-plan) - Sujets derriére une vitre

I

- Quand le sujet est éloigné et sombre
= Sivous ne pouvez pas faire la mise au point sur le sujet, elle se fera sur I'infini. Quand le flash est
nécessaire a ce moment, il est réglé automatiquement pour éclairer des objets situés a une distance de
0,9 métres (3 pieds).

Autres
applications

I

Informations
supplémentaires

|
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__A propos de la couleur de la lampe du viseur
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La couleur de la lampe du viseur indique le statut de I'appareil photo. La signification de la couleur de la lampe

peut varier en fonction du réglage de la molette de modes.

Réglez la molette de modes sur le mode désiré.
Lorsque I'appareil photo est en tension, la fonction de veille s’active.

Lampe du viseur

Lampe du viseur

= Signification
Couleur Etat
[ B8] AE ou AF est activé avec le déclencheur maintenu enfoncé a mi-course.
Activé . .
[Power ON] Ecriture sur la carte SmartMedia™ en cours.
Rouge Ne réglez pas la molette de modes sur [ 1.
Clignotant | [ 8] Le flash est en train d’étre chargé
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_Prise de vues (Prlse de vuesﬁ’u’td’maﬂqu%f{;;,,

Préparation ]

2
<
S8
S ©
oDHQ
Sw
k=]
<
o

Lecture/effacement |
des images

I

Autres
applications

I

Informations
supplémentaires

|

C’est le mode de prise de vues le plus couramment utilisé.

Dans ce mode, I'exposition (combinaison de la vitesse d’obturation et de I'ouverture) est controlée
automatiquement pour faciliter la prise de vues. Il y a deux fagons de prendre des photos dans ce mode: en
utilisant le viseur et en utilisant le moniteur LCD.

Utilisation du viseur

Préparez-vous a prendre la photo.
Mettez les accumulateurs ([] Page 23) et la carte SmartMedia™ ([J Page 29) en place dans I'appareil
photo.

3 Réglez la molette de modes sur [ D ]-

y Regardez dans le viseur pour cadrer votre vue.
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Prise de vues (Prise de vues automatique) (Suite)

Appuyez sur le déclencheur a mi-course (1), puis a
fond (2.

* Une pression & mi-course sur le déclencheur permet d’ajuster la
mise au point et I'exposition et une pression compléte de prendre
la photo.

* Quand AF ou AE est activé, la lampe du viseur s'allume en rouge

(O Page 39). Quand la mise au point et I'exposition sont ajustés, la |

lampe du viseur s’éteindra.

* Apres la prise d’'une photo, une image prévisualisée sera affichée
sur le moniteur LCD pendant plus de deux secondes.

e La lampe du viseur s'allume en rouge pendant I'enregistrement
des données sur la carte SmartMedia™.

-41 -
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_Prise de vues (Prise de vues autamagq.a*éj' (s S Gl
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Utilisation du moniteur LCD

Préparez-vous a prendre une photo.
Mettez les accumulateurs ([] Page 23) et la carte SmartMedia™ ([J Page 29) en place dans I'appareil
photo.

3 Réglez la molette de modes sur [ D ]-

y Regardez I'image sur le moniteur LCD pour cadrer.

Appuyez sur le déclencheur a mi-course (1), puis a

fond @ @Appuyeza %
. N R , o mi-course.
= Une pression & mi-course sur le déclencheur permet d’ajuster la ©Appuyez 4
mise au point et I'exposition et une pression compléte de prendre fond.

la photo.

* Quand AF ou AE est activé, la lampe du viseur clignote en rouge
(O Page 39). Quand la mise au point et I'exposition sont ajustés, la
lampe du viseur s'éteindra.

= Apreés la prise d’'une photo, une image prévisualisée sera affichée
sur le moniteur LCD pendant plus de deux secondes.

* Lalampe du viseur s’allume en rouge pendant I'enregistrement
des données sur la carte SmartMedia™.

= Le moniteur LCD affiche parfois des points brillants, sombres ou colorés. Ce n’est pas un signe de
dysfonctionnement. Ces points n'apparaissent pas sur I'image photographiée.
« L'image n’est pas affichée sur le moniteur LCD pendant que vous appuyez a fond sur le déclencheur.
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 Réglage de la taille-et de la qualité de I'image .«

LY.

& &
W

Réglez la taille (nombre de pixels) et la qualité (taux de compression) de I'image a photographier.
Changez le réglage en fonction de I'utilisation future de I'image et de I'espace restant dans la carte SmartMedia™.

ﬂ Réglez la molette de modes sur [ D 1

2 Appuyez sur la touche de réglage de qualité € pour
régler la qualité et la taille nécessaires pendant que

vous regardez I'image sur I'afficheur de statut.

Une pression sur la touche de réglage de qualité affiche les qualités
et tailles disponibles dans 'ordre. Sélectionnez une des
combinaisons de qualité et de taille disponibles.

FULL FULL HALF HALF
iafn Aot N il N5

FULL FULL HALF HALF
Ot 4= B B Y

(Défaut)
<Qualité> [TIFF] TIFF : Sans compression
[0O0O] FINE : Compression basse
[OO ]1NORMAL : Compression moyenne
[0  ]BASIC : Compression élevée

<Taille>

Plus le rapport de compression est bas, meilleure est la qualité de I'image. Les images de
haute qualité, par contre, occupent plus d’espace dans la mémoire, réduisant ainsi le
nombre de photos pouvant étre prises.

[FULL] 1600 x 1200 pixels, [HALF] 800 x 600 pixels

Le réglage FULL améliore la qualité de I'image. Les images de haute qualité, par contre,
occupent plus d’espace dans la mémoire, réduisant ainsi le nombre de photos pouvant étre
prises.
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" Réglage de la taillé et de la qualité'de.lin

Prenez la photo.
[] Pour des détails sur la facon de prendre des photos [] Page 40.

« Pour diminuer la taille de I'image, il est plus effectif de réduire la taille, puis de réduire la qualité de
image.

« Le volume de données de I'image varie en fonction du sujet.

« Le taux de compression est donné pour référence seulement.

[ Préparation ] ¢

2
59
S ©
oDHQ
S
oT
<
o

Lecture/effacement |
des images

I

Autres
applications

I

Informations
supplémentaires

|
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Prise de vues avec:zoom numerique o *“” »

2

Cette fonction agrandit le centre de I'image affichée a I'écran de telle fagon que I'image photographiée paraisse
deux fois plus grande.

Le moniteur LCD s’allume automatiquement dans ce mode. Prenez des photos tout en regardant I'image sur le
moniteur LCD.

l uonreredald J ] -

p Réglez la molette de modes sur [ (o] 1.

Si vous prenez une photo avec le moniteur LCD éteint, appuyez deux fois sur la
touche MENU pour afficher I'image avant de photographier.

aiydelboloyd

Appuyez sur la touche A.
Une icone [2X] est affichée sur la partie supérieure du moniteur LCD et le centre de I'écran est agrandi
au double de la taille initiale.

Regardez I'image sur le moniteur LCD pour cadrer.
[J Utilisation du moniteur LCD [] Page 34

safewl sap
JUBWaIRYa/2IN03T

v & w N

Appuyez sur le déclencheur a mi-course, puis a fond. O Page 37 I
Pour annuler la prise de vues avec zoom numérique, appuyez sur la touche V. )
°E
23
« La taille de I'image est fixée a HALF (800 x 600 pixels) en mode de prise de vues avec zoom % @
numérique.
« La prise de vues avec zoom numérique est annulée automatiquement quand vous mettez I'appareil

hors tension ou activez le mode de veille.

saJrejuswa|ddns
suonew.ou|

|
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Pnse de vues rapprocheb (Pngefq?vues fﬁao? z@?

Le mode de prise de vues macro est utilisé quand la distance au sujet est comprise entre 20 cm (7,9 pouces) et
60 cm (23,8 pouces).

Cet appareil photo ne peut pas faire la mise au point sur des sujets entre 20 cm (7,9 pouces) et

60 cm (23,8 pouces) s'il n’est pas dans le mode de prise de vues macro. N'utilisez pas ce mode pour des sujets
en dehors de ces limites.

Dans ce mode, le moniteur LCD s’allume automatiquement. Prenez la photo tout en regardant le moniteur LCD.

[ Préparation ]

ﬂ Réglez la molette de modes sur [ D ]

[}
7]
®©
Qo
[}
3

2 Appuyez sur la touche retardateur & /macro & pour
défiler a travers les modes jusqu’a ce que vous

atteignez le mode macro.
[ & ] est affiché sur le moniteur LCD et I'afficheur de statut.

Q@
=
S
©
<3
(=)
5]
=
o

Lecture/effacement |
des images

y Regardez I'image sur le moniteur LCD pour cadrer.
— [J utilisation du moniteur LCD [] Page 34
@ w Appuyez sur le déclencheur a mi-course, puis a fond. [J Page 37
82
;g 9 Pour annuler la prise de vues macro, appuyez de nouveau sur la touche
= retardateur &) /macro & .

I

« Seul le flash débrayé [ '; ] etle flash forcé [ 4 ] peuvent étre choisis pour le mode de prise de vues
macro.

Informations
supplémentaires

|
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 Prise de vues avec le'retardateur fdm

Quand vous utilisez le retardateur, I'obturateur se ferme automatiquement apres le temps préréglé (deux ou dix
secondes).
[1 Changement du temps préréglé avant la prise de vues [] Page 72

ﬂ Réglez la molette de modes sur [ (o] ]

l uonesedald J

Appuyez sur la touche retardateur &) /macro & pour
défiler a travers les modes jusqu’a ce que vous
atteignez le mode du retardateur

[ ® ] est affiché sur le moniteur LCD et I'afficheur de statut.

o
@D
o
Q
7]
(]

aiydelboloyd

=
S
QC
3o
R
8
y Cadrez. 33
El
w Appuyez sur le déclencheur a mi-course, puis a fond. [1 Page 37 2
Le témoin du retardateur clignote (en rouge) aprés l'allumage en rouge. La photo est ensuite prise aprés §§
le temps préréglé (deux ou dix secondes). §’ &
Quand vous prenez des photos avec le moniteur LCD, le décompte est affiché. o
Pour annuler la prise de vues a mi-chemin, appuyez sur la touche V.
Le réglage est annulé lorsque I'appareil photo est mis hors tension ou lorsque le mode de veille est =—
activé. é _
5 =
S
3 3
@
S =
58S
('_[; w
w
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- Prise de vues au flash

*
~

[ Préparation ]

2
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Lecture/effacement |
des images

I

Autres
applications

I

Informations
supplémentaires
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Dans le réglage par défaut, le flash sera réglé automatiquement pour fonctionner dans les endroits sombres.
Aucun réglage particulier n’est nécessaire pour déclencher le flash. Le mode de déclenchement du flash peut étre
réglé en fonction des conditions de prise de vues.

La portée effective du flash est de 0,9 m (3,0 pieds) a 3 m (10 pieds) environ.

ﬂ Réglez la molette de modes sur [ D ]

2 Appuyez sur la touche de flash % pour sélectionner le
mode souhaité tout en regardant I'image sur le
moniteur LCD ou l'afficheur de statut.

Une pression sur la touche de flash % affiche les modes flash
disponibles dans 'ordre.

L'icdne correspondant au mode sélectionné est affichée sur le
moniteur LCD ou l'afficheur de statut.

[57Auto —p [ ] Flash débrayé —p [& ] Flash forcé —p [24&] Anti-yeux rouges

1 I

9 Cadrez. Appuyez sur le déclencheur a mi-course (1),
puis a fond @. @ Appuyez

mi-course.

@ Appuyez a
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Prise de vues au flash (suité) =~ R

Dans ce mode, le flash se déclenche automatiquement en fonction des conditions de prise de vues. Ce mode est
idéal pour la prise de vues normale quand vous n'essayez pas de créer un effet particulier (quand vous travaillez en
mode macro, le flash ne se déclenche pas).

|[ ®]Flash débraye |
Utilisez ce mode quand vous prenez des photos sous un éclairage d'intérieur a des distances trop grandes pour que
le flash soit effectif, comme pendant un spectacle ou un événement sportif en salle.

| [ %] Flash forcé |
Dans ce mode, le flash est toujours utilisé. Utilisez ce mode pour prendre des photos sous un éclairage artificiel
(éclairage a l'arriere-plan, éclairage fluorescent, etc.).
Le flash se déclenche aussi pendant la prise de vues en mode macro.

| [ ¥ ] Anti-yeux rouges |
Utilisez ce mode pour éviter I'effet yeux rouges (] Informations supplémentaires, Glossaire (Page 86)) quand vous
photographiez des personnes dans un endroit sombre.
Le flash émet un éclair préliminaire juste avant que la photo soit prise puis se déclenche de nouveau pour la prise de
vue actuelle.
Les yeux rouges sont réduits plus effectivement si I'appareil photo est dirigé directement vers les yeux du sujet, aussi
pres que possible.
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© . Prise de vues au flash (suite) =

= Sivous prenez une photo dans le mode de flash débrayé [ &) ] dans un endroit sombre, la vitesse d’obturation
diminuera. Nous vous conseillons d'utiliser un trépied pour éviter les images confuses occasionnées par les
Secousses.

< Les réglages du flash ne sont pas annulés méme si I'appareil photo est mis hors tension ou si la fonction
d’extinction automatique est activée.

« Les réglages sont annulés si vous enlevez ou insérez les accumulateurs, ou si vous débranchez ou branchez
I'adaptateur secteur.

* Peuvent étre nécessaires quelques secondes pour charger le flash. La prise de vues avec flash n’est pas
possible pendant la charge du flash. Par conséquent, attendez jusgu’a la fin de la charge.

[ Préparation ]
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~Prise/de vues sequentielle (Prise de vues par -,réfaj;e};; z

. :l'a I
La prise séquentielle nécessite quatre images en séquence avec un intervalle de 1 seconde (faible lumiéere) a 1/30
seconde (lumiére intense) entre chaque trame. g
Ce mode est efficace pour prendre en photo de maniére continue des sujets en mouvement. g
o
§’.
ﬂ Réglez la molette de modes sur [ D ]
| —

Réglez le mode d’enregistrement sur [RAFALE]. MENU ENREG.

(@ Appuyez sur la touche MENU.

(@ Appuyez sur la touche A ou ¥ pour sélectionner [MODE ENR]
et appuyez sur la touche ».

(® Appuyez sur la touche A ou ¥ pour sélectionner [RAFALE] et 1 PRIS
appuyez sur la touche ENTER.

@ Appuyez sur la touche MENU. RAFALE

[ Pour les détails sur le mode d’enregistrement [] Page 53.
[ @ ] est affiché sur le moniteur LCD ou I'afficheur de statut.

MEODENENFEVLIRRIES

alydeiboloyd

sobew sap
JUBWaIRYa/aIN1I8T]

y Cadrez, appuyez sur le déclencheur a mi-course, puis a fond. [1 Page 37
L'obturateur s’ouvre et se ferme 4 fois.

|

= L'intervalle de prise de vues change en fonction des conditions de prise de vues.

« La prise de vues au flash n’est pas possible.

« Pour prendre une prise séquentielle, il doit y avoir au moins quatre images libres sur la carte
SmartMedia™.

suoneoldde
sanny

|
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Ce menu est utilisé pour régler les paramétres de base pour la prise de vues dans le mode automatique [ £X 1.
Les réglages ne sont pas annulés méme si I'appareil photo est mis hors tension ou si le mode de veille est activé.

/4

&

Réglez la molette de modes sur [ D ]-

Appuyez sur la touche MENU.
Le menu MENU ENREG. est affiché.

Appuyez sur la touche A ou V¥ pour sélectionner VENU ENREG

le paramétre souhaité (1) et sur la touche p». - - ;
Le menu d’onglets (2 est affiché. Bl BIEAN UM

[J BAL.BLAN [ Page 53
MODE ENR [] Page 53
I.L. [0 Page 54
COULEUR [J Page 55
NETTETE [J Page 55
ECRAN [] Page 55

(1) Paramétre
(@ Menu d'onglets

Appuyez sur latouche A ou V¥ pour sélectionner le réglage souhaité dans le

menu d’onglets @ et appuyez sur la touche ENTER.
Les réglages seront validés et I'affichage reviendra au menu MENU ENREG.

Pour quitter MENU ENREG., appuyez sur la touche MENU.
L'appareil est maintenant prét a prendre des photos.
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Changement des préréglages (MENU ENREG)) (suite) =& = 8

BAL.BLAN (Balance des blancs

[J Balance des blancs [] Informations supplémentaires, Glossaire (Page 86)
L'appareil photo détermine la balance des blancs en pondérant les types de lumiére variés pénétrant
actuellement dans I'objectif. Ce parametre vous permet de régler préalablement la balance des blancs
tout en prenant des photos dans des conditions d’éclairage spécifiques.

[AUTOMA] : Réglage automatique (défaut)

[8¢] : Prise de vue & I'extérieur

[ : Prise de vue sous un éclairage fluorescent normal
[Z2 : Prise de vue sous un éclairage fluorescent blanc
[&] : Prise de vue sous un éclairage incandescent

La prise de photos en utilisant le flash est possible uniquement si la balance des blancs est réglé sur [AUTOMAY.

MODE ENR

Sélectionnez un des modes de prise de vues suivants:

[1 PRIS] et [RAFALE] sont des modes pour I'enregistrement d'images.

[L PRIS] :Prise de vues normale, une vue a la fois (défaut)
[J “Prise de vues” (page 40)

[RAFALE] :Prise de vues consécutive de 4 images a deux trames par seconde
[J “Prise de vues séquentielle” (page 51)

[ Mode de prise de vues et fonctions |
Vous pouvez combiner des modes de prise de vues et des fonctions variées pour plus de flexibilité.
Le tableau suivant indique les combinaisons possibles des fonctions des modes de prise de vues:
O :Possible
X :Impossible

Macro Retardateur |Zoom numeérique Flash
Mode de prise | 1 PRIS o] ¢] o o)
de vues RAFALE ¢} (0] o X
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Changement des préréglages (MENU ENREG) (suite)
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I.L. (Corredtion de I'exposition

[J (I.L.) Correction de I'exposition [J Informations supplémentaires, Glossaire (Page 86)

Ce parametre vous permet d’éclaircir ou d’assombrir I'écran tout entier. Utilisez ce parametre quand la
luminosité optimale (exposition) ne peut pas étre obtenue, par exemple, quand le contraste entre le sujet
et l'arriere-plan est trés fort ou quand le sujet a photographier occupe une partie tres petite de I'écran.
Augmenter la valeur d’exposition éclaircit I'écran, tandis que la diminuer assombrit I'écran.

[+2.0/+1.5/+1.0/+0.5/0 (défaut)/—0.5/~1.0/~1.5/-2.0]

La luminosité idéale ne peut parfois pas étre obtenue méme si une valeur d’exposition relativement
élevée est choisie lors d’'une prise de vues dans un endroit sombre.

De méme, la luminosité des images en mouvement avant qu’elles soient photographiées ne change
parfois pas si le sujet lui-méme est sombre. Dans ce cas, appuyez sur le déclencheur, et vérifiez la
luminosité sur I'image prévisualisée (image photographiée).

| Sujets et valeurs de réglage effectifs |

e Correction positive (+)
* Copie de texte imprimé (caracteres noirs sur papier blanc)
« Portraits avec éclairage arriere
* Sceénes trés lumineuses (tels que des endroits enneigés) et sujets tres réfléchissants
* Vues représentant principalement le ciel
e Correction négative (-)
* Sujets éclairés par un projecteur, tout particulierement sur un fond sombre
* Copie de texte imprimé (caracteres blancs sur papier noir)
* Sceénes peu réfléchissantes, telles que des vues de verdure ou de feuillages sombres
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Changement des préréglages (MENU ENREG.) (suite)

COULEUR

Pour régler le mode de couleur pour 'image a enregistrer.
[COULEU] : Vous permet de prendre des photographies en couleur. (Défaut)
[B.W.] : Vous permet de prendre des photographies en blanc et noir.

NETTETEL

Pour contrdler le détail de I'image.
[FORT] : Pour définir les bords du détail de I'image
[NORMAL] : Le détail de 'image comme capturé (Défaut)
[LEGER] : Pour adoucir les bords du détail de Iimage pour effets spéciaux.

ECRAN

Ce réglage vous permet de mettre en et hors tension le moniteur LCD et I'affichage sur écran.

[TOUT] : Mise en tension du moniteur LCD et de I'affichage sur écran. (Défaut)
[ACTIVE] : Mise en tension du moniteur LCD uniquement.
[DESACT] : Le moniteur LCD et I'affichage sur écran sont tous les deux mis hors tension.
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“Lecture des images phOtOQFabh'@%,(k@lﬁgvue:p

¥

ar

: —
Pour reproduire les images photographiées une image a la fois.
S
®
<} Réglez la molette de modes sur[ (»]].
£ La derniére image apparait sur le moniteur LCD.
Changement de I'affichage du moniteur LCD.
@
>HQ
S
Ioh=]
=
o
S —

) Appuyez sur la touche <« ou P pour vous déplacer vers I'avant ou l'arriére.
Retour en arriere 4/Avance p-

1%}
@
>
©
=
0
@
o

= Sivous appuyez sur la touche P quand la derniére image est affichée, la premiére image apparaitra et
si vous appuyez sur la touche € quand la premiére image est affichée, la derniére image apparaitra.
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Agrandissement d |mages photograpmees (Lecture avec zoom)

Agrandit des parties sélectionnées des images reproduites a 2 fois leur taille d’origine. Les images peuvent étre
affichées agrandies quand vous les reproduisez une a la fois.

Réglez la molette de modes sur[ (»]].
La derniere image apparait sur le moniteur LCD.

l uorreredald J VAL 5- 

Appuyez sur la touche < ou P> pour sélectionner la vue que vous souhaitez
agrandir.

Vous pouvez aussi sélectionner 'image en suivant la méme procédure que pour la lecture d'images
réduites ([] Page 58).

aseq ap
alydeiboloyd

2
y Agrandissez 'image avec la touche  A.
P
y

Une icone [2X] est affichée sur la partie supérieure du moniteur LCD et le centre de I'écran est agrandi 5
au double de la taille initiale. §g
52
&8
Appuyez sur latouche A, V¥, ou P pour sélectionner la zone que vous &3
souhaitez agrandir. 2
Pour revenir a I'affichage normal, appuyez sur la touche ENTER. .
>
oc
© =
§8
« La fonction de lecture avec zoom est annulée automatiquement en mettant I'appareil photo hors tension @
ou si le mode de veille est activé.
—
<
33
@
S =
&S
(_—‘D w
w
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 Affichage dune iste-di |mages (AfflchagQ' Pimages rédites)

Cette fonction permet d’afficher en méme temps neuf images réduites sur le moniteur LCD. Ce type d’affichage est
appelé “affichage d'images réduites” dans ce mode d’emploi.

Cette fonction est utile, par exemple, quand il y a de nombreuses images. Apres avoir affiché les images réduites,
vous pouvez sélectionner I'image souhaitée et I'afficher normalement.

p Réglez la molette de modes sur[ (»]].
La derniére image apparait sur le moniteur LCD.

2 Appuyez sur la touche ENTER.
Neuf images sont affichées simultanément.

y Appuyez sur la touche A, 'V, € ou P pour déplacer le
curseur sur I'image a afficher a la taille normale.
Le curseur s'arréte sur I'image entourée d’'un cadre.

Photographie 1
de base Préparation

1%}
@
>
©
=
0
@
o

=
2
=
@
o
(4
=
D -
2
[}
=4
=1
=
o
[}
|

% Appuyez sur la touche ENTER.
L'image sélectionnée est affichée a la taille normale.

Autres
applications

« La fonction d'affichage d’images réduites est annulée automatiquement en mettant I'appareil photo
hors tension ou si le mode de veille est activé.

|

Informations
supplémentaires

|
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Protection des images - VT 3

Cette fonction protege les images contre I'effacement.

IMPORTANT

» Le formatage efface toutes les images d’'une carte SmartMedia™, qu’elles soient protégées ou non.
= Pour protéger toute la carte SmartMedia™, voir “Protection contre I'écriture” ([] Page 32).

Protection d’'une image

Réglez la molette de modes sur|[ ()]
La derniere image apparait sur le moniteur LCD.

l uonesedald J

aseq ap
alydeiboloyd

|

Appuyez sur la touche < ou P pour sélectionner I'image a protéger.
Si vous appuyez sur la touche P quand la derniére image est affichée, la premiére image apparaitra et
si vous appuyez sur la touche € quand la premiére image est affichée, la derniére image apparaitra.

9 Appuyez sur la touche MENU. 3 e 7
Le menu MENU LECTURE est affiché.
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Protectlon des |mages (suite)

Appuyez sur latouche A ou V¥ pour sélectionner ‘
s MENU LECTURE
o ot appuyer sura ouche B (]| PROTEGER PREGLER
& DIAPORAM PREGLER
| EFFACER M»REGLER
FORMAT  PREGLER
£3 ECRAN  PREGLER

9 Appuyez sur la touche < ou P> pour sélectionner PROTEGER
[EXECUT] et appuyez sur la touche ENTER. :
Pour quitter la protection contre I'écriture, sélectionnez [ABANDO].
Quand la protection contre I'écriture est terminée, I'écran revient au e e
menu MENU LECTURE. - EXECUT
Pour quitter MENU LECTURE, appuyez sur la touche MENU. L'image | ABANDO
protégée est affichée avec [ fom] 1.
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@
o
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=
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L
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=
=
=
o
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Autres
applications

|

Informations
supplémentaires

|
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o - d ’ 5]

Protection'des images(s,uit‘é): % o

Annulation de la protection

4

v v N

Réglez la molette de modes sur[ ()]
La derniere image apparait sur le moniteur LCD.

Appuyez sur la touche < ou P> pour sélectionner image dont vous souhaitez
annuler la protection.

Appuyez sur la touche MENU.
Le menu MENU LECTURE est affiché.

Appuyez sur la touche A ou V¥ pour sélectionner
[PROTEGER] et appuyez sur la touche P>.
Le menu PROTEGER est affiché.

Appuyez sur la touche A ou 'V pour sélectionner PROTEGER
[ABANDO] et appuyez sur la touche ENTER. k
Quand la protection contre I'écriture est terminée, I'écran revient au
menu MENU LECTURE. e

Pour quitter MENU LECTURE, appuyez sur la touche MENU. | 'EXECUT

ABANDO

-61 -
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Lecture automatique (Diaporama) « i

Cette fonction permet de lire les images automatiquement, une a la fois, dans un ordre donné.

7/ Réglez la molette de modes sur[ (»]].
La derniere image apparait sur le moniteur LCD.

) Appuyez sur la touche MENU.
Le menu MENU LECTURE est affiché.

J Préparation \

)

Photographie
de base

Appuyez sur la touche A ou ¥ pour sélectionner MENU LECTURE
[DIAPORAM] et appuyez sur la touche P> PROTEGER PREGLER

D DIAPORAM PREGLER
EFFACER P»REGLER
FORMAT  PREGLER
ECRAN PREGLER

7]
(<5
(=
[
£
7]
[}

©°

f=
5]
f =
[
o
©
=
5
k)
[
o
p=1
=
o
[}
)

Autres
applications

|

Appuyez sur la touche A ou ¥ pour sélectionner [3 SEC] ou [10 SEC] puis
appuyez sur la touche ENTER.

Le diaporama commence et [ . ] est affiché sur le moniteur LCD.

L'image suivante est affichée chaque trois ou dix secondes.

Pour quitter le diaporama, sélectionnez [ABANDOY] , et appuyez sur la touche ENTER.
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Lecturé automatique (Diapdrama) (suite)

Pour quitter le diaporama, appuyez sur la touche ENTER.
Le diaporama recommence jusqu’a ce que vous appuyez sur la touche ENTER.
Le moniteur LCD affiche I''mage quand vous appuyez sur la touche ENTER.

l uonesedald J ':‘_'1

« La fonction de veille ne peut pas étre activée pendant la lecture automatique. I
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- Effacement des images (effacen

Cette fonction permet d'effacer les images une par une.
Notez cependant que les images ne peuvent pas étre effacées quand elles sont protégées ([J Page 59) ou quand
la carte SmartMedia™ est protégée contre I'écriture ([] Page 32).

Réglez la molette de modes sur[ (»)]ou| D ].
Quand [ (»] ] est sélectionné, la derniére image apparait sur le moniteur LCD.

Quand [ (»)] est sélectionné, appuyez sur la touche < ou P pour sélectionner
'image a effacer.

Quand [ﬂ ] est sélectionné, la derniére image est sélectionnée.

y Appuyez sur la touche d'effacement .

Photographie 1
de base Préparation

1%}
@
>
©
=
0
@
o

w Appuyez sur la touche A ou V¥ pour sélectionner EFFACER
[EXECUT] et appuyez sur la touche ENTER.
L'image est effacée et I'appareil photo revient au mode précédent.
Pour annuler I'effacement des données d’image, sélectionnez

f=
=@
=
]
o
(]
=
D -
2
D
=
2
o
]
]

2 é [ABANDOY] et appuyez sur la touche ENTER. - EXECUT

=N . N . 7 z

2= 9 Pour continuer a effacer des images, répétez la ABANDO
e procédure ci-dessus a partir de I'étape 2. ;

|

* Quand [ ] est affiché sur le moniteur LCD, annulez la protection ([] Page 59).
= Sivous prenez une photo apres avoir effacé une image, le numéro suivant le numéro de la derniére
photo prise Iui sera attribué comme numéro d’'image.

Informations
supplémentaires

|
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Effacement de toutes les images oo g

Cette fonction permet d’effacer toutes les images de la carte SmartMedia™.
Notez cependant que les images ne peuvent pas étre effacées quand elles sont protégées ([J Page 59) ou quand
la carte SmartMedia™ est protégée contre I'écriture ([J Page 32).

7/ Réglez la molette de modes sur[ ()]
Quand [ (] ] est sélectionné, la derniere image apparait sur le moniteur LCD.

l uonesedald J

Appuyez sur la touche MENU.
Le menu MENU LECTURE est affiché.

= &
= i
2
2 1
Q
aseq ap
alydeiboloyd

Appuyez sur la touche A ou V¥ pour sélectionner J‘
[EFFACER] et appuyez sur la touche B>, TEGLER

—
@D
(=]
=1
S5
n @
=@
3=
D
Q9
o @
(7=
@
>
=

DIAPORAM PREGLER

EFFACER PREGLER 2

FORMAT PREGLER %g

ECRAN PREGLER sS4
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- Effacement des

| g ot
PN

Appuyez sur la touche A ou V¥ pour sélectionner

[EXECUT] et appuyez sur la touche ENTER.

Les images sont effacées et I'appareil photo revient au MENU
LECTURE.

Pour annuler I'effacement des données d'image, sélectionnez
[ABANDOY] et appuyez sur la touche ENTER.

[PAS D’'IMAGE] est affiché apres I'effacement des images (a moins
que la carte SmartMedia™ contienne des images protégées).

Photographie
de base Préparation

(%]
(4]
j=2]
I3
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Autres
applications
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Formatage de la carte SmartMedia™ ; PG b

Le formatage efface toutes les images actuellement enregistrées sur la carte SmartMedia™ en place dans
I'appareil photo. Les images protégées ([J Page 59) sont aussi effacées. La carte SmartMedia™ ne peut pas étre
formatée si elle est protégée contre I'écriture ([J Page 32).

IMPORTANT
e La carte SmartMedia™ doit étre formatée sur I'appareil photo avant d'étre utilisée. J

/ Réglez la molette de modes sur[ ()]
Quand [ ()] est sélectionné, la derniére image apparait sur le moniteur LCD.

2 Appuyez sur la touche MENU. T v 7
Le menu MENU LECTURE est affiché.

l uonesedald J

aseq ap
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O
l

”3
Appuyez sur latouche A ou 'V pour sélectionner MENU LECTURE 2
[FORMAT] et appuyez sur la touche P> PROTEGER MREGLER %g
DIAPORAM PREGLER g%
EFFACER PREGLER
FORMAT  PREGLER T
ECRAN PREGLER g3
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L)
i
e

g . (8 i -'\l 5, '4
s __Pf”o_rmqtagef de la dﬁT
- w Appuyez sur la touche A ou V¥ pour sélectionner
2 [EXECUT] et appuyez sur la touche ENTER.
3 Pour annuler le formatage, sélectionnez [ABANDO)] et appuyez sur
£ la touche ENTER.
MENU LECTURE est affiché aprés le formatage.
2
59
S ©
§’§ Pour réinitialiser les numéros d’'image, appuyez sur la
£ touche A ou V¥ pour sélectionner [EXECUT] et
appuyez sur la touche ENTER.

Pour annuler la réinitialisation des numéros d'image, sélectionnez
[ABANDO] et appuyez sur la touche ENTER.
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Modification du réglage de I'afficheur en mode de lecture <&

N

&

Ce réglage vous permet de changer l'affichage sur écran.

Réglez la molette de modes sur[ (»]].
Quand [ (») ] est sélectionné, la derniere image apparait sur le moniteur LCD.

) Appuyez sur la touche MENU.
Le menu MENU LECTURE est affiché.

Appuyez sur la touche A ou V¥ pour sélectionner

[DISPLAY] et appuyez sur la touche P>
Le menu ECRAN est affiché.

[PAGE]:

[TOUT]:
[DESACT]:

Pour afficher le numéro de dossier et le numéro
d'image.

Pour afficher I'affichage complet sur écran.
Pour afficher 'image uniquement.

- 69 -
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o

Réglages de prise de vue de base”.'(médé REGLAGE) _'

Vous pouvez régler dans ce mode I'environnement d'utilisation de votre appareil photo pour compléter les réglages
en rapport avec I'image. Ce mode est appelé “réglage”. Les paramétres suivants peuvent étre modifiés dans le
mode REGLAGE:

LANGUE/SON/ARRET AU/®) RETARDAT/HEURE/REINITIA

[ Préparation ]

Ces réglages sont maintenus en mémoire, méme si I'appareil photo est mis hors tension.

Réglez la molette de modes sur [  SET-UP ].
Le menu REGLAGE apparait.

Photographie
de base

I

Lecture/effacement
des images

|

Appuyez sur la touche A ou V¥ pour sélectionner le
] parametre a régler. REGLAGE
[0 LANGUE [J Page 71 LANGUE PFRN.
SON [] Page 71 SON »ACT IVE
éDF(RET AU Dgage 7272 ARRET AU »1 MIN
O RETARDA [J Page .
HEURE O Page 73 © RETARDAM10 SEC
REINITIA [J Page 73 HEURE PREGLER
REINITIA PREGLER

Parametre

l Autres applications

Informations
supplémentaires

-70 -



Réglages de prise de vue.de base (mode REGLAGE) (sfjite)'\

y Appuyez sur la touche P>, REGLAGE

Le menu d'onglets est affiché.
[1 Comment régler le temps [] Page 73 FANGUE

% Appuyez sur la touche A ou 'V pour sélectionner
la valeur de réglage dans le menu d’onglets et
appuyez sur la touche ENTER.

Pour annuler le changement des réglages, appuyez sur la
touche «.

9 Pour quitter le menu REGLAGE, changez le réglage de la molette de modes.

LANGUE

Permet de choisir la langue d'affichage des menus du moniteur LCD.

[ENG.] : Anglais (défaut)
[FRN.] : Frangais
[GER.] : Allemand
[EBAEE] :Japonais
[SPN.] : Espagnol

SON

Permet de décider si le bip sonore retentira ou non.

[ACTIVE] : Le bip sonore retentit en fonction du statut de I'appareil photo ou de I'opération. (Défaut)

[DESACT] : Le bip sonore ne retentit pas, quel que soit le statut de I'appareil photo.

-71 -
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Réglages.de prise de vue de base'r(modéz'RTEG'LAGE)‘(s('Jit\ér-)'_‘ = R

ARRETAU

Si aucune opération n'a été effectuée pendant une durée fixée (défaut: environ une minute), la
consommation d'électricité est réglée au minimum (alimentation presque coupée) pour éviter 'usure de
'accumulateur. Cet état est appelé mode de veille. Ce parametre vous permet aussi de régler le temps
avant le passage en mode de veille. Le mode de veille n'est pas activé pendant la lecture automatique
(O Page 62) ou dans le mode PC [ ¥\ ]. Pour revenir a I'état normal a partir du mode de veille, changez
la position de la molette de modes ou appuyez sur le déclencheur a fond ([J Page 37).

[1 MIN.] (défaut)

[2 MIN.]

[3 MIN.]

[ Préparation ]

Photographie
de base

I

O) RETARDA (retardateur)

Pour régler le délai lors de la prise de vues une fois que vous avez appuyé sur le déclencheur en mode
de prise de vues avec retardateur

[2 SEC] : Photo prise aprées un délai de 2 secondes

[10 SEC] : Photo prise aprés un délai de 10 secondes (défaut)

Lecture/effacement
des images

e —

l Autres applications

Informations
supplémentaires
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Réglages de prise de vue.de base (mode REGLAGE) (suite)

HEURE

Permet de régler la date et I'heure.

Les secondes ne peuvent pas étre réglées.

Si vous réglez [STAMP] sur [EXECUT], l'information de date et heure est enregistrée sur le fichier de
image lorsque vous relachez la touche du déclencheur.

7/ Appuyez sur les touches < ou P> pour sélectionner le HEURE&DATE

parameétre que vous souhaitez régler et appuyez sur
les touches A ou V¥ pour régler la valeur de chaque 01.01.2001

l uonesedald J

aseq ap
alydeiboloyd

parameétre. 02:19:00

Chaque pression sur la touche P> fait avancer le paramétre dans
I'ordre suivant :

|

| ’ STAMP  avABANDO
Mois — Jour — Année —p Heure REGLER ABANDO

T

ABANDO 4—REGLER 4— STAMP ¢— Minute

sabew sap
USWIAdRYB/aIN08T

|

Sélectionnez [REGLER] et appuyez sur la touche ENTER.
Pour quitter le réglage, sélectionner [ABANDO].

REINITIA

Permet de décider si les réglages seront réinitialisés ou non a leurs valeurs par défaut.
La langue et la date et heure ne seront pas réinitialisées. Cependant, la fonction STAMP sera annulée.

=
=
@
w
Q
k=]
=1
=
=3
5]
>
w

[OK] . Les parameétres sont réinitialisés a leur valeurs par défaut. @

[ANNUL] : Pas de réinitialisation aux valeurs par défaut. %_g
g3
®
==
B3
:D w
w
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Photographie 1
de base Préparation
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n
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|

|

l Autres applications

Informations
supplémentaires

Vous pouvez transférer des images photographiées de votre appareil photo a un PC en utilisant le cédérom et le
cable 'accompagnant.

Les images enregistrées sur une carte SmartMedia™ peuvent aussi étre transférées a un PC en utilisant
I'adaptateur de carte PC (vendu séparément) ou un adaptateur de disquette (vendu séparément). ([J Page 77)
Pour transférer les images a un PC, vous devez installer un logiciel et raccorder des cables spéciaux.

Pour les détails, reportez-vous au mode d’emploi de votre PC et au mode d’emploi du logiciel.

| Utilisation de la carte SmartMedia™ sur un PC |
Formatez la carte SmartMedia™ seulement sur votre appareil photo.
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Installation du pilote USB

Avant d'installer Image Expert, installez le pilote USB.

Installation du pilote USB (Pour Windows 98, Windows 2000 ou Windows

Installez ce pilote quand le cable USB (fourni) est utilisé.

4
2

Insérez le CD-ROM fourni avec I'application
dans le lecteur de CD-ROM.
L'écran de sélection de la langue des affichages apparait.

Cliquez sur “Francais”.

Espafiol

ol ol
2‘ HAE ﬂ Frangais
&

Cliquez sur “Installer le pilote PDR-M21".
Suivez les instructions qui apparaissent a I'écran pour poursuivre
l'installation.

-75 -
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“Actessoires vendus séparem@'ljrt

.
Les articles suivants sont aussi commercialisés séparément.
S [J Relation entre votre appareil photo et ses accessoires [] “Raccordement a d’autres appareils” (page 77)
= Pour les détails sur ces accessoires, reportez-vous au mode d’emploi de 'accessoire utilisé.
g
‘O
a
e Adaptateur secteur
] PDR-ACM1A (pour les E.E.U.U. et le Canada)
° PDR-ACMLE (pour I'Europe continentale)
S9 PDR-ACM1U (pour le Royaume-Uni)
€< PDR-ACMZ1J (pour le Japon)
33
=
o
__
=
g 1%}
g9
£g
o
[}
i}
S —

l Autres applications

Informations
supplémentaires
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Raccordement a d’autres appareils

D wememaa Adaptateur
n

Carte SmartMedia™
(fournie) =

0)

de carte PC

Adaptateur de disquette

TOSHIBA

DR-M21

o B cableusB

e (fourni)

Adaptateur secteur
(vendu séparément)

H

Prise secteur

-77 -
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Logiciel
(Cédérom) (fourni)

l uonesedald J

safew sap aseq ap
JUBWAIRYS/3IN109] alydeiboloyd

|

=
=
@
w
Q
k=]
=3
=
=3
5]
>
w

saJrejuswa|ddns
suonewo|



" Fiche technigue

Boitier de I'appareil photo

'
§ Modele Appareil photographique numérique Toshiba PDR-M21
g Support d’enregistrement| Carte SmartMedia™ (3,3 V) compatible 2/4/8/16/32/64/128 Mo
& Systéme de compression| Conforme JPEG
& Format de fichier d'image| Conforme Exif Ver.2.1
] ?fp";?éi_;j images Mqouda?ige dﬁ{!ge 2Mo | 4Mo | 8Mo | 16Mo | 32Mo | 64Mo [128Mo
%cu Taille FULL: TIFF FULL 0 0 1 2 5 11 22
g8 1600 x 1200 pixels HALF 1 2 5 11 22 45 90
238 Taille HALF: ooo FULL 0 1 5 12 27 56 115
o 800 x 600 pixels FINE HALF 5 12 27 53 108 219 442
— go FULL 1 5 12 27 56 115 233
= NORMAL | HALF 12 25 53 97 197 397 797
£q O FULL 5 2 | 27 53 | 108 | 219 | 442
E g BASIC HALF 25 47 97 163 330 663 | 1330
29 Régles de conversion | Conformes DCF Ver.1.0
==l
g

IMPORTANT
* Le nombre d'images pouvant étre prises d’aprées le tableau ci-dessus est approximatif, il peut varier.

12] 2 N . . . s Py . .
wS « Le volume des données a enregistrer varie en fonction de la quantité de détails du sujet. Aussi, le
L7 nombre d’'images pouvant étre prises apres I'enregistrement d’une image décroit. Parfois, ce nombre
=2 décroit de deux images.

Qo

©

1)
@
‘T
&
c
@
=
K]
S
S
S
7]
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Fiche technique (suite)

P R P

v

P

Eléments photosensibles

Capteur CCD 1/2,7 pouce (nombre total de pixels : env. 2,1 millions)

Sensibilité

Equivalente & 80 — 320 I1SO

Objectif Objectif simple de mise au point F3,0/F8,0

Longueur focale f=6,73 mm (équivalent a 39,18 mm sur un appareil photo 35 mm)
Viseur Viseur de type a image virtuelle

Autofocus Systeme autofocus TTL, plage de réglage de la mise au point:

Approx. 20 cm (8 po.) a l'infini
Systeme de détection : Détection par contraste

Systeme de mesure

Mesure TTL par systéme de capture d’'image

Commande d‘exposition

Programme d’exposition automatique (correction d’exposition
disponible en mode de prise de vues)

Vitesse d’obturation

1/500 a 1 seconde

aseq ap
alydeiboloyd

Balance des blancs

Sélection automatique
Sélection en mode de prise de vues (extérieur, lampe fluorescente
normale/blanche, lampe incandescente)

Plage de Normale Approx. 60 cm (23,8 po.) a I'infini
focale Macro Approx. 20 cm (8 po.) au large 60 cm (23,8 po.)
Retardateur 2 s/10 s commutables

Modes Automatique, anti-yeux rouges, flash forcé, flash débrayé

Flash | Contréle de I'ntensité du flash

Automatique

Portée effective

Approx. 0,9 m (3,0 pieds) — 3 m (10 pieds)
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_Fiche technique (suite)

[ Lecture/effacement | Photographie ' 1
des images de base Préparation

Autres
applications

|

vy (AR

Date/heure Enregistrées simultanément dans les données d’image

Moniteur LCD (%) 18 pouces, D-TFD (71 760 pixels)

Entrées/sorties Pr?se DCIN ceoVv

Prise DIGITAL USB

Alimentation 4 x AA (accumulateurs alcalins, d’hydride du métal du nickel ou

lithium) (*?) ou adaptateur secteur (vendu séparément)
" Température +5 °C (+41 °F) & +40 °C (+104 °F) (pour le fonctionnement)/

Conditions ~20 °C (-4 °F) & +60 °C (+140 °F) (pour le stockage)

de service  ["ymidité 30 & 80% (pour le fonctionnement) sans condensation

Dimensions de I'appareil 115 mm (4,5 po.) X 70 mm (2,3 po.) x 50 mm (2,0 po.) (L x H x P) (sans les

photo saillies)

Poids Env. 220 gr. (7,7 onces) (sans les accessoires, 'accumulateur et la
carte SmartMedia™)

"t Le moniteur LCD de votre appareil photo est fabriqué en utilisant une technologie avancée de haute

précision.

Bien que des lignes fines puissent faire leur apparition sur le moniteur LCD, ce n’est pas un signe de
dysfonctionnement. Le moniteur LCD peut étre utilisé comme tel.
2 Cet appareil photo ne peut pas utiliser accumulateurs secs de manganese.

Carte SmartMedia™ (vendue séparément)

Type

Carte & mémoire d'image pour appareils photo numériques (SmartMedia™)

Type de mémoire

Mémoire flash NAND

Tension de fonctionnement

3,3V

Conditions de fonctionnement

Température 0 °C (+32 °F) a + 40 °C (+104 °F)
Humidité 80% ou moins (sans condensation)

Dimensions

37 mm (1 %/s po.) x 0,76 mm (%200 po.) x 45 mm (1 “/s po.) (L x H x P)

Accessoires

Etui antistatique (x1), étiquettes d'index (x2), autocollants de protection
contre I'écriture (x4)
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Fiche tééhni‘que (suite) .

Adaptateur secteur (PDR-ACM1A) (vendu séparément)
Alimentation Secteur 120 V 50/60 Hz
Capacité d’entrée nominale 18 VA
Sortie nominale CC50V15A

Température de fonctionnement

0°C (+32 °F) a + 40 °C (+104 °F)

Température de stockage

~10 °C (+14 °F) & +70 °C (+158 °F)

Dimensions

48mm (1 86 po.) X 26 mm (1 ¥4 po.) x 70 mm (2 %4 po.) (L x H x P)

Poids

Env. 100 g (3,5 0z.)

Longueur du cordon d’alimentation

Env. 2 m (6,6 pieds)

Adaptateur secteur (PDR-ACM1E) (vendu séparément)
Alimentation Secteur 230 V 50 Hz
Capacité d’entrée nominale 120 mA
Sortie nominale CC50V15A
Température de fonctionnement 0°C a+40°C

Température de stockage

-10°C a+70°C

Dimensions 49,5mm (1,9 po.) X 66,5 mm (2,6 po.) x 76 mm (3,0 po.) (L x H x P)
Poids Env. 130 g (4,5 0z.)
Longueur du cordon d’alimentation Env. 2 m (6,6 pieds)
Adaptateur secteur (PDR-ACM1U) (vendu séparément)
Alimentation Secteur 230 V 50 Hz
Capacité d’entrée nominale 120 mA
Sortie nominale CC50V15A
Température de fonctionnement 0°C a+40°C

sabew sap aseq ap uoneredaid
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Température de stockage

-10°C a+70°C

Dimensions

49,5mm (1,9 po.) x 60,5 mm (2,4 po.) x 76 mm (3,0 po.) (L x Hx P)

Poids

Env. 130 g (4,5 0z.)

Longueur du cordon d’alimentation

Env. 2 m (6,6 pieds)

Ces spécifications sont susceptibles d’étre modifiées sans préavis.
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Avertlssements et messages ‘afﬂcheg s@ﬁmomtéﬁr 1C

- \1“;"{;" R B

.
Les avertissements, messages et icones suivants sont affichés sur le moniteur LCD et I'afficheur de statut.
o -
% : Afficheur - Signification
5 Moniteur LCD Afficheur de statut
o oz A o X
© N La capacité de 'accumulateur est inférieure &
[ wy o mwa| s
la moitié.
— LI L— Les accumulateurs sont presque déchargés.
° ] q | Les accumulateurs sont complétement déchargés.
Sa PAS DE CARTE Mode de prise de vues Pas de carte SmartMedia™ en place.
s Aucun affichage (mode de lecture) | La carte SmartMedia™ n’est pas insérée correctement.
Q N " - "
S S CARTE PLEINE Mode de prise de vues Plus d’espace disponible sur la carte SmartMedia™.
o Affichage du nombre d'images: 0 Enregistrement impossible.
— PAS D'IMAGE — Rien n’est enregistré dans la carte SmartMedia™.
= ERREUR CARTE — La carte SmartMedia™ est endommagée.
% @ Le format de la carte SmartMedia™ est incorrect.
g:% g PROTEGER!!! — Une tentative a été faite pour effacer une image
g P protégée.
2 h=
3
i}
__

Autres
applications

—
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Commencez par vérifier 'avertissement affiché sur le moniteur LCD ([] Page 82) et la couleur de la lampe du
viseur ([J Page 39). Puis, vérifiez les points suivants. g
Probleme Causes Solutions \Voir page S
Pas d'alimentation. Les accumulateurs sont déchargés. Mettez des accumulateurs neufs en place. P.23 %.
La fiche de 'adaptateur secteur s’est Rebranchez I'adaptateur secteur. P.27 =
débranchée de la prise murale.
La molette de modes n’est pas réglée Réglez la molette de modes sur la position P.33 —
correctement. correcte. -
L'appareil photo se met hors | Les accumulateurs sont déchargés. Mettez des accumulateurs neufs en place. P.23 o g
tension pendant le 38
fonctionnement. 22
L'accumulateur se décharge | Vous utilisez I'appareil photo par grand | Mettez I'accumulateur dans votre poche ou dans un | - ® =
rapidement. froid. autre endroit chaud pour le réchauffer, puis ®
remettez-le en place dans I'appareil photo juste
avant de prendre une photo. —'_’
Les bornes sont sales. Essuyez les bornes de I'accumulateur avec un - 2
chiffon sec et propre. &<
. N @
Les accumulateurs ont atteint sa finde | Mettez des accumulateurs neufs en place. P.23 ‘% @
vie. DD
«Q O
Quand vous appuyez sur le Il n'y a pas de carte SmartMedia™ dans | Mettez une carte SmartMedia™ en place. P.29 [ g
déclenqheur, aucune photo I'appareil photo. [}
nest prise. La carte SmartMedia™ n’est pas insérée | Mettez la carte SmartMedia™ en place P29 -
correctement. correctement.
L'espace disponible sur la carte « Mettez une carte SmartMedia™ neuve en place. |P.29 o
SmartMedia™ est insuffisant.  Effacez des images photographiées pour P.64 3
augmenter I'espace disponible sur la carte =z
SmartMedia™. 23
La carte SmartMedia™ est protégée Retirez la protection contre I'écriture ou remplacez | P.32 % @
contre I'écriture. par une SmartMedia™ neuve.
ia™n' | Formatez la carte SmartMedia™ P.67
La carte SmartMedia™ est endommagée. | Mettez une carte SmartMedia™ neuve en place. P29
Le mode de veille a été activé. Appuyer a fond sur le déclencheur ou changez le | P.37
réglage de la molette de modes. P.72
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Probléme Causes Solutions \oir page
Impossible d'utiliser le flash Le réglage de la molette de modes a été | Réglez la molette de modes sur la position P.33
pour prendre des photos. changé. correcte.

L'appareil photo est en mode de flash Réglez I'appareil sur le mode de flash automatique, | P.48
débrayé. anti-yeux rouges ou forcé.
Vous avez appuyé sur le déclencheur Attendez que le recyclage du flash soit terminé P50
pendant le recyclage du flash. avant d’appuyer sur le déclencheur.
Le flash ne se recycle pas. L'appareil photo est en mode de flash Réglez I'appareil sur le mode de flash automatique, | P.48
débrayé. anti-yeux rouges ou forcé.
Les accumulateurs sont déchargés. Mettez des accumulateurs neufs en place. P.23
Les images ne peuvent pas Il n'y a pas d'images dans la carte Sélectionnez une autre carte SmartMedia™ a P.79
étre reproduites. SmartMedia™. reproduire.
L'image de lecture est trop Le sujet est trop éloigné. Rapprochez-vous du sujet. P.48
sombre, malgré I'utilisation du (environ 0,9 m (3,0 pieds) a 3 m (10 pieds))
flash.
L'image de lecture est floue. | L'objectif est sale. Nettoyez I'objectif. -
La mise au point n'est pas correcte. Activez ou désactivez le mode de prise de vues P.46
macro en fonction de la distance au sujet.
Impossible de formater la La carte SmartMedia™ est protégée Retirez la protection contre I'écriture. P.32
carte SmartMedia™. contre I'écriture.
Impossible d'effacer toutes Les vues sont protégées. Retirez la protection contre I'écriture. P.60
les vues. La carte SmartMedia™ est protégée Retirez la protection contre I'écriture. P.32
contre I'écriture.
Rien ne se passe quand les | Dysfonctionnement de I'appareil photo. | Mettez I'appareil photo hors tension, retirez les -
touches et les commutateurs accumulateurs une fois, puis faites une nouvelle
sont enclenchés. tentative.
La molette de modes n'est pas dans la | Réglez la molette de modes sur la position -
position correcte. correcte.
L'appareil photo est en mode de veille. Appuyez a fond sur le déclencheur, ou changezle | P.37
réglage de la molette de modes. P.72
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Guide de dépannage (suite)

disparaissent.

I'appareil photo et I'adaptateur secteur
est débranché alors que I'appareil est
encore sous tension.

Probleme Causes Solutions \oir page
Aucune image n'est affichée, | L'appareil photo est en mode PC. Changez le réglage de I'appareil photo sur le mode | P.40
méme quand le moniteur LCD de prise de vues ou de lecture. P56
est allumé.
La date et I'heure réglées Les accumulateurs sont retirés de Réglez de nouveau la date et I'heure. P.73

l uonesedald J Ay -
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Lecture/effacement Photographie
des images de base Préparation
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e AF/AE
AF (autofocus)...Une fonction permettant la mise au point
automatique de I'appareil photo.
AE...Une fonction permettant le réglage automatique de
I'exposition.
Verrouillage AF/AE...Verrouillage des réglages de mise
au point et d’exposition.

DCF (Design rule for Camera File System)

Un systeme de fichier normalisé défini par la JEIDA
(Japan Electronic Industry Development Association)
nécessaire pour I'échange de données entre des
appareils photo numériques ou entre un appareil photo
numérique et une imprimante. Cette norme définit la
hiérarchie et les noms de fichier utilisés lors du stockage
des fichiers d'image dans des cartes mémoire ou
d’autres supports d’enregistrement.

Format de fichier Exif (Exchangeable Image File Format)
Un systeme d’images fixes en couleur normalisé pour les
appareil photo numériques approuvé par la JEIDA
(Japan Electronic Industry Development Association).
Conforme aux normes du JPEG, ce format est
compatible avec TIFF et JPEG et peut étre utilisé avec
les logiciels de traitement d’'image pour la plupart des
ordinateurs personnels.

e JPEG
Un format de fichier utilisé pour la compression et la
sauvegarde des images couleur. Le taux de compression
peut étre sélectionné, mais plus le taux est élevé, plus la
qualité de 'image se détériore. Ce format est largement
utilisé dans les logiciels de peinture pour PC et sur
Internet.

e Carte PC
Terme générique désignant les cartes conformes a la
norme PC Card.

Effet yeux rouges

Phénomene par lequel les yeux des gens apparaissent
parfois rouges sur les photos prises au flash dans des
conditions d’éclairage faibles. Ce phénomeéne résulte de
la réflexion de la lumiere du flash a I'intérieur de I'ceil.

Balance des blancs

Quand la luminosité de la lumiere change, I'eeil humain
s’adapte afin qu’un objet blanc soit toujours blanc.
D’autre part, les dispositifs tels que les appareils photo
numériques considerent un sujet blanc comme étant
blanc seulement apres le réglage de la balance en
fonction de la couleur de la lumiére ambiante environnant
le sujet. Ce processus de réglage corrige la balance des
blancs.

Carte SmartMedia™

SmartMedia™, nom du format de support de mémoire
établi lors du forum SSFDC. Ce support d’enregistrement
peut étre réutilisé a volonté.

Formatage

Transformation du contenu de la carte SmartMedia™
pour permettre I'enregistrement. (Processus appelé
parfois “initialisation”.)

Correction de I'exposition

Quand I'écran contient un objet extrémement brillant ou
sombre, I'appareil photo ajuste automatiquement la
luminosité pour que le sujet reproduit soit plus sombre ou
plus clair. La correction de I'exposition permet de
compenser ce réglage.
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Contacts mondiaux: " - &

Pays/Région Nom de la compagnie Numéro de téléphone Addresse e-mail Site Web
Canada Toshiba America Information (800) 288-1354 | dsc.support@tais.toshiba.com | www.toshiba.com/taisisd g
Systems, Inc. B
Chine Hong Kong | Toshiba Hong Kong Ltd. 2956-0222 NA www.toshiba.com.hk %_
France Toshiba Systems (France) 0147282850 | consommateur@toshiba-tsf.com | www.toshiba.fr/produits/video/index.htm =
Allemagne Toshiba Europe Gmbh (02131) 158 01 | consumer@toshiba-teg.com www.toshiba.de/consumer
Italie Toshiba Consumer Products (Italia) | (039) 6099342 | toshiba.italia@toshiba-tuk.com | www.toshiba.it/
Singapour Toshiba Singapore Pte. 270-7776 NA www.cp.toshiba.com.sg L
Suisse Toshiba Europe Gmbh Swiss 01-946 07 77 info@toshiba.ch www.toshiba.ch/ & g’
Branch §§
Royaume-Uni Toshiba (UK) Ltd. (01932) 828828 | enquiries@toshiba-tuk.com www.toshiba.co.uk ® ?D‘
Etats-Unis Toshiba America Information (800) 829-8318 | dsc.support@tais.toshiba.com | www.toshiba.com/taisisd
Systems, Inc. |

Pour la clientéle des Etats-Unis et du Canada

Veuillez enregistrer votre produit En-Ligne
Le fait d’étre membre de la communauté des utilisateurs des appareils photo numériques Toshiba offre de

safewl sap
JUBWaIRYS/2INI3T

nombreux avantages. Toshiba offre des mises a jour logicielles gratuites pour les modeéles qui s’y prétent —
directement depuis son site web, vous permettant par conséquent de bénéficier du dernier cri technologique et

des améliorations apportées a votre appareil photo numérique. Vous y trouverez des liens, des mises a jour et des §
conseils concernant les options spéciales offertes aux membres de la communauté des utilisateurs des appareils §_,§
photo numeériques Toshiba, comme par exemple des adaptateurs spéciaux pour la prise de photos a distance, a 59
angle large, et autres filtres et objectifs pour votre appareil photo numérique. Il y a également de nombreuses @

remises et promotions pour les services d'impression, les sacs, les services techniques ; et les accessoires pour
appareils photo numériques. Pour en savoir plus, veuillez visiter le site web de la communauté des utilisateurs des
appareils photo numériques Toshiba a www.toshiba.com/taisisd
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TOSHIBA

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Bevor Sie die Toshiba PDR-M21
Digitalkamera verwenden, bitte unbedingt
die vorliegende Bedienungsanleitung
aufmerksam durchlesen, um eine richtige
Verwendung der Kamera sicherzustellen.
Nachdem Sie die Bedienungsanleitung
durchgelesen haben, bewahren Sie diese
bitte fir spatere Bezugnahme auf.

T
O
0)
-
2
L
a

DIGITAL STILL CAMERA

PDR-M21

In dem Feld unten tragen Sie bitte das Modell und die Seriennummer lhrer Kamera ein.
Modell-Nr. _ PDR-M21 Serien-Nr.
Bitte diese Information zur spateren Bezugnahme aufbewahren.







Bevor Sie diese Anleitung lesen

Herzlichen Glickwunsch zum Kauf der Digitalkamera PDR-M21 von Toshiba.
Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung zur richtigen Verwendung der Kamera sorgfaltig durch. Bewahren Sie die Anleitung

nach dem Lesen zum Nachschlagen auf.

Warenzeichen

* MS-DOS, Windows, Windows 98, Windows 2000,
Windows ME sind eingetragene Warenzeichen der
Microsoft Corporation in den USA und in anderen
Landern. Windows ist eine abgekiirzte Bezeichnung
fur das Microsoft-Windows-Betriebssystem.

« Image Expert ist ein registriertes Warenzeichen von

[ Konventionen in dieser Anleitung |

Bunuaiagion J

« Weist auf Beschreibungen oder Einzelheiten hin, die

beachtet werden miissen, um Datenverlust,
Fehlfunktionen oder Leistungsverlust zu vermeiden.
Weist aulerdem auf Informationen hin, die sich auf
technische Daten und Funktionen beziehen.

Sierra Imaging, Inc.
SmartMedia ™ ist ein Warenzeichen der Toshiba

Corporation. Zur Beachtung
Etwaige bestehende Warenzeichen oder sonstige = Weist auf zusétzliche niitzliche Informationen hin.

gewerbliche Schutzrechte an den in diesem - - — :
Handbuch zitierten Bezeichnungen erkennen wir an. O Weist auf eine andere Seite hin, auf der sich
zusétzliche Information befindet.

| Uber die Betriebssystem-Abkiirzungen |

* Windows 98
Diese Abkurzung steht fur das Betriebssystem
Microsoft® Windows® 98.

* Windows 2000
Diese Abkurzung steht fur das Betriebssystem
Microsoft® Windows® 2000.

* Windows ME
Diese Abkurzung steht fur das Betriebssystem
Microsoft® Windows® ME.
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[ Vorbereitung ]

Grundlegende
Fotografie

' Andere ' Wiedergabe/ '
Anwendungen Léschen

Zusétzliche
Information

|

Lesen Sie bitte diese SicherheitsmaBregeln vor dem Gebrauch der PDR-M21 griindlich durch. Sie geben wichtige
Informationen zum sicheren und sachgemaRen Betrieb, um Unfélle mit Sachschaden oder Verletzungen zu

vermeiden.
Machen Sie sich mit den folgenden Kennzeichnungen (Anzeigen und Symbolen) vertraut, bevor Sie den Hauptteil der

Anleitung lesen.

Anzeigedefinitionen

Symboldefinitionen

Anzeige

Bedeutung

Symbol

Bedeutung

A\ GEFAHR

Weist darauf hin, daR bei Nichtbeach-
tung und/oder Fehlbedienung die
Gefahr von Unfallen mit Verletzungen
oder sogar Todesfolge besteht.

A WARNUNG

Weist darauf hin, daB bei Nichtbeach-
tung und/oder Fehlbedienung die
Gefahr von Unfallen mit Verletzungen
besteht.

Zeigt ein Verbot an, der entsprechende
Vorgang darf nicht ausgefiihrt werden.

Der eigentliche verbotene Vorgang
wird im Symbol selbst oder daneben
grafisch dargestellt oder im Text
beschrieben.

A\ VORSICHT

Weist darauf hin, dal bei Nichtbeach-
tung und/oder Fehlbedienung die
Gefahr von Unfallen mit Verletzun-
gen™ oder Schaden am Gerét™
besteht.

Zeigt einen Vorgang an, der ausgefiihrt
werden muf.

Der eigentliche auszufihrende
Vorgang wird im Symbol selbst oder
daneben grafisch dargestellt oder im
Text beschrieben.

*1: “Kdrperverletzung” bedeutet Verletzungen, Verbrennun-

*2:

gen und Schocks, bei denen keine stationére Behand-
lung oder eine langere Therapie erforderlich ist.

“Schaden” bezieht sich auf umfangreiche Sachscha-
den, die Wohnung, Haushaltsgegensténde, Nutztiere

oder Haustiere betreffen.




Sicherhei

.
Vs !
A

tthaBregeIﬁ (FortsetzUng)

Haftungsausschlufd

Toshiba Corporation ibernimmt keine Verantwortung
fir Schaden, die durch Erdbeben, oder auBerhalb
des Haftbarkeitsbereichs fallende Brande verursacht
wurden, oder durch Drittpersonen, sonstige Unfélle,
zweckfremde Verwendung, einschlieflich unsachge-
méaRe Bedienung und dhnliche Umstande, entstan-
den sind.

Toshiba Corporation kann keine Verantwortung fiir
Folgeverluste oder -schaden (Gewinneinbufen,
Geschiéftsausfalle, Anderungen oder Verluste von
Speicherinhalten etc.) aufgrund von Verwendung
oder Ausfall dieses Produktes tibernehmen.

Toshiba Corporation kann keine Verantwortung fur
Folgeverluste oder -schaden ubernehmen, die
aufgrund von Verwendung dieses Produktes
entgegen den Anweisungen in der Bedienungsanlei-
tung Gbernehmen.

Toshiba Corporation kann keine Verantwortung fur
Folgeverluste oder -schaden Gbernehmen, die
aufgrund von Fehlbedienung entstehen, wie etwa
durch fehlerhaften Anschluf an andere Geréte.

A\ GEFAHR

Die Batterien nicht erhitzen, zerlegen oder
in Feuer oder Wasser werfen.

Dadurch konnte es bewirkt werden, daR sie
bersten, sich entziinden oder stark erhitzen, was
zu Brénden oder Verletzungen fiihren kénnen.

Niemals mit einem Hammer auf die
Batterien schlagen, darauf treten, fallenlas-
sen oder sonstigen starken Sto3en
aussetzen.

Die Batterien kénnen hierdurch platzen, sich
entzunden oder heil werden und dadurch
Brande und ernsthafte Verletzungen verursa-
chen.

N
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Sichefhéitsmafsregeln (Fortsetzung)

[ Vorbereitung ]

Grundlegende
Fotografie

[ Andere [ Wiedergabe/ [
Anwendungen Léschen

Zusétzliche
Information

|

A WARNUNG

Bei Rauchentwicklung, fremden Geriichen
oder starkem Erhitzen der Kamera, die
Kamera sofort ausschalten (OFF), die
Batterie herausnehmen und das Netzteil

trennen.
Fortgesetzte Verwendung in diesem Zustand

fuhrt zur Gefahr von Branden, elektrischen
Schlagen oder Verbrennungen. Wenden Sie sich
fur notwendige Reparaturen bitte an den
Fachhandel, bei dem die Kamera gekauft wurde,
oder an eine Kundendienststelle.

A WA R N U N G (Fortsetzung)

Die Kamera nicht auf einer unebenen,
geneigten oder wackeligen Oberflache
aufstellen.

Dadurch kénnte die Kamera herunterfallen oder

umkippen.

Nicht in der Nahe von Wasser verwenden.

Dabei besteht die Gefahr von Branden und

elektrischen Schlagen. Besonders bei Regen,
Schnee, am Strand oder in der Nahe des Ufers

vorsichtig sein.

@ o

Falls Fremdgegenstéande oder Wasser in

die Kamera gelangt sind, sofort den Betrieb
beenden und Batterien sowie Netzteil entfernen.
Fortgesetzte Verwendung in diesem Zustand

fuhrt zur Gefahr von Branden, elektrischen

Schlagen oder Verbrennungen. Wenden Sie sich

fur notwendige Reparaturen bitte an den
Fachhandel, bei dem die Kamera gekauft wurde,
oder an eine Kundendienststelle.

Die Kamera nicht im Badezimmer oder in

einer Dusche verwenden.

Dabei besteht die Gefahr von Branden und
elektrischen Schlagen.

@)

Nicht metallische Gegenstande oder
brennbare Fremdkdrper in die Kamera
geraten lassen.

Dabei besteht die Gefahr von Branden und

Falls die Kamera fallengelassen oder
starken Erschitterungen ausgesetzt wurde,
sofort den Betrieb beenden und Batterien
sowie Netzteil entfernen.

Fortgesetzte Verwendung in diesem Zustand
fuhrt zur Gefahr von Branden, elektrischen
Schlagen oder Verbrennungen. Wenden Sie sich
fur notwendige Reparaturen bitte an den
Fachhandel, bei dem die Kamera gekauft wurde,
oder an eine Kundendienststelle.

elektrischen Schlagen. Nicht die Batterieab-
deckung 6ffnen oder derartige Fremdkdrper
hereinfallen lassen.

2,




S

Si-cfh”e'rﬁe'itthaBregelﬁ (Fortsetzung)

A WA R N U N G (Fortsetzung)

Nicht versuchen, die Kamera zu zerlegen
oder zu modifizieren.

Dies kann zu Bréanden oder elektrischen
Schlagen fuhren. Wenden Sie sich fur Reparatu-
ren oder eine Uberpriifung bitte an den
Fachhandel, bei dem die Kamera gekauft wurde,
oder an eine Kundendienststelle.

Nicht Netzleitungen bei Gewittern beriih-
ren.
Dabei besteht die Gefahr elektrischer Schlage.

Nicht die Kamera beim Gehen, Fahren
oder Motorradfahren verwenden.

Dabei besteht die Gefahr von Stirzen oder
Verkehrsunféllen.

Immer nur die vorgeschriebenen Batterien
bzw. das vorgeschriebene Netzteil
verwenden.

Bei Verwendung anderer als der vorgeschriebe-
nen Stromquellen besteht die Gefahr von
Brénden, Geréteschaden oder Fehlfunktionen.

S 0 B &

A WA R N U N G (Fortsetzung)

Die Batterien immer aul3er Reichweite von
Kindern halten.

Verschluckte Batterien kdnnen zu gefahrlichen
Vergiftungen fihren. Wenn eine Batterie
verschluckt wird, sofort einen Arzt rufen.

N

Falls Batterieflussigkeit in die Augen
gelangt, die Augen unverziglich mit
Wasser ausspilen und danach einen Arzt
aufsuchen.

Falls die Augen nicht behandelt werden, kann es
zu permanenten Sehschaden kommen.

Immer nur geeignete Batterien und das
vorgesehene Netzteil (230V WS) zum
Betrieb dieses Gerats verwenden.

Bei Verwendung von anderen als vorgeschriebe-
nen Teilen kénnen Brande oder elektrische
Schlége verursacht werden.

l Bunuaiagion J
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Sichefhéitsmafsregeln (Fortsetzung)

[ Vorbereitung ]

Grundlegende
Fotografie

[ Andere [ Wiedergabe/ [
Anwendungen Léschen

Zusétzliche
Information

|

/AN VORSICHT

Wenn Sie die Kamera in einem Flugzeug
verwenden wollen, fragen Sie das Flugper-
sonal um Erlaubnis und befolgen die
gegebenen Anweisungen.

Die Verwendung der Kamera kann wegen
maoglicher elektromagnetischer Stérungen der
Bordelektronik in bestimmten Situationen
verboten sein.

Die Kamera nicht an Orten mit starker
Luftfeuchtigkeit, Dampf, Rauch oder Staub
verwenden.

Dies kdnnte zu Branden und elektrischen
Schlagen fihren.

Nicht die Kamera an Orten ablegen, wie
die Temperatur stark ansteigen kann, wie
etwa in einem geschlossenen Automobil.
Dies kdnnte zu Beschadigung der gespeicherten
Daten fuhren.

Die Kamera nicht in Kleider, Decken usw.
einwickeln.

Dies kann zu Hitzestau und dadurch zu einer
Deformierung des Gehéuses fiihren. Kamera an
einem gut bellifteten Ort benutzen.

O 0 0 @

A VO R S | C H T (Fortsetzung)

Vor dem Bewegen der Kamera alle
Verbindungskabel abtrennen.

Wenn dies nicht geschieht, kénnen Kabel
beschadigt werden. Dies kdnnte zu Branden und
elektrischen Schlagen fiihren.

Die Kamera nicht fallenlassen oder starken
Erschitterungen aussetzen.

Dies kdnnte zu Branden elektrischen Schlagen
oder Fehlfunktionen fuhren.

Vor Wartungsarbeiten an der Kamera
immer die Batterien und das Netzteil
entfernen.

Wenn diese Teile angebracht belassen werden,
besteht die Gefahr elektrischer Schlage.

Bei langerem Nichtgebrauch der Kamera
immer die Batterien und das Netzteil
entfernen.

Wenn diese Teile angebracht belassen werden,
besteht die Gefahr von Bréanden.

Sicherstellen, daR3 die Batterien mit
richtiger Polung, also richtiger Ausrichtung
von Pluspol (+) und Minuspol (-) entspre-
chend der Abbildung eingesetzt werden.
Wenn die Batterien mit verkehrter Polung
eingesetzt werden, besteht die Gefahr von
Branden oder Verletzungen oder Schaden an
benachbarten Bereichen.

e & e e

-10 -
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Si-cfh”e'rﬁe'itthaBregelﬁ (Fortsetzung)

& VO R S I C H T (Fortsetzung)

Niemals durch den Kamerasucher in die
Sonne blicken. ®

Dies kann zu Sehschaden fuhren.

Den Blitz nicht auf Personen in der Néhe
richten.

Dadurch kann die Sehféhigkeit kurzzeitig
beeintrachtigt werden.

Beim Tragen der Kamera darauf achten,
daf diese nicht am Korper herumschwenkt.
Dadurch kann die Kamera StéRen ausgesetzt
werden, wenn sie gegen Personen oder
Gegensténde schlagt, was zu Schaden an der
Kamera oder Verletzungen fiihren kann.

%,

Beim Lagern oder Entsorgen gebrauchter

Batterien immer den Pluspol (+) und

Minuspol (=) mit Klebeband abdecken.

Wenn die Batterien ohne diese VorsichtsmaRre- 0
gel gelagert werden, konnten Batteriepole in

Bertihrung mit Metallgegensténden kommen und

zu Branden oder Verletzungen durch austreten-

den Batteriesaure, Uberhitzung oder Bersten der
Batterie fuhren.

A VO RS I C HT (Fortsetzung)

Das Betriebsdisplay vor StéRen schitzen.

Wenn das Betriebsdisplay StdRen ausgesetzt
wird, kann das Displayglas brechen und
Displayfliissigkeit austreten.

Falls Displayflussigkeit auf Haut oder Kleidung
gerat, sofort mit viel Wasser absptlen.

Falls Displayflussigkeit in die Augen gelangt, die
Augen unverziglich mit Wasser ausspilen und
danach einen Arzt aufsuchen.

N

Der Handler, bei dem das Geréat gekauft
wurde, sollte alle 2 Jahre einmal zur
Reinigung kontaktiert werden.

Wenn dieses Gerét langere Zeit verwendet wird,
kann sich Staub ansammeln und zu Branden oder
Schaden flhren. Einzelheiten Uber Kosten der
Reinigung erfahren Sie bei Ihrem Fachhéandler.

-11 -
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Richtige Verwendung der Kamera

[ Vorbereitung ]

Hinweise zum Umgang mit der Kamera

Bei der Verwendung der Kamera missen immer die ab Seite 6 aufgefiihrten Sicherheitsmafregeln sowie die
folgenden Hinweise befolgt werden.

e Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung der Kamera an den folgenden Orten:

Grundlegende
Fotografie

I

' Andere ' Wiedergabe/
Anwendungen Léschen

Zusétzliche
Information

|

« An Orten mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit, Staub oder Schmutz

* An Orten mit direkter Sonnenbestrahlung

= An Orten mit extrem hohen oder niedrigen Temperaturen

« An Orten mit leicht entflammbaren Gasen

« An Orten in der N&he von Benzin, Benzol, Terpentin 0.&

« An Orten mit starken St6en oder Vibrationen

« An Orten mit Staub oder Rauch

« An Orten mit starken Magnetfeldern (wie in der Nahe von Elektromotoren, Trafos oder Magneten)

« Langere Zeit an Orten in der N&he von Chemikalien wie etwa Pestizide oder neben Gummi- oder PVC-

Produkten.

e Die Kamera vor Sand schiitzen.

Die PDR-M21 ist besonders gegen Sand empfindlich. Wenn die Kamera in Kontakt mit Sand kommt,

kann sie irreparabel beschadigt werden.
Dies muB besonders bei Verwendung der Kamera am Strand oder an Orten mit Staub oder Sand

beachtet werden.

e Hinweise zur Kondensation

Bei plétzlichen Temperaturschwankungen, z.B. wenn die Kamera von einem kalten an einen warmen Ort
gebracht wird, kdnnen sich Wassertropfchen (Kondensation) im Inneren der Kamera oder auf dem
Objektiv bilden. In diesem Fall die Kamera ausschalten und vor dem erneuten Einschalten eine Stunde
warten. Kondensation kann sich auch auf der SmartMedia™-Karte bilden. In diesem Fall die
SmartMedia™-Karte entfernen, vorhandene Wassertropfchen abwischen, und vor dem erneuten
Einsetzen kurz warten.

-12 -



Ri"c"hti'gé_ 'Vé:'rWendungi;der Kamefa (Forts”etzung)

e Pflege der Kamera

* Um Kratzer an Objektiv, Oberflache des Betriebsdisplays oder Sucher zu vermeiden, immer jeglichen
Staub, der sich auf diesen Teilen angesammelt hat, mit einem Blaspinsel abblasen und mit einem
weichen Lappen sanft abwischen.

« Das Gehéause der Kamera mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch reinigen. Keine fliichtigen organischen
Lésungsmittel wie Terpentin, Benzol oder Insektizide verwenden, da diese mit dem Kamerageh&use
chemisch reagieren und Deformation oder Oberflachenschaden bewirken kdnnen.

Empfohlene Batterie flr die bestmdgliche Leistung

Um den Einsatz der Kamera zu verlangern, raten wir Ihnen sehr dazu, die folgenden Batterietypen zu verwenden:
- Nickel-Metall-Hydrid [NiMh] (verlangerte Lebensdauer, wieder aufladbar)

- Lithium (verlangerte Lebensdauer, nicht wieder aufladbar)

- Alkalisch (nicht wieder aufladbar)

Die Batterieleistung hangt allgemein (insbesondere bei Alkali-Batterien) von der Marke, der Auf-
bewahrungsdauer, dem Herstellungsdatum, der Temperatur sowie dem Betriebsmodus der Digital-
kamera - wie z.B. Wiedergabe mit LCD, Strobe - ab. Manganbatterien sind aufgrund der geringen
Bildanzahl, die mit derartigen Batterien gemacht werden kénnen, nicht geeignet. Niedrige Temperaturen
(50 Grad Fahrenheit/10 Grad Celsius oder weniger) kdnnen die Batterieleistung ebenfalls beeinflussen
und die Anzahl der méglichen Bilder im Vergleich zu warmeren Bedingungen, reduzieren. Wenn Sie
beabsichtigen, die Kamera tber einen langeren Zeitraum hinweg nicht zu benutzen, nehmen Sie bitte
die Batterien aus der Kamera heraus, um damit die Lebensdauer der Batterien zu verlangern und ein
Auslaufen der Batterien zu vermeiden. (Wenn Sie die Batterien herausgenommen haben, missen Sie
das Datum und die Uhrzeit im SETUP-Meni neu einstellen.)

-13 -
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Richtige

Verwéndung der Kamera (Fortsetzung)

[ Vorbereitung ]

Grundlegende
Fotografie

I

' Andere ' Wiedergabe/
Anwendungen Léschen

Zusétzliche
Information

|

Hinweise zum Umgang mit dem Netzteil

Immer nur das vorgeschriebene Netzteil (getrennt erhéltlich) verwenden. Bei Verwendung eines anderen Netzteils
besteht die Gefahr von Funktionsstérungen.

Wenn das unten beschriebene Netzteil verwendet wird, immer die ab Seite 6 aufgefiihrten Sicherheitsmafregeln
sowie die folgenden Hinweise befolgen.

Das Netzteil mit der Leistung des Landes/des Gebiets, wo die Kamera verwendet ist, verwenden.
Achten Sie immer darauf, das Netzteil nicht mit Metallgegenstanden in Beriihrung kommen zu lassen,
da sonst die Gefahr von Kurzschliissen besteht.

Beim Anschlul’ des Netzteils den Stecker am Kabelende fest in die Buchse DC IN 5V einstecken.
Nicht in andere Buchsen einstecken; dabei besteht die Gefahr von Fehlfunktion.

Vor dem Abtrennen des Netzteilkabels die Kamera ausschalten und dann das Kabel am Stecker
abziehen. Beim Abziehen immer am Stecker und nicht am Kabel ziehen.

Das Netzteil nicht fallenlassen und vor starken Erschiitterungen schitzen.

Das Netzteil nicht an sehr heien und feuchten Orten verwenden.

Das Netzteil nicht einstecken, wahrend die Batterien verwendet werden. Zuerst die Kamera ausschalten.
Das Netzteil ist nur zur Verwendung in Rdumen gedacht.

Immer nur das vorgeschriebene Netzteil verwenden. Keine anderen Netzteile verwenden.

Das Netzteil kann sich beim Betrieb erwarmen. Das ist normal und keine Fehlfunktion.

Summ- oder Schwirrgerdusche kdnnen von der Kamera horbar werden. Das ist normal und keine
Fehlfunktion.

Nicht das Netzteil in der Nahe von Radios verwenden, da es den Rundfunkempfang stdren kdnnte.
Wenn die Batterien oder das Netzteil entfernt werden, wahrend die Kamera in Betrieb ist, kann das
Datum aus dem Speicher verlorengehen. In diesem Fall muR das Datum neu eingestellt werden.

-14 -



2X Zoomobijektiv

USB-Schnittstelle

Hohe Auflésung von 2,1 Millionen Pixel

Betriebsarten

« Auto/Blitz/Makro/Selbstausldser

« Sequentielle Bildfotografie
(Aufnahme von 4 verschiedenen Bildern mit etwa zwei Einzelbildern pro Sekunde)

» Farb-/Schwarzweilfotografie usw.

Auswahl von Bildformat und Qualitat

e Format: 1600 x 1200 oder 800 x 600 Pixel

* Qualitat: TIFF/FINE/NORMAL/BASIC

Statusanzeige

« Einstellungen kdnnen auch bei ausgeschaltetem LCD-Monitor geéndert werden.

SmartMedia™

« Erweiterbar bis 128 MB

Kompatibilitat

» Bildaufnahmemethode entsprechend DCF

-15 -
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Zusarhmenfassung der Funktionen

[ Vorbereitung ]

Grundlegende
Fotografie

I

' Andere ' Wiedergabe/
Anwendungen Léschen

Zusétzliche
Information

|

Probieren Sie den Einsatz der PDR-M21 unter Beachtung der folgenden Zusammenfassung der Funktionen.

-
Lesen Sie diese Seiten zuerst.
Vorbereitung zur Verwendung der PDR-M21.

=

(S.17 - 35)

.

p
Kennenlernen der grundlegenden

Funktionen.
Machen Sie sich zuerst mit den grundlegenden
Funktionen der PDR-M21 vertraut.
-» Fotografieren (S.40)
Wiedergabe aufgenommener Bilder (S.56)

Loschen von Bildern (S.64)
\

N\

p
Verwendung der verschiedenen

Fotografie-Betriebsarten.
Sie kénnen zwischen verschiedenen Fotobetriebsarten
fur die PDR-M21 wahlen.

o

Digitalzoom-Fotografie (S. 45)
Nahaufnahmen (S. 46)

Aufnahmen mit Selbstausloser (S. 47)
Aufnahmen mit Blitz (S. 48)
Sequentielle Bildfotografie (S. 51)

(o .

Andern der Aufnahmeeinstellungen.
Sie kénnen die Einstellung fiir die Aufnahme nach
Wunsch oder Situation &ndern.

[T

Einstellen von Bildformat und Qualitat (S. 43)
Andern der Voreinstellungen (S. 52)

\\

' - A
Wiedergabe der aufgenommenen Bilder.
Sie kénnen verschiedene Méglichkeiten zur
Wiedergabe auf dem LCD-Monitor wéhlen.

'» VergréfRern aufgenommener Bilder (S. 57)
Automatische Wiedergabe (S. 62)

\\

p
Weitere Méglichkeiten ausprobieren.
Die PDR-M21 bietet zahlreiche weitere Merkmale.

'» Abrufen einer Aufnahmeliste (S. 58)
Bilder vor Léschen schiitzen (S. 59)

Gleichzeitiges Loschen aller Bilder (S. 65)

Andern der PDR-M21 Kameraeinstellungen (S. 70)
Ubertragen von Bildern zu einem PC (S. 74)

-16 -
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Zubehor 4

|

Uberprifen Sie bitte vor Inbetriebnahme der Kamera, daf die folgenden Teile vorhanden sind.

Batterien (4, GroRe AA)
Alkalische

SmartMedia™
(8 MB, 3,3V) (1)

« Antistatik-Schutzhulle (1)
« Indexetiketten (2)
» Schreibschutzaufkleber (4)

USB-Kabel (1)

\
&
CD-ROM (1)

« Software-Applikation
= USB-Treiber

DIGITAL STILL CAMERA

PDR-M21

TOSHIBA
oIy r

-17 -

Tragegurt (1)

= Bedienungsanleitung
(Dieses Buch)
= Software-Anleitung

Getrennt erhdltlich
* Netzteil
* Weichetui
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zei hmg‘ng der Teile”

Vorbereitung

Zusatzliche ' Andere ' Wiedergabe/ ' Grundlegende
Information Anwendungen Léschen Fotografie

|

Modus-Wéhlirad € Bildqualitat-Taste ([] P. 43)

VergroRerte Abbildung ([] P. 20) & Blitz-Taste ([] P. 48)

Gurtaufhangung Q) Selbstausloser/ $ Macro-Taste ([7 P. 46)
(OPrP22)

Ausloser
(OrP37)

Blitz
Sucher

Selbstausloser-
Anzeigelampchen

Objektiv

Anschluabdeckung ([] P. 27)
» DC IN 5V-Buchse ([] P. 27)
* DIGITAL-Buchse

-18 -



ENTER-Taste (Eingabe)

Die Mitte dieser Taste driicken.

Diese Taste wird zur Bestatigung einer Ein-
gabe verwendet.)

«4/W»/A/V (Eingabekreuz)-Taste
Diese Taste zur gewiinschten Richtung
driicken.

(Diese Tasten zum Wahlen eines Einstellge-
genstands oder Bildes betatigen.)

LCD-Monitor ([] P. 34)

Sucher-Lampe ([J P. 39)

Sucher

ﬁ] Loschen-Taste ([] P.64)
MENU-Taste

Batterieabdeckung ([J P. 23)

Stativgewinde (SmartMedia™ ([ P. 29))

-19-
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Bezeiéhhung der Teile (Fortsetzung)

[ Modus-Wéhlrad |

=)
c
=
©
7]
o
S
>

Grundlegende
Fotografie

Dies ist eine einfache, praktische Fo-
tografierbetriebsart, in der die Kame-
ra automatisch entsprechend den
Aufnahmebedingungen die Belich-
tung (eine Kombination von Ver-
schluRzeit- und Blendeneinstellung)
eingestellt. Diese Betriebsart ist ideal
fur das allgemeine Fotografieren, wo
keine besonderen Effekte erzielt wer-
den sollen.

I

Wiedergabe/
Loschen

Aus-Zustand ([] P. 33)
Schaltet die Kamera aus.

' Andere '
Anwendungen

Zusétzliche
Information

|

Auto-Fotomodus ([] P. 40) 40

SET-UP-Modus ([] P. 70)
In dieser Betriebsart werden
o grundlegende Kameraeinstellun-
/):( gen (Sprache, Ton, automatische
\%" Ausschaltzeit, Selbstausloser,

4 z Zeit und Reset) eingestellt.

~— |

~ N~

PC-Modus ([] P. 74)

Im PC-Modus kénnen die Bilder
auf einen PC ubertragen wer-
den. Einzelheiten siehe Soft-
ware-Dokumentation.

Wiedergabe-Modus ([] P. 62)
Wahlt den Bildwiedergabe- oder
Schiitzenmodus und andere Ein-
stellungen.

-20 -



Bezeichnuhg der Teile (Fortsetzung)

Statusanzeige

Diese Anzeige zeigt den Betriebszustand der Kamera an. Sie kdnnen den Kamerastatus uberprifen,
auch wenn der LCD-Monitor nicht eingeschaltet ist.
Text, Zahlen und Symbole in der Statusanzeige unterscheiden sich je nach Einstellung.

Restliche Batteriestérke ([] P. 26) Beispiel der Zahleranzeige
(Die Anzeige unterscheidet sich je nach Einstellung

des Wahlrads.)

Bildformat ([] P.43) ———
(0] ) Mégliche Anzahl an Aufnahmen

FULL : 1600 x 1200 Pixel

HALF : 800 x 600 Pixel
PC-Anzeige (im [ ;A7 ]-Modus)

Bildqualitat ([] P. 43) | — I ]
Keing Anzeige : TIFF (Keine Kompression) HALFULL '-' '-' '-'
ooo :FINE . .
oo 'NORMAL Yo Y Y i ':' ':' ':' T— SmartMedia™-Eingelegt-Symbol ([] P.29)
] :BASIC I_'_l

| .
@ \\<./\II m Q) -— Sequentielle Bildfotografie ([] P. 51)
L

Blitzfotografie ([] P. 48)
AUTO

:AUTO

: Unterdriickter Blitz Selbstausloser-Fotografie ([] P. 47)

- @

: Erzwungener Blitz
vy Makrofotografie ([] P. 46)
: Rote-Augen-Effekt-Verringerung

0
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Befé'sfigun'g des Tragegurts

=)
c
=
©
7]
o
S
>

Grundlegende
Fotografie

I

' Andere ' Wiedergabe/
Anwendungen Léschen

Zusétzliche
Information

|

Der Tragegurt ist nltzlich, um die Kamera unterwegs mitzunehmen.

Hangen Sie sich den Tragegurt um den Handgelenk, um ein Fallenlassen der Kamera zu vermeiden.

/ Ziehen Sie die kleine Schleife am Ende des Hand-
Gurtes durch die Gurtaufhangung.

Das andere Ende des Tragegurts durch die kleine
Schleife fuhren.

Ziehen Sie den Tragegurt durch die Schleife, bis die
Schleife Uber dem Plastikteil des Tragegurts gleitet.
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\orberéiten der Batterien

Diese Kamera arbeitet mit vier (4) GréRe AA Batterien.

Einlegen der Batterien

« Vor dem Einlegen oder Entfernen der Batterien muf die Kamera ausgeschaltet sein.

« Es kann sein, daf die Kamera nicht ordnungsgemal startet, wenn Sie die Batterien auler bei ausge-
schalter Kamera eingelegt haben. In einem solchen Fall stellen Sie das Modus-Wéhlrad zunéchst auf
OFF und dann schalten Sie die Kamera erneut ein.
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Schieben Sie die Freigabe-Lasche in Pfeilrichtung ©)
und 6ffnen Sie die Batterieabdeckung ~ @.
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Vorbereifén der Batterien (Fortsetzung) -

i
‘1'

Die Batterien in das Batteriefach einlegen und sicher-
stellen, daB die Polung richtig ist, wie in der Abbil-
dung rechts gezeigt.
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Grundlegende '
Fotografie

SchlieRen Sie die Batterieabdeckung (1), schieben Sie

— die Freigabe-Lasche in Pfeilrichtung @ und driicken
_ Sie die Freigabe-Lasche bis sie anklickt und ge-

Se schlossen wird.

g

I

« Sicherstellen, daR die Batterieabdeckung fest geschlossen ist.

Andere
Anwendungen

|

Zusétzliche
Information

|
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Vorbé'réifeh:'der' Batterien (FortsetzUng) K

Entfernen der Batterien

Zum Herausnehmen der Batterien die unter “Einlegen der Batterien” beschriebenen Schritte in umgekehrter
Reihenfolge ausfuhren.

< Beim Entfernen der Batterien darauf achten, die Kamera nicht versehentlich fallenzulassen. ’
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Vorbereiten der Batterien (Fortsetzung)

1.
L

| Batterieverbrauch |
j=2]
5 In eingeschaltetem Zustand wird die restliche Batteriestarke auf dem LCD-Monitor und in der Statusan-
© zeige gezeigt.
8
S LCD-Monitor Statusanzeige Restliche Batteriestarke
- Ausreichende Batteriestarke, oder das Netzteil ist
(muy| e a|
) —_— angeschlossen.
XS
E’% [ wy __mwa| Halbe Batteriestarke oder weniger
=)
59 —
5 [y ) A Wenig Batteriestarke iibrig
Cl  — Unzureichende Batteriestérke
Durch neue Batterien ersetzen.

Wiedergabe/
Loschen

I

« Wenn Sie die Batterien entfernen, kénnen das Datum und die Zeit zur Riickstellungseinstellung
zuriickgehen. Wenn dieses geschieht, stellen Sie bei der Verwendung der Kamera sie wieder ein.

(ds.73).

' Andere
Anwendungen

Zusétzliche
Information

|
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Betrieb mit Nétzstrom

Verwenden Sie das optionale Netzteil, um Gber langere Zeit hinweg Fotos aufzunehmen.
Mit dem Netzteil kdnnen Sie auerdem fehlerhafte Datentibertragungen durch schwache Batterien vermeiden.
Einzelheiten zum Netzteil siehe Seite 14.
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« Vor dem AnschlieBen oder Abtrennen des Netzteils immer die Kamera ausschalten. Wenn das Netzteil
angeschlossen oder abgetrennt wird, wahrend die Kamera eingeschaltet ist, kann die Kamera nicht
richtig funktionieren oder kénnen aufgezeichnete Daten geldscht (zerstort) werden, auch wenn die
Batterien eingelegt sind.

« Es kann sein, daB die Kamera nicht ordnungsgema# startet, wenn Sie den Netzteil auer bei ausge-
schalter Kamera angeschlossen haben. In einem solchen Fall stellen Sie das Modus-Wahlrad zunéachst
auf OFF und dann schalten Sie die Kamera erneut ein.

alyei60104
apuabs|punioy
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/ Die AnschluRabdeckung () 6ffnen und den Netzteil-
stecker in die Buchse DC IN 5V an der Kamera stek-

ken . sy oo O]
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2 Das Netzteil in die Steckdose einstecken.
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Uber SmartMedia™
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Grundlegende
Fotografie

[ Andere [ Wiedergabe/ [
Anwendungen Léschen

Zusétzliche
Information

|

“SmartMedia™” ist ein Datentrager zum Speichern Ihrer Aufnahmen. Auch wenn die Kamera ausgeschaltet wird,
bleiben die Bilddaten auf SmartMedia™ gespeichert und werden nicht geléscht.
“SmartMedia™” kann wiederholt beschrieben und gelesen werden. Folgende “SmartMedia™” kdnnen in lhrer
Kamera verwendet werden.

2MB / 4MB / 8MB (Standardzubehdr) / 16MB / 32MB / 64MB / 128MB (alle 3,3V-Typen)
Sie kénnen auch den PC-Kartenadapter (getrennt erhaltlich) oder den Diskettenadapter (getrennt erhaltlich) (O S.
77) zur Ubertragung von Bilddaten zu einem PC verwenden.

Hinweise zu SmartMedia™

= In den folgenden Situationen kdnnen Daten geldscht (zerstort) werden. Beachten Sie, daB die Toshiba
Corporation keine Verantwortung jeglicher Art fiir den Verlust (die Zerstérung) von aufgezeichneten
Daten in diesen Situationen tbernimmt:
- Wenn SmartMedia™ vom Anwender oder einer dritten Partei unsachgeman verwendet wird
- Wenn SmartMedia™ statischer Elektrizitat oder elektrischem Rauschen ausgesetzt wird
- Wenn SmartMedia™ aus der Kamera entfernt wird oder die Kamera ausgeschaltet wird, wahrend
Datenaufzeichnung, Datenléschung, Einzelbildweiterschaltung, Wiedergabe oder Formatierung
ausgefuhrt wird.
= Wir empfehlen, wichtige Daten zur Sicherung auch auf einen anderen Datentrager (Diskette, Festplat-
te, MO usw.) zu kopieren.
= Niemals SmartMedia™ entfernen oder die Kamera ausschalten, wahrend Datenaufzeichnung oder
Datenléschung (SmartMedia™-Formatierung) ausgefihrt wird. Sonst kénnte SmartMedia™ beschadigt
werden.
« Verwenden Sie nur SmartMedia™, die fur PDR-M21 formatiert sind. Verwendung anderer
SmartMedia™ kann die Kamera beschéadigen.
SmartMedia™ sind elektronische Prazisionsteile. Nicht biegen, fallenlassen oder starken Erschitterun-
gen aussetzen. SmartMedia™ nicht an Stellen wie in Hosentaschen tragen. Dadurch kénnte
SmartMedia™ z.B. beim Hinsetzen zu starkem Druck ausgesetzt und beschadigt werden.
« Nicht SmartMedia™ an Orten mit starker statischer Elektrizitat oder starken elektromagnetischen
Feldern verwenden.
« Nicht SmartMedia™ in sehr heil3er, feuchter oder korrodierender Umgebung verwenden oder lagern.
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UberSmarthMediai '(Fortsetzung) :

« Keine metallischen Gegensténde in Beriihrung mit den Kontakten (Anschluoberflache) von
SmartMedia™ kommen lassen. Zum Abwischen nur ein fusselfreies Tuch verwenden.

* Um Schéden durch statische Elektrizitat bei Transport oder Lagerung zu vermeiden, immer die

mitgelieferte spezielle Antistatik-Schutzhiille verwenden.

Wenn die Kamera langere Zeit nicht verwendet werden soll, SmartMedia™ entfernen und an sicherer

Stelle aufbewahren.

Wenn statisch geladene SmartMedia™ eingesetzt werden, kdnnen Fehlfunktionen verursacht werden.

In diesem Fall die Kamera aus- und dann wieder einschalten.

SmartMedia™ kann sich nach dem Entnehmen aus der Kamera nach langerer Verwendung der

Kamera warm anflihlen. Das ist normal und keine Fehlfunktion.

SmartMedia™ hat eine begrenzte Lebensdauer. Wenn Schreiben oder Léschen von Bildern nicht mehr

moglich ist, neue SmartMedia™ kaufen.

Die mit der Kamera mitgelieferten Index-Aufkleber verwenden. Wenn handelsubliche allgemeine

Aufkleber verwendet werden, kdnnen Fehlfunktionen beim Einsetzen oder Entfernen von

SmartMedia™ verursacht werden.

Einsetzen von SmartMedia™

7/ Stellen Sie das Modus-Wahlrad auf [ 1.

Schieben Sie die Freigabe-Lasche in Pfeilrichtung ©)
und 6ffnen Sie die Batterieabdeckung ~ @.

-29 -
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Uber SmartMedia™ (Fortsetzung)
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Grundlegende
Fotografie

I

' Andere ' Wiedergabe/
Anwendungen Léschen

Zusétzliche
Information

|

Vorsichtig SmartMedia™ so weit wie méglich einset-
zen, wobei die SmartMedia™-Elektroden (Metall-
kontakte) zur Voderseite der Kamera weisen sollen.

w SchlieRen Sie die Batterieabdeckung (@), schieben Sie

die Freigabe-Lasche in Pfeilrichtung (2 und driicken
Sie die Freigabe-Lasche bis sie anklickt und ge-

schlossen wird.
Vor der Verwendung einer neuen SmartMedia™ immer die
SmartMedia™ formatieren ((J S. 67).

Entfernen von SmartMedia™

= Niemals die Batterieabdeckung 6ffnen oder entfernen, wahrend Daten auf SmartMedia™ geschrieben
werden (der Sucher leuchtet). Dadurch kénnte SmartMedia™ beschadigt werden, oder die Daten auf

SmartMedia™ kénnten beeintrachtigt werden.

7/ Stellen Sie das Modus-Wahlrad auf | 1
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Uber*SmartMed|aTW§Fortsetzung)

Schieben Sie die Freigabe-Lasche in Pfeilrichtung ©)
und 6ffnen Sie die Batterieabdeckung @.
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y SmartMedia™ mit den Fingern herausziehen.
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SchlieRen Sie die Batterieabdeckung (1), schieben Sie
die Freigabe-Lasche in Pfeilrichtung @ und driicken
Sie die Freigabe-Lasche bis sie anklickt und ge-
schlossen wird.
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Uber SmartMedia™ (Fortsetzung)

Schreibschutz

Um zu vermeiden, dal wertvolle Daten versehentlich Gberschrie-
ben werden, den Schreibschutzaufkleber an der Schreibschutz-

stelle anbringen. Daten kénnen dann nicht langer auf % )—Schreibschutzbereich
/|
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SmartMedia™ aufgezeichnet oder geléscht werden. Zum
erneuten Lesen oder Loschen von Daten von SmartMedia™ den
Schreibschutzaufkleber entfernen.

Aufkleber

Grundlegende
Fotografie

I

« Der Schreibschutz kann nicht wirksam sein, wenn der Schreibschutzaufkleber verschmutzt wird. In
diesem Fall vorhandenen Schmutz mit einem weichen, trockenen Lappen abwischen. Wenn ein
Schreibschutzaufkleber abgezogen ist, kann er nicht erneut angebracht werden.

' Andere ' Wiedergabe/
Anwendungen Léschen

Zusétzliche
Information

|
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Ein- und Ausschalten

Einschalten

7 Sicherstellen, dal? SmartMedia™ korrekt eingesetztist. ([ S. 29)

2 Das Modus-Wahlrad auf die gewtiinschte Betriebsart
stellen.
Wenn die Kamera eingeschaltet wird, beginnt die automatische
Ausschaltfunktion zu arbeiten.

« Wenn fir eine bestimmte Zeit (Vorgabe: ca. eine Minute) die Kamera nicht benutzt wird, schaltet das

Gerat aus, um Batterieverbrauch zu vermeiden. Dieses Merkmal ist die “Automatisches Ausschalten”.

Zum Zuruckschalten auf normalen Betrieb entweder das Modus-Wahlrad anders einstellen oder den
Ausloser ganz eindriicken. ([J S. 37)

O Einzelheiten zur automatischen Ausschaltfunktion [] siehe “AUTO AUS (Automatisches Ausschal-
ten)” (Seite 72)".

Ausschalten

7/ Stellen Sie das Modus-Wahlrad auf [ 1.

- Qo
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LCD-Monitordisplay

Die im LCD-Monitor erscheinenden Texte, Zahlen und Symbole sind je nach vorhandener Einstellung unterschied-

= lich.
2 [l 'm Fotografie-Modus ([ EX])
s
Modus-Wahlrad-Einstellung —‘ —— Digital-Zoomfotografie ([] P. 45)

L Q000,7 Anzahl der méglichen
Aufnahmen

Blitzfotografie ([] P. 48) — X2
‘;A : Auto — Sequentielle
& ' Unterdriickter Blitz Bildfotografie (L] P. 51)
4 : Erzwungener Blitz Datum (0P 73)
L] fonatTag!.

& Rote-Augen-Effekt-Verringerung (Monat/Tag/Jahr)

Makrofotografie (1P 46) — & O 00.00.00

Grundlegende
Fotografie

I

g
2 faelef
%% Restliche Batteriestérke ([] P. 26) —— mwy] 00:00
B .
Selbstausléser-Fotografie ([1P. 47) Uhrzeit (L1 P. 73)
— (24-Stunde-Format)
Bildqualitat ( 0 P. 43) Bildformat (0O P. 43)
g TIFF : TIFF (Keine Kompression) FULL : 1600 x 1200 Pixel
%J E] 000 : FINE HALF : 800 x 600 Pixel
2E 00 :NORMAL
<z 0O :BASIC
<

|

Zur Beachtung

= Die GroRe von aufzuzeichnenden Daten unterscheidet sich je nach der Menge von Details im Motiv.
Deshalb kann die Anzahl von Aufnahmen, die nach der Aufzeichnung eines Bildes noch gemacht
werden kdnnen, abnehmen. Manchmal kann eine Aufnahme die restliche Bildzahl um zwei verringern.

= Die Anzeige wird momentan unterbrochen, nachdem ein Bild aufgezeichnet oder die Betriebsart
umgestellt wurde. Dies ist normal und keine Fehlfunktion.

Zusétzliche
Information

|
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LC-:I‘Z')"-‘I‘\‘/I‘"Ohit'é"rdisplay (Fortsetzung)

Im Wiedergabemodus ([ ] ])

Diashow ([] P. 62)
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Modus-Wahlrad-
Einstellung ([] P. 20)

Geschitztes Bild ([1P. 59) ——f

Meldung ([ P 82) — K‘EIN BILD

.000’* Ordnernummer
0000+ sildnummer

alyei60104
apuabs|punioy

— Datum ([J P. 73)
(Monat/Tag/Jahr)

|

1600 00.00.00

1200 00:00
I Uhrzeit ((JP. 73)
(24-Stunde-Format)

Bildformat (O P. 43)
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aydIziesnz alapuy Joqebiapaim
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~ Halten der Kamera

Die Kamera beim Fotografieren sicher festhalten und darauf achten, das Objektiv, den Blitz oder Blitzsensor nicht
= mit den Fingern zu verdecken.
=
I
[}
o . .
S Richtig Falsch
Die Kamera wird mit beiden Handen gehalten, und Die Finger verdecken das Obijektiv.

die Arme werden am Oberkdrper abgestitzt.

Grundlegende
Fotografie

Wiedergabe/
Loschen

I

Andere
Anwendungen

|

Zusétzliche
Information

|
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Druicken des Auslosers

Der Ausldser kann in zwei Stufen gedriickt werden: Halb gedriickt und voll gedriickt. Wenn er halb gedriickt ist,
werden AF (Autofokus) und AE (Belichtungsautomatik) ausgefiihrt. Wenn er ganz gedruckt ist, wird die Aufnahme
gemacht.

p Driicken Sie den Ausléser halb ein .
AF (Autofokus) und AE (Belichtungsautomatik) ([] weitere Informati- %
on siehe Glossar, S. 86) beginnen zu arbeiten. & ol ’
Wenn AF oder AE aktiviert ist, leuchtet die Sucher-Lampe rot ((J S. )
39). Wenn AF oder AE gesperrt ist, ertont das Tonsignal ((J S. 71)
und schaltet sich die Sucher-Lampe aus.

@ Halb driicken.

l Bunuaiagion J
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3 Den Ausloser voll driicken und halten ®.
Die Kamera macht eine Aufnahme.
Die Sucher-Lampe leuchtet rot, wahrend die Bilddaten auf
SmartMedia™ aufgezeichnet werden.

uaydso]
/aqebiapaim

« Niemals die Batterieabdeckung 6ffnen oder entfernen, wahrend Daten auf SmartMedia™ geschrieben
werden. Dadurch kdnnte SmartMedia™ beschéadigt werden, oder die Daten auf SmartMedia™ kénnten
beeintrachtigt werden.

|

uorewlou| uabunpuamuy
aydIziesnz alapuy

|

-37 -




DrUckén des Auslésers (Fortsetzung)

[ Vorbereitung ]

Grundlegende
Fotografie

' Andere ' Wiedergabe/
Anwendungen Léschen

Zusétzliche
Information

|

Zur Beachtung

= Wenn der Ausldser voll gedruckt wird, kdnnen keine Fotos gemacht werden, bevor AF und AE gesperrt
sind.

« In der kurzen Zeitspanne vom halben Durchdriicken des Ausldsers bis zum Scharfstellen des Motivs
verdunkelt sich mitunter das Motiv auf dem LCD-Monitor.

« Zum Scharfstellen oder Belichten einer Bildstelle, die nicht in der Bildmitte liegt, zuerst das betreffende
Motiv in die Bildmitte bringen, und dann den Ausldser halb driicken und halten bis zum Erténen aus der
Kamera. Bei halb gedriicktem Ausldser jetzt die Kamera so ausrichten, daB die gewunschte Bild-
komposition erzielt wird, und dann den Ausléser voll driicken.

Wenn die Kamera beim Driicken des Ausldsers noch bewegt wird, wird das Bild verwackelt.

« Die PDR-M21 hat einen prazisen Autofokusmechanismus. Es kann aber schwierig sein, bestimmte
Motive in bestimmten Situationen scharfzustellen, wie z.B. die folgenden:

- Motive, die sich schnell bewegen Weit entfernte und dunkle Motive

- Stark glanzende Motive, wie Spiegel oder - Motive, die sich vor oder hinter anderen
Autokarosserien Gegenstanden befinden (wie etwa ein Tier in
- Motive mit sehr niedrigem Kontrast einem Ké&fig oder eine Person vor einem Baum)
- Motive mit niedrigem Kontrast, die sich nur - Motive mit geringer Reflexion, wie ein Haar oder
schwach vom Hintergrund abheben (wie Pelz
weile Wénde oder Personen, die Kleidung - Motive ohne feste Konsistenz, wie Rauch oder
mit der gleichen Farbe wie der Hintergrund Flammen
tragen) - Motive hinter Glasscheiben

« Falls sich das Motiv nicht scharfstellen 1&8t, fokussiert das Objektiv automatisch den Unendlichkeits-
bereich an. Wenn zu diesem Zeitpunkt der Blitz benétigt wird, stellt dieser dabei gleichzeitig auf eine
Blitzreichweite von 0,9 Meter.
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Uber die Farbe der Sucher-Lampe

Die Farbe der Sucher-Lampe zeigt den Zustand der Kamera an. Die Bedeutung der Lampefarbe kann je nach
Einstellung des Modus-Wahirads unterschiedlich sein.

p Stellen Sie das Modus-Wahlrad auf dem gewunschte Sucher-Lampe

Modus.
Wenn die Kamera eingeschaltet wurde, fangt die Auto Power OFF-
Funktion (Automatisches Ausschalten) an zu aktivieren.

l Bunuaiagion J

Sucher-Lampe
Bedeutung
Farbe Zustand

[ 3] AE oder AF ist aktiviert, wéahrend der Ausléser halb gedriickt gehalten
wird.

EIN ) )
[Power ON] Schreiben auf SmartMedia™ lauft ab.

Rot Das Modus-Wahirad soll nicht auf [ 1 gestellt werden.
Blinkt [ 2] Der Blitz ladt sich auf.

-39 -

-
Q
S

=
=8
=

apuabs|punioy

uorewlou| uabunpuamuy usyosQ
aydIziesnz alapuy Joqebiapaim

|




| Fotografieren (Auto-Fotomodus)

Dies ist die am haufigsten verwendete Betriebsart zum Fotografieren.
In dieser Betriebsart wird die Belichtung (Kombination von Verschlu? und Blende) automatisch eingestellt. In dieser

Betriebsart kann auf zwei Arten fotografiert werden: mit Sucher und mit LCD-Monitor.

Verwendung des Suchers

Bereiten Sie die Aufnahme vor.
Legen Sie die Batterien ([J S. 23) und die SmartMedia™ ([J S. 29) in die Kamera ein.

2 Stellen Sie das Modus-Wahlrad auf [ a].

[ Vorbereitung ]

Fotografie

)
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Wiedergabe/
Loschen

I

Blicken Sie durch den Sucher, um den Bildausschnitt
zu wahlen.

Andere
Anwendungen

|

Zusétzliche
Information

- 40 -

|




Fo

tografieren (Autd-Fotomodus) (Fortsetzung)

9 Driicken Sie den Ausléser halb (1) und anschlieRend
ganz @ ein.

* Wenn der Ausléser halb gedriickt wird, werden Fokus und
Belichtung eingestellt, und wenn er voll gedruckt wird, wird die
Aufnahme gemacht.

* Wenn AF oder AE aktiviert ist, leuchtet die Sucher-Lampe rot ((J S.
39). Wenn Fokus und Belichtung eingestellt sind, schaltet sich die
Sucher-Lampe aus.

* Nach dem Aufnehmen eines Bildes wird ein Vorschaubild
mindestens zwei Sekunden lang auf dem LCD-Monitor angezeigt.

« Die Sucher-Lampe leuchtet rot, wahrend Bilddaten auf
SmartMedia™ aufgezeichnet werden.

-41 -
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@ Voll driicken.
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Fotogr'afih‘eren (Auto-Fotomodus) (Fortsetzung)

[ Vorbereitung ]

Fotografie
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' Andere ' Wiedergabe/
Anwendungen Léschen

Zusétzliche
Information
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Verwendung des LCD-Monitors

Bereiten Sie die Aufnahme vor.
Legen Sie die Batterien ((J S. 23) und die SmartMedia™ ([J S. 29) in die Kamera ein.

2 Stellen Sie das Modus-Wahlrad auf [ ﬂ].

y Betrachten Sie das Bild im LCD-Monitor, um den Bildausschnitt zu wahlen.

% Driicken Sie den Ausléser halb @) und anschlieRend
ganZ @ ein. @ Halb driicken.%

* Wenn der Ausldser halb gedruckt wird, werden Fokus und
Belichtung eingestellt, und wenn er voll gedriickt wird, wird die @voll d’“*”-%
Aufnahme gemacht. e P—

* Wenn AF oder AE aktiviert ist, blinkt die Sucher-Lampe rot ((J S.
39). Wenn Fokus und Belichtung eingestellt sind, schaltet sich die
Sucher-Lampe aus.

* Nach dem Aufnehmen eines Bildes wird ein Vorschaubild
mindestens zwei Sekunden lang auf dem LCD-Monitor angezeigt.

« Die Sucher-Lampe leuchtet rot, wéhrend Bilddaten auf
SmartMedia™ aufgezeichnet werden.

Zur Beachtung
« Der LCD-Monitor an lhrer Digitalkamera zeigt manchmal einzelne Bildpunkte, die hell, dunkel oder
farbig sind. Dies ist keine Fehlfunktion. Diese Punkte erscheinen nicht im Aufnahmebild.
« Das Bild erscheint nicht im LCD-Monitor, wenn der Ausldser voll gedruckt wird.

-42 -



V. AN

Einstellen von Bildformat und Qualitit

Stellt die GroRe (Anzahl der Bildpunkte) und die Qualitat (Kompressionsverhaltnis) des aufzunehmenden Bildes
ein.

Andern Sie die Einstellung entsprechend der geplanten Verwendung des Bildes und dem restlichen Platz auf
SmartMedia™.

l Bunuaiagion J

7/ Stellen Sie das Modus-Wahlrad auf [ a ].

2 Dricken Sie die Taste <€, um die erforderliche Qualitat
und Bildformat einzustellen, wahrend das Bild im
Statusdisplay betrachtet wird.

Durch Driicken der Bildqualitat-Taste werden die verfligbaren

Qualitaten und Bildformate der Reihe nach gezeigt. Wahlen Sie aus
den vorhandenen Kombinationen.

aljelfolo4
apuabs|punioy
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(Vorgabe)
<Qualitat>  [TIFF] TIFF : Keine Kompression
[ODOO] FINE : Niedrige Kompression

[OO ]1NORMAL : Mittlere Kompression

[0 ]BASIC :Hohe Kompression

Je niedriger Kompressionsverhaltnis ist, um so besser ist die Bildqualitat. Hochqualitative
Bilder benétigen jedoch mehr Speicherplatz und reduzieren damit die Anzahl der
moglichen Aufnahmen.

uabunpusmuy
alapuy

|

<Bildformat> [FULL] 1600 x 1200 Pixel, [HALF] 800 x 600 Pixel
Die Einstellung FULL erhoht die Bildqualitat. Hochqualitative Bilder bendétigen jedoch mehr
Speicherplatz und reduzieren damit die Anzahl der méglichen Aufnahmen.
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Einstellen von Bildformat und Qualitat (Fortsetzung)

[ Vorbereitung ]

Fotografie
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' Andere ' Wiedergabe/
Anwendungen Léschen

Zusétzliche
Information

|

Machen Sie die Aufnahme.
[1 Einzelheiten zum Fotografieren [] S. 40.

Zur Beachtung
« Um ein Bild kleiner zu machen, ist es effektiver, die GréRe zu verringern als die Bildqualitat.
= Die Speichergrofe des Bildes variiert abhangig vom Motiv.

« Das Kompressionsverhaltnis ist nur eine Bezugsgrofie.
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Diese Funktion vergroBert die Mitte des Bildes auf dem Bildschirm so, daR das fotografierte Bild doppelt so grof
wird.
Der LCD-Monitor schaltet sich in dieser Betriebsart automatisch ein. Fotografieren Sie mit Hilfe des LCD-Monitors.

l Bunuaiagion J

7/ Stellen Sie das Modus-Wéhlrad auf [ D ]-

Wenn Sie ein Bild aufnehmen wahrend der LCD-Monitor ausgeschaltet ist, drik-
ken Sie die MENU-Taste zweimal vor der Aufnahme, um das Bild anzuzeigen.

y Drucken Sie die Taste A.
Ein Symbol [2X] erscheint oben im LCD-Monitor, und die Mitte des Bildschirms wird doppelt vergroRert.
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% Halten Sie das Bild auf dem LCD-Monitor fest, um den Bildausschnitt zu wahlen.
[ Verwendung des LCD-Monitors [] S. 34.

9 Driicken Sie den Ausloser halb und anschlief3end voll. s. 37

uaydso]
/aqebiapaim

0 Zum Ausschalten der Digital-Zoomfotografie-Funktion die Taste V¥ driicken.

|

Zur Beachtung

« Die BildgroRe ist hier in der Digital-Zoomfotografie-Betriebsart fest auf HALF (800 x 600 Pixel) gestellt.
» Die Digital-Zoomfotografie-Funktion wird durch Ausschalten der Kamera oder durch Aktivieren der
Ausschaltautomatik (OFF) automatisch ausgeschaltet.

uabunpusmuy
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uoneuw.ou]
aydljzyesnz

|

-45 -




Nahédfnahme"(Makrofotografie)

[ Vorbereitung ]

Fotografie
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' Andere ' Wiedergabe/
Anwendungen Léschen

Zusétzliche
Information

|

Makrofotografie wird eingesetzt, wenn der Abstand zum Motiv zwischen 20 cm und 60 cm betragt.
Diese Kamera kann nicht auf Motive scharfstellen, die innerhalb von 20 cm bis 60 cm entfernt sind, wenn nicht auf

Makromodus gestellt ist.
Der LCD-Monitor schaltet in der Makro-Betriebsart automatisch ein. Fotografieren Sie mit Hilfe des LCD-Monitors.

7/ Stellen Sie das Modus-Wahlrad auf [ 0].

Driicken Sie die &) Selbstausléser/ % Macro-Taste, um
durch die Betriebsarten zu scrollen, bis Sie den

Macro-Modus erreicht haben.
[ & ] erscheint im LCD-Monitor und im Statusdisplay.

Halten Sie das Bild auf dem LCD-Monitor fest, um den Bildausschnitt zu wahlen.
0 Verwendung des LCD-Monitors [J S. 34.

% Driicken Sie den Ausloser halb und anschlieRend voll. []S.37

Zum Aufheben der Makrofotografie driicken Sie die O Selbstausléser/ & Macro-
Taste erneut.

Zur Beachtung
« Im Makrofotografiemodus kann nur [@] unterdrickter Blitz oder [ 4 ] gezwungenener Blitz verwendet
werden.
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ufnahmren mit'Selbstausloser

Wenn der Selbstausldser verwendet wird, wird der VerschluB automatisch nach Ablauf einer bestimmten Zeit (zwei
oder zehn Sekunden) ausgeldst.
[0 Andern der Vorlaufzeit [J S. 72

l Bunuaiagion J

ﬂ Stellen Sie das Modus-Wabhlrad auf [ a ].

Driicken Sie die &) Selbstausloser/ ¥ Macro-Taste, um
durch die Betriebsarten zu scrollen, bis Sie den

Macro-Modus erreicht haben.
[ ® ] erscheint im LCD-Monitor und im Statusdisplay.
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uaydso]
/aqebiapaim

Wabhlen Sie den Bildausschnitt.

Driicken Sie den Ausléser halb und anschlieRend voll. 0s.37

Die Selbstausldser-Lampe blinkt (in rot) nach dem Leuchten in rot. Das Foto wird nach Ablauf der
Vorlaufzeit gemacht (zwei oder zehn Sekunden).

Wenn mit LCD-Monitor fotografiert wird, erscheint der Count-Down.

Zum Abbrechen des Fotoablaufs driicken Sie die Taste V.

Die Einstellung wird aufgehoben, wenn die Kamera ausgeschaltet oder die Ausschaltautomatik aktiviert
wird.

uoiewou| usBunpusmuy
aydl|z1esnz alapuy

|

-47 -




* Aufnahmen mit Blitz

Vorbereitung

|

Grundlegende
Fotografie

Andere ' Wiedergabe/
Anwendungen Léschen

|

Zusétzliche
Information

|

Die Kamera ist werkseitig so voreingestellt, daB der Blitz in dunkler Umgebung automatisch zugeschaltet wird. Zum
Ausldsen des Blitzlichts ist keine besondere Einstellung notwendig. Der Blitzausldsemodus kann der jeweiligen
Aufnahmesituation entsprechend eingestellt werden. Die effektive Blitzreichweite betrégt 0,9 m bis 3 m.

p Stellen Sie das Modus-Wéahlrad auf [ a] oder [ v 1.

Driicken Sie die Blitz-Taste %, um den gewtiinschten
Modus einzustellen, wahrend das Bild im LCD-Monitor
oder Statusdisplay geprift wird.

Durch Driicken der Blitztaste ¥ werden die verfiigbaren Blitz-
betriebsarten der Reihe nach gezeigt.

Das Symbol fur den gewéhlten Modus erscheint im LCD-Monitor
oder Statusdisplay.

Auto
[5]Auto - [@] Unterdriickter Blitz —p [ﬁ ] Erzwungener Blitz — [ ] Rote-Augen-Effekt-Verringerung

1 I

Wahlen Sie den Bildausschnitt. Driicken Sie den
Ausléser halb @) und anschlieRend voll (2.

@ Halb driicken.

w

@ Voll driicken.
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Aufnahmen mit Blifz '(‘Fortsetzu ng)

AUTO

[ 5 ]Auto

In dieser Betriebsart wird der Blitz automatisch entsprechend Fotosituation ausgeldst. Diese Betriebsart ist
ideal fir normale Fotos geeignet, wo kein besonderer Effekt gewiinscht wird (in Makro-Betriebsart wird der
Blitz nicht ausgeldst).

l Bunuaiagion J

[ & ] Unterdruckter Blitz

Verwenden Sie den Modus unterdriickter Blitz, wenn Bilder bei Raumbeleuchtung bei Entfernungen aufgenom-
men werden, die zu groR fur den Blitz sind, wie z.B. bei Aufnahmen im Theater oder im Sportstadion.
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[ % ] Erzwungener Blitz

In diesem Modus wird der Blitz immer ausgelost. Verwenden Sie diesen Modus, um bei kiinstlichem Licht
(Ruckbeleuchtung, Leuchtstofflampenlicht, etc.) zu fotografieren.
Der Blitz wird auch bei Makrofotografie ausgelost.

uaydso]
/aqebiapaim

[ ¥& ] Rote-Augen-Effekt-Verringerung

|

Verwenden Sie diesen Modus, um den Rote-Augen-Effekt zu vermeiden (O Zusatzliche Information, Glossar,

S. 86), wenn Personen bei schwachem Licht fotografiert werden.

Dabei wird kurz vor dem eigentlichen Blitz ein Vorblitz ausgel6st, der bewirkt, daf sich die Pupillen zusammen-
ziehen. Der Rote-Augen-Effekt wird am wirksamsten verringert, wenn die Kamera direkt auf die Gesichter der
Personen gerichtet ist.

uoiewou| usBunpusmuy
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Aufnahrﬁen mit Blitz (Fortsetzung)

Zur Beachtung

« Beim Fotografieren im [ @] Unterdriickter Blitz-Modus in dunkler Umgebung stellt die Kamera eine
lange VerschluRzeit ein. Es empfiehlt sich die Verwendung eines Stativs, um ein Verwackeln der
Aufnahme zu vermeiden.

« Die Blitzeinstellung wird nicht aufgehoben, auch wenn die Kamera ausgeschaltet oder die Ausschalt-
automatik aktiviert wird.

= Die Einstellungen werden aufgehoben, wenn Sie die Batterien einsetzen oder entfernen oder das
Netzteil anschlieBen oder abtrennen.

« Es kann einige Sekunde dauern, um den Blitz aufzuladen. Aufnahmen mit Blitz ist nicht méglich
wahrend die Aufladung im Gange ist. Warten Sie bis die Aufladung fertig ist.

[ Vorbereitung ]

Grundlegende
Fotografie

Wiedergabe/
Loschen

I

Andere
Anwendungen

|

Zusétzliche
Information
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Sequentréﬂe Fo@graﬂe (Senenaufnahme Modus)

Bei der sequentiellen Aufnahme werden vier Bilder in Abfolge mit einem 1-Sekunden-Intervall (bei schwachen
Lichtverhéltnissen) bis zu einem 1/30-Sekunden-Intervall (bei sehr guten Lichtverhéltnissen) zwischen den
Einzelbildern aufgenommen.

Dieser Modus wird wirksam, wenn bewegte Objekte fortwahrend fotografiert werden sollen.

p Stellen Sie das Modus-Wéhlrad auf [ a]

3 Stellen Sie den Aufnahme-Modus auf [FOLGE]. A ETE

(@) Driicken Sie die MENU-Taste. : y

(@ Verwenden Sie die Taste A oder ¥, um [AUFN MOD] zu wahlen
und driicken Sie dann die Taste p.

(® Verwenden Sie die Taste A oder ¥, um [FOLGE] zu wahlen, und
driicken Sie die ENTER-Taste.

@) Driicken Sie die MENU-Taste. PFOLGE

[] Einzelheiten zum Aufnahme-Modus [] S. 53.

[ ] erscheint im LCD-Monitor oder Statusdisplay.

EFN jion} Vi BILD
1 BILD

Wabhlen Sie den Bildausschnitt, driicken Sie den Ausldser zuerst halb und dann

voll. O S. 37
Der VerschluB 6ffnet und schlief’t sich 4 Mal.

l Bunuaiagion J

Zur Beachtung

« Der Foto-Intervall andert sich entsprechend den Fotobedingungen.

« Blitzaufnahmen sind nicht méglich.

« Damit sequentielle Aufnahmen angefertigt werden kénnen, missen mindestens vier Bilder auf der
SmartMedia™-Karte tbrig geblieben sein.
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minmin

minmin
こちらの実機では
.AUFN MODとなっていますが、Aの前に点をつける必要がないので、その点を入れていません。

minmin
SCHARFEが正しいので、これにしました。

minmin


. Andern der Voreinstellungen (AUENAHMEMENU)

1.

Dieses Menii dient zum Einstellen der grundlegenden Einstellungen zum Fotografieren im [ 23 ] Automatikbetrieb.
Die Einstellungen werden nicht aufgehoben, auch wenn die Kamera ausgeschaltet oder die Ausschaltautomatik aktiviert wird.

p Stellen Sie das Modus-Wahlrad auf [ D ]-

2 Driicken Sie die MENU-Taste. E g
Das Menii AUFNAHMEMENU erscheint. .

[ Vorbereitung ]

Fotografie
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25 Vgrwenden Sle die Taste A oder V um den ge _ IETTEEN
88 wiinschten Einstellpunkt @) zu wéhlen, und WEISSAECE AVEQ
£3 driicken Sie die Taste P g ’
Das Tab-Menii & erscheint. 3 2
— O WEISSABGL [J S. 53 T 2
AUFN MOD [J S. 53 @ &
s B.W.[S.54 = 8
o2 FARBE [] S. 55
23 SCHARFE [ S. 55 © ®
<g DISPLAY (J S. 55
<
— Verwenden Sie die Taste A oder ¥, um die gewtinschte Einstellung vom Tab-

Meni @ zu wéhlen und driicken Sie die ENTER-Taste.
Damit werden die Einstellungen gespeichert, und das Display kehrt zum AUFNAHMEMENU zuriick.

Zum Beenden des Menis AUFNAHMEMEN driicken Sie die MENU-Taste.
Die Kamera ist jetzt bereit, Fotos zu machen.
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Ahdéfnﬁd'e‘r;'\"/oreinstelglungen (AUFNAHMEMENU) (Fortsetzung)

WEISSABGL (WeilRabgleich)

[1 WeiBabgleich [] Zusatzliche Information, Glossar (S.86)
Die Kamera bestimmt den WeiRabgleich durch Errechnen eines Durchschnittswerts aus den verschiede-
nen Lichtarten, die in das Objektiv eintreten. Mit Hilfe der folgenden Einstellung kann der Weiabgleich
beim Fotografieren unter verschiedenen Beleuchtungsverhaltnissen im voraus festgelegt werden.
[AUTO] : Automatische Einstellung (Vorgabe)
[#:] :Fotografie im Freien
: Fotografie in warmweilem Leuchtstofflicht
: Fotografie in kaltweiem Leuchtstofflicht
: Fotografie in Glihlampenlicht

H_H
> i,
T
Ll T —

Es ist méglich, Blitz wahrend der Fotografie zu benutzen, nur wenn der Weiabgleich auf [AUTO] gestellt
wird.

AUFN MOD (Aufnahmemodus)

Wahlen Sie unter den folgenden Fotomodi:

[1 BILD] und [FOLGE] sind Funktionen zum Aufnehmen von Bildern.

[1 BILD] :Normale Fotografie, ein Foto zur Zeit (Vorgabe).
[ “Fotografieren” (S. 40)

[FOLGE] :Serienaufnahme von 4 Bildern mit etwa zwei Einzelbildern pro Sekunde
0 “Sequentielle Fotografie” (S. 51)

| Fotomodus und Funktionen |

Sie kdnnen Fotomodi und verschiedene Funktionen fiir besondere Wirkungen kombinieren. Die folgende
Tabelle zeigt mégliche Kombinationen von Fotomodi und Funktionen:

Blitz O : Mdoglich

Makro |Selbstausléser |Digitalzoom ' .
X : Nicht méglich

1BILD (0] (e} (6] O
FOLGE [e] (e} (0] X

Fotomodus

-B53 -
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Andern der Voreinstellungen (AUFNAHMEMENU) (Fortsetzung)

[ Vorbereitung ]

Fotografie
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[ Andere [ Wiedergabe/
Anwendungen Léschen

Zusétzliche
Information

|

B.W. (Belichtungskorrektur)

[1 Belichtungskorrektur [] Zusétzliche Information, Glossar (S.86)

Diese Einstellung erlaubt es, das gesamte Bild heller oder dunkler zu stellen. Verwenden Sie diese
Einstellung, wenn die optimale Helligkeit (Belichtung) automatisch nicht erzielt werden kann, z.B. wenn
ein hoher Kontrast zwischen dem Motiv und dem Hintergrund besteht oder wenn das Motiv nur einen
sehr kleinen Teil des Bildes einnimmt.

Eine [+]-Korrektur macht das Bild heller, eine [-] - Korrektur dunkler.

[+2.0/+1.5/+1.0/+0.5/0 (Vorgabe)/—0.5/~1.0/~1.5/-2.0]

Die ideale Helligkeit kann manchmal nicht erreicht werden, auch wenn ein hoher Korrektur-Wert

eingestellt wird.
AuRerdem &ndert sich die Helligkeit von bewegten Objekten vor dem Fotografieren manchmal nicht,
wenn das Motiv selber dunkel ist. In diesem Fall den Ausléser driicken und die Helligkeit im Vorschau-

modus prufen (Fotografiertes Bild)

| Besondere Motive und Einstellwerte |

e Positive (+) Kompensation
« Fotografieren von gedrucktem Text (schwarze Zeichen auf weilem Papier)
* Gegenlicht-Portraits
« Sehr helle Szenen (wie Schneefelder) und stark reflektierende Objekte
« Aufnahmen, die hauptsachlich aus Himmel bestehen

e Negative (-) Kompensation
* Spotbeleuchtete Motive, besonders vor dunklen Hintergriinden
« Fotografieren von gedrucktem Text (weille Zeichen auf schwarzem Papier)
* Szenen mit niedriger Reflexion, wie griines oder braunes Laub
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Andern d 'r:'Voreinste;I;Iungen (AUFNAHMEMENU) (Fortsetzung)

g

FARBE

Stellt den Farbemodus ein, in dem das Bild aufgezeichnet wird.
[FARBE] : Dies ermdglicht lhnen die Aufnahme von Farbfotos. (Vorgabe)
[MONQ] : Dies erméglicht Ihnen die Aufnahme von Schwarzweiffotos.

SCHARFE

Kontrolliert das Bild-Detail.
[HART] : Scharft den Rand des Bild-Details.
[NORMAL] : LaRt das Bilddetail wie aufgenommen. (Vorgabe)
[WEICH] : Erweicht den Rand des Bild-Details fur die besonderen Wirkungen.

DISPLAY

Diese Einstellung erméglicht Thnen, den LCD-Monitor und die OSD-Anzeige ein- und auszuschalten.

[ALLE] : Sowohl der LCD-Monitor als auch die OSD-Anzeige werden eingeschaltet. (Vorgabe)
[EIN]  : Nur der LCD-Monitor wird eingeschaltet.
[AUS] : Sowohl der LCD-Monitor als auch die OSD-Anzeige werden ausgeschaltet.

-B5 -
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Wiedé‘rgabe aufgenommener Bilder

[ Vorbereitung ]

Grundlegende
Fotografie

|

Loschen
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' Andere
Anwendungen

Zusétzliche
Information
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Der folgende Text beschreibt die Wiedergabe einzelner Bilder.

Stellen Sie das Modus-Wahlrad auf[ () ].
Die letzte Bildmarkierung erscheint im LCD-Monitor.
Andern der LCD-Monitor-Anzeige

Driicken Sie die Taste < oder P>, um vorwérts oder riickwérts zu schalten.
<« Bild riickwarts / p> Bild vorwarts

Zur Beachtung
« Durch Driicken der Taste P> beim letzten Bild wird das erste Bild gezeigt, und durch Driicken der Taste
<« beim ersten Bild das letzte Bild.
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VergroRern von Aufnahmen (Zoom-Wiedergabe)

Diese Funktion vergroRert die Bilder auf das 2 fache der tatséachlichen GroRe. Bei der Bildwiedergabe kénnen die
vergroRerten Bilder einzeln nacheinander abgerufen werden.

4

e N

Stellen Sie das Modus-Wéhlrad auf [ (] ].
Das letzte Bild erscheint auf dem LCD-Monitor.

Verwenden Sie die Taste < oder P>, um die gewiinschte Bildmarkierung zu

wahlen.
Ebenso koénnen Bilder auch auf die gleiche Weise wie bei der Miniaturbild-Wiedergabe ([J S. 58)
gewahlt werden.

Das Bild mit der Taste A vergréRern.

Ein Symbol [2X] erscheint oben im LCD-Monitor, und die Mitte des Bildschirms wird doppelt vergroRert.

Verwenden Sie die Taste A, ¥, € oder P>, um den Bereich auszuwahlen, den Sie
vergréRern méchten.

Zum Umschalten auf den normalen Anzeigeninhalt die ENTER-Taste driicken.

l Bunuaiagion J

alyei60104
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Zur Beachtung

« Die Zoom-Tasteneinstellung wird durch Ausschalten der Kamera oder durch Aktivieren der Ausschalt-
automatik (OFF) automatisch aufgehoben.
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Abrufen der Bilderliste (Miniaturbildanzeige)

)

Mit dieser Funktion werden neun verkleinerte Bilder gleichzeitig auf dem LCD-Monitor angezeigt — im weiteren

Text “Miniaturbildanzeige” genannt.
Diese Funktion ist zum Beispiel nitzlich, wenn viele Bildern vorhanden sind. Durch Abrufen der Miniaturbilder

kdnnen gewiinschte Bilder ausgewahlt und danach in normaler GroRe gezeigt werden.

Stellen Sie das Modus-Wéhlrad auf [ (] ].
Das letzte Bild erscheint auf dem LCD-Monitor.

[ Vorbereitung ]

Driicken Sie die ENTER-Taste.
Neun Bilder erscheinen gleichzeitig.

Grundlegende
Fotografie

Verwenden Sie die Taste A, V¥, € oder P, um den

Cursor zu dem gewiinschten Bild zu bewegen.
Der Cursor liegt oben auf dem Bild, umgeben von einem Rahmen.

|

Loschen
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Driicken Sie die ENTER-Taste.
Das gewahlte Bild erscheint in normaler GroRe.

Andere
Anwendungen

« Die Miniaturbildanzeige wird durch Ausschalten der Kamera oder durch Aktivieren der Ausschalt-
automatik (OFF) automatisch aufgehoben.

|

Zur Beachtung ’

Zusétzliche
Information
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Bilder vor Loschen schiitzen

Dieses Merkmal schiitzt Bilder vor Léschen.

« Das Formatieren loscht alle Bilder auf einem SmartMedia™, ungeachtet ob sie schreibgeschitzt sind
oder nicht.
e Zum Schitzen der gesamten SmartMedia™ siehe “Schreibschutz” ([(J S. 32).

Schiitzen eines Bildes

7/ Stellen Sie das Modus-Wahlrad auf[ () ].

Die letzte Bildmarkierung erscheint im LCD-Monitor.

l Bunuaiagion J
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2 Verwenden Sie die Taste < oder P, um das zu schiitzen gewiinschte Bild zu

wahlen, und driicken Sie die ENTER-Taste.
Das Driicken der Taste P beim letzten Bild zeigt das erste Bild, und das Driicken der Taste 4 beim
ersten Bild zeigt das letzte Bild.

y Drucken Sie die MENU-Taste.
Das WIEDERGABEMENU erscheint. 1
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Bilder 'vo'r Léschen schiitzen (Fortsetzung)

Verwenden Sie die Taste A oder ¥, um [SCHUTZEN] W I EDERGABEMENU
zu wahlen und driicken Sie die Taste > SCHUTZEN MEINSTE
Das SCHUTZEN-Menl erscheint. DIA-SHOW MEINSTE

ALLE LOS MEINSTE
FORMAT  MEINSTE
DISPLAY MEINSTE

[ Vorbereitung ]

Grundlegende
Fotografie

‘9 Verwenden Sie die Taste A oder ¥, um [AUSFUH] zu
wahlen, und driicken Sie die ENTER-Taste.

Um den Schreibschutz aufzuheben, wahlen Sie [ABBREC].

Wenn der Schreibschutz beendet wird, kehrt der Bildschirm zum -
WIEDERGABEMENU zuriick. AUSFUH
Zum Beenden des Meniis WIEDERGABEMENU driicken Sie die ABBREC

[
[
ey
[}
%)
O
=

MENU-Taste. Das geschitzte Bild wird mit [ &= ] gezeigt werden.

Wiedergabe/

Andere
Anwendungen

|

Zusétzliche
Information
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Bild

ér'v'dr Loschen sc;'hUtzen (Fortéetzun‘g)

Aufheben des Schreibschutzes

2
>

9 Verwenden Sie die Taste A oder ¥, um [ABBREC] zu SCHUTZEN

Stellen Sie das Modus-Wéhlrad auf [ (] ].
Die letzte Bildmarkierung erscheint im LCD-Monitor.

Verwenden Sie die Taste < oder P>, um das freizugebende Bild zu wéhlen.

Dricken Sie die Taste MENU.
Das WIEDERGABEMENU ist angezeigt.

Verwenden Sie die Taste A oder ¥, um [SCHUTZEN] zu wéhlen und driicken Sie

die Taste P>.
Das SCHUTZEN-Menii erscheint.

wahlen, und driicken Sie die ENTER-Taste.

Wenn der Schreibschutz beendet wird, kehrt der Bildschirm zum
Menit WIEDERGABEMENU zuriick. __
Zum Beenden des Meniis WIEDERGABEMENU driicken Sie die AUS FUH

MENU-Taste. ABBREC
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Automatische Wiedergabe (Diashow)

Zeigt automatisch ein Bild nach dem anderen der Reihe nach.

Stellen Sie das Modus-Wahlrad auf[  (»]].
Das letzte Bild erscheint auf dem LCD-Monitor.

[ Vorbereitung ]

2 Driicken Sie die MENU-Taste.
Das Menii WIEDERGABEMENU erscheint.

O i
e

Grundlegende
Fotografie

|

Verwenden Sie die Taste A oder ¥, um [DIA-SHOW] \WIEDERGABEMENU
zu wahlen, und driicken Sie die Taste P, SCHUTZEN MEINSTE

|:| DIA-SHOW MEINSTE
ALLE LOS »EINSTE
FORMAT  MEINSTE
DISPLAY MEINSTE

Loschen

-
[
=)
©
=
[}
=}
2
=

Andere
Anwendungen

Verwenden Sie die Taste A oder ¥, um [3SEK.] oder
[LOSEK.] zu wéhlen, und dann driicken Sie die Taste
ENTER.
Die Diashow beginnt, und [ -T_ ] erscheint im LCD-Monitor.
Nach jeweils zehn Sekunden erscheint das néchste Bild.
Zum Beenden der Dia-Show wahlen Sie [ABBREC] und driuicken Sie die Enter-Taste.
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A

Automatische Wiedergabe (Diashow)

Zum Beenden der Diashow driicken Sie die ENTER-Taste.
Die Diashow wird wiederholt, bis die ENTER-Taste gedriickt wird.
Der LCD-Monitor zeigt das beim Driicken der ENTER-Taste gewahlte Bild.

Zur Beachtung
» Die Ausschaltautomatik arbeitet bei automatischer Wiedergabe nicht.

l Bunuaiagion J
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Loschen von Bildern (Einzelbild;—Lbschung).,, e

Bilder kdnnen einzeln geléscht werden.
Beachten Sie aber, dal Bilder nicht geléscht werden kénnen, wenn sie geschitzt sind ([] S. 59) oder
SmartMedia™ schreibgeschutzt sind ((J S. 32).

Stellen Sie das Modus-Wéahlrad auf [ ()] oder [ 0].
Bei Einstellung auf [ (»] ] erscheint das letzte Bild auf dem LCD-Monitor.

Wenn [ ()] gewahlt ist, verwenden Sie die Taste < oder P>, um das zu I6schende Bild zu wéhlen.
Bei Einstellung auf [ Y ] wird das letzte Bild ausgewahlt.

Driicken Sie die Loschen-Taste 0.

[ Vorbereitung

Grundlegende
Fotografie

|

Loschen

-
[
=)
©
=
[}
=}
2
=

Verwenden Sie die Taste A oder ¥, um [AUSFUH] zu
wahlen, und driicken Sie die ENTER-Taste.

Dadurch wird das Bild geléscht und die Kamera kehrt zum vorheri-
gen Modus zuriick. =
Zum Aufheben des Loschens von Bilddaten wéahlen Sie [ABBREC], AUSFUH
und driicken Sie die ENTER-Taste. ABBREC

Andere
Anwendungen

|

9 Zum Fortsetzen des Léschens von Bildern, wiederholen Sie das obige erfahrenab Shrltt 2.

Zur Beachtung

* Wenn im LCD-Monitor erscheint, heben Sie den Schutz auf ([] S. 59).
* Wenn ach dem Ldschen eines Bildes eine Aufnahme machen, wird die jeweils der letzten
Bildnummer folgende Nummer zugewiesen.
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Loschen aller Bilder

Loscht alle Bilder innerhalb des SmartMedia™.
Beachten Sie aber, dal Bilder nicht geldscht werden kénnen, wenn sie geschitzt sind ([J S. 59) oder

SmartMedia™ schreibgeschitzt sind ((J S. 32).

Stellen Sie das Modus-Wéhlrad auf [ (] ].
Wenn [ (] ] gewahlt ist, erscheint das letzte Bild im LCD-Monitor.

2 Driicken Sie die Taste MENU.
Das Menii WIEDERGABEMENU erscheint. 1
®

MENU O

Verwenden Sie die Taste A oder ¥, um [ALLES LOS] WIEDERGABEMENU
zu wahlen, und driicken Sie die Taste P> SCHUTZEN MEINSTE

DIA-SHOW MEINSTE
ALLE LOS PEINSTE
FORMAT  MEINSTE
DISPLAY MEINSTE

l Bunuaiagion J
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P \ Zt‘_ldh,. P,

" Lbschen aller Bilder (Fortsetzung)

w Verwenden Sie die Taste A oder ¥, um [AUSFUH] zu

wahlen, und dricken Sie die ENTER-Taste.

Dadurch werden die Bilder geléscht und die Kamera kehrt zum
WIEDERGABEMENU zuriick.

Zum Beenden des Ldschens von Bilddaten wéhlen Sie [ABBREC],
und driicken Sie die ENTER-Taste.

[KEIN BILD] erscheint nach dem Loschen der Bilder (wenn
SmartMedia™ nicht geschitzte Bilder enthalt).

AUSFUH””““

ABBREC

Grundlegende |
Fotografie Vorbereitung

-
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o c
S <
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3 3
.8
QL3

Andere
Anwendungen

|

Zusétzliche
Information
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Formatieren von SmartMedia™

Durch Formatieren werden alle momentan im in der Kamera eingesetzten SmartMedia™ geldscht. Geschitzte
Bilder (J S. 59) werden dabei ebenfalls geldscht. SmartMedia™ kann nicht formatiert werden, wenn es schreib-

geschutztist. (J S. 32)

« SmartMedia™ muR formatiert sein, bevor es in der Kamera verwendet werden kann. J

Stellen Sie das Modus-Wahlrad auf[ () ].
Bei Einstellung auf [ (») ] erscheint das letzte Bild auf dem LCD-Monitor.

2 Driicken Sie die Taste MENU.
Das Menil WIEDERGABEMENU erscheint.

l Bunuaiagion J
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Verwenden Sie die Taste A oder ¥, um [FORMAT] zu Wi EDERGABEMENU
wahlen, und driicken Sie die Taste P> SCHUTZEN MEINSTE

DIA-SHOW »EINSTE
ALLE LOS »EINSTE
FORMAT  MEINSTE
DISPLAY »EINSTE
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- Formatieren von SmartMedia™ (Fortsetzung)

[ Vorbereitung ]

Grundlegende
Fotografie

|

-
o)
o c
S <
ol
3 3
.8
QL3

' Andere
Anwendungen

Zusétzliche
Information

|

Verwenden Sie die Taste A oder ¥, um [AUSFUH] zu FORMAT

wahlen, und driicken Sie die ENTER-Taste.
Zum Beenden des Formatierens wéhlen Sie [ABBREC], und driicken

Sie die ENTER-Taste.

Das Meni WIEDERGABEMENU erscheint nach dem Formatieren.

| AUSFUH

ABBREC

Zum Ricksetzen der Bildnummer verwenden Sie die
Taste A oder V¥, um [AUSFUH] zu wahlen, und

driicken Sie die ENTER-Taste.

Zum Beenden des Ricksetzens von Bildnummern wéahlen Sie

[ABBREC].
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Andern der Display-EinsteIIUhg im Wiedergabemodus

Stellen Sie das Modus-Wahlrad auf[ () ].
Bei Einstellung auf [ (») ] erscheint das letzte Bild auf dem LCD-Monitor.

2 Driicken Sie die Taste MENU. W| EDERGABEMENU

Das Menil WIEDERGABEMENU erscheint. SCHUTZEN MEINSTE

DIA-SHOW MEINSTE
ALLE LOS PEINSTE
FORMAT  MEINSTE
DISPLAY MEINSTE

l Bunuaiagion J

alyei60104
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Verwenden Sie die Taste A oder ¥, um [DISPLAY] zu

wahlen, und driicken Sie die Taste P>.
Das Meni DISPLAY erscheint.

DISPLAY
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EIN
ALLE

[EIN]:  Die Ordnernummer und die Bildernummer anzeigen.
[ALLE]: Dne ganzen Bildschirm anzeigen.
[AUS]: Nur das Bild anzeigen.
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Grun'dlégende Kameraeinstellungen (SETUP-Modus)

Dieses Merkmal erlaubt es, die Umgebung zur Verwendung der Kamera neben den bildbezogenen Einstellungen
einzustellen. Dies wird “Setup” genannt. Die folgenden Punkte kdnnen im SETUP-Modus eingestellt werden:

SPRACHE/TON/AUTO AUS/®) SELBSTA/ZEIT/RESET

Die hier eingestellten Einzelheiten werden auch nach dem Ausschalten der Kamera im Speicher bewahrt.

[ Vorbereitung ]

/ Stellen Sie das Modus-Wahlrad auf [ SET-UP ].
Das SETUP-Menl erscheint.

Grundlegende
Fotografie

I

Wiedergabe/
Loschen

2 Verwenden Sie die Taste A oder ¥, um den einzustel-
lenden Punkt zu wahlen. SETUP
[J SPRACHE [J Seite 71 SPRACHE »GER.
TON [J Seite 71 TON PEIN
éUTO AUS [] Seite 72 AUTO AUS »1 MIN.
o G sate 73 o 9 SELBSTAM10SEK.
RESET [] Seite 73 ZEIT PEINSTE
RESET PEINSTE

|

Andere

Anwendungen
Einstellpunkt

Zusatzliche
Information
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_y Driicken Sie die Taste P. SETUP

Das Tab-Menii erscheint. SPRACHE  YGER .
[ Einstellen der Uhrzeit [J Seite 73

Verwenden Sie die Taste A oder ¥, um die
Einstellung im Tab-Meni zu andern, und driicken

Sie die ENTER-Taste.
Zum Aufheben der Anderung von Einstellungen driicken Sie die
Taste 4.

9 Zum Beenden des Menlis SETUP andern Sie die Modus-Wahlrad-Einstellung.

SPRACHE

Stellt die Displaysprache fiir Menis im LCD-Monitor ein.
[ENG.] : Englisch (Vorgabe)

[FRN.] : Franzdsisch

[GER.] : Deutsch

[AZAEE] :Japanisch

[SPN.] : Spanisch

TON

Stellt ein, ob der Piepton ausgegeben werden soll oder nicht.
[EIN] : Der Piepton wird je nach Betriebszustand oder Bedienung ausgegeben. (Vorgabe)
[AUS] : Kein Piepton, egal welcher Zustand.

-71 -
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Grundlégénde Kameraeinstellungen (SETUP-Modus) (Fortsetzung)

AUTO AUS (Automatisches Ausschalten)

Wenn flr eine festgelegte Zeit (Vorgabe: ca. eine Minute) die Kamera nicht benutzt wird, wird die
Leistungsaufnahme auf Minimum reduziert (Standby-Betrieb), um den Batterieverbrauch zu reduzieren.
Dieses Merkmal wird Automatisches Ausschalten genannt. Diese Einstellung erlaubt es, die Zeit bis zum
Einsetzen der Automatikausschaltung einzustellen. Diese Funktion wird bei automatischer Wiedergabe
(O S. 62) oder im [ . ] PC-Modus nicht aktiviert. Zum Zuriickstellen auf Normalzustand aus dem
Automatikausschalt-Betrieb entweder das Modus-Wahlrad anders einstellen oder den Ausldser ganz
drucken. (O S. 37)

[1 MIN.] (Vorgabe)

[2 MIN.]

[3 MIN.]

Q.) SELBSTA (Selbstausloser

Stellt die Verzdgerungszeit fur die Betatigung der Ausldsertaste ein, wenn Sie wahrend der
Selbstausldserfotografie aufnehmen mochten.

[2SEK.] : Auslésung nach zwei Sekunden Vorlaufzeit

[LOSEK.] : Auslésung nach zehn Sekunden Vorlaufzeit (Vorgabe)

[ Vorbereitung ]

Grundlegende
Fotografie

I

Wiedergabe/
Loschen

|

Andere
Anwendungen

Zusétzliche
Information
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Gru'hdle'gén'd;e Kamerae‘;instellungen (SETUP-Modus):(Fortsetzung)

ZEIT

Stellt Datum und Uhrzeit ein.

Sekunden kénnen nicht eingestellt werden.

Wenn Sie [STAMP] auf [OK] stellen, werden das Datum und die Uhrzeit in die Bilddatei aufgezeichnet,
sobald der Ausloser betatigt wird.

l Bunyiaiagion J

7/ Wahlen Sie mit der Taste < oder P> den gewiinschten 7E | T&DATUM
Punkt, und verwenden Sie die Taste A oder V¥, um .

alyei60104
apuabs|punioy

den Wert fur jeden Punkt einzustellen. 01 01 2001
Durch Driicken der Taste P wird die Wahl in der folgenden Reihen- 1. .
folge umgestellt: 02:19:00

|

Monat —p Tag —p Jahr —) Stunde
STAMP  aYABBREC

EINSTE ABBREC

ABBREC 4— EINSTE 4— STAMP 4— Minute

uaydso]
/aqebiapaim

2 Wahlen Sie [EINSTE] und driicken Sie die ENTER-Taste.
Zum Beenden der Einstellung wahlen Sie die Taste [ABBREC].

RESET

Einstellen, ob die Einstellungen auf Vorgabewerte zuriickgestellt werden oder nicht.

Die Sprache und Zeit & Datum werden nicht zuriickgestellt. Aber die STAMP-Funktion wird beendet.
[AUSFUH] : Einstellung auf Vorgabewerte zuriickstellen.

[ABBREC] : Einstellung nicht auf Vorgabewerte zurtickstellen.

|
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Ubeftfagen von Bildern zu einem PC

Sie kénnen mit der Kamera aufgenommene Bilder mit Hilfe der mitgelieferten CD-ROM und dem Kabelsatz zu
einem PC Ubertragen.

Auf SmartMedia™ aufgezeichnete Bilder kdnnen auch mit dem PC-Kartenadapter (getrennt erhéltlich) oder
Diskettenadapter (getrennt erhéltlich) zu einem PC tbertragen werden. (O S. 77).

Zum Ubertragen von Bildern zu einem PC muR die entsprechende Software installiert und die erforderliche
Kabelverbindung hergestellt sein.

Einzelheiten siehe Software-Anleitung und PC-Bedienungsanleitung.

[ Vorbereitung ]

| Verwendung von SmartMedia™ in einem PC |
SmartMedia™ nur in der Kamera formatieren.

Grundlegende
Fotografie

I

Wiedergabe/
Loschen

~

Andere
Anwendungen

Zusétzliche
Information
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Installation des USB-Treibers

Installieren Sie den USB-Treiber vor dem Installation des Image Experts.

Installation des USB-Treibers (FUr Windows 98, Windows 2000 oder Windows ME)

Diesen Treiber installieren, wenn das USB-Kabel (mitgeliefert) verwendet wird.

l Bunyiaiagion J

Die im Software-Paket mitgelieferte CD-ROM in das CD-ROM-Laufwerk einschieben.
Das Feld zum Wahlen der gewiinschten Sprache erscheint.

2 “Deutsch” anklicken.

alyei60104
apuabs|punioy

Setup
ﬁl English ﬁl Esparicl
ﬂ A 3' Frangais

|
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“(Install PDR-M21 driver)” anklicken.
Zum Einrichten des Programms anschliefend den

Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm folgen. @
Image Expert Installieren

ﬂ=-| . | (Install FDR-M21 driver)
(TR service wsd Suppart
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Sonderzubehor

Die folgenden Artikel sind als Sonderzubehdr erhéltlich.

[0 Die Beziehung zwischen Ihrer Kamera und dem Zubehér ist unter [] “Anschluf an andere Gerate” (S. 77)
beschrieben.

Einzelheiten Uber diese Zubehdrteile siehe Bedienungsanleitung fiir die betreffenden Zubehorteile.

o Netzteil
PDR-ACM1A (fiir USA und Kanada)
PDR-ACMLIE (fur Europa)
PDR-ACMZ1U (fur Vereinigtes Konigreich)
PDR-ACM1J (fur Japan)

[ Vorbereitung ]

Grundlegende
Fotografie

I

Wiedergabe/
Loschen

~

Andere
Anwendungen

Zusatzliche
Information
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AnschiuR an andere Gerate -

i
<
.'-- -----------) g_
@
D meeeaaa PC-Kartenadapter z
. >
SmartMedia™ . \ a

(mitgeliefert) e D EEEREREEEED) 2 i : ;;2

Diskettenadapter Drucker

"

Software-Applikation
(CD-ROM) (mitgeliefert)

alyei60104
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USB-Kabel
(mitgeliefert)
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PDR-M21
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Netzteil (getrennt erhéltlich)
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= 0O

Netzstecker S3
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i o

Technische Daten

| Kamera
§ Modell Toshiba Digital Still Camera PDR-M21
e Datentrager SmartMedia™ (3,3V) 2/4/8/16/32/64/128 MB-kompatibel
g Kompressionssystem | Entsprechend JPEG
= Bilddateiformat Entsprechend Exif Ver.2.1 (TIFF
m E'Liigznzhééﬁiﬁ): Q;i'gﬁtss Bidformat | 2MB | 4MB | 8MB | 16MB | 32MB | 64MB | 128MB
2 2 1600 x 1200 Pixel TIFF FULL 0 0 1 2 5 11 22
Ega Halbbild (HALF): HALF 1 2 5 11 22 45 90
K S 800 x 600 Pixel ooo FULL 0 1 5 12 27 56 115
o FINE HALF 5 12 27 53 108 219 442
~—— oo FULL 1 5 12 27 56 115 233
NORMAL | HALF 12 25 53 97 197 397 797
3. 0 FULL 5 12 27 53 108 219 442
%% BASIC | HALF 25 47 97 163 330 663 | 1330
é 3 Umwandlungsregeln | Entsprechend DCF Ver. 1.0

I

Andere
Anwendungen

|
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= Die Anzahl von Bildern, die in der Tabelle oben fotografiert werden kénnen, ist nur ein Beispiel. Wir
kénnen aus untenstehenden Griinden nicht dafiir garantieren.

= Die GroRe von aufzuzeichnenden Daten unterscheidet sich je nach der Menge von Details im Motivbild.
Deshalb kann die Anzahl von Aufnahmen, die nach der Aufzeichnung eines Bildes noch gemacht
werden kdnnen, abnehmen. Manchmal kann eine Aufnahme die restliche Bildzahl um zwei verringern.
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ortsetzung)

Aufnahmesensor 1/2,7-Zoll CCD-Sensor (Pixel gesamt: ca. 2,1 Millionen)

Empfindlichkeit Entsprechend 1SO 80 bis 320

Objektiv Einzelfokus-Objektiv F3,0/F8,0

Brennweite F=6,73 mm (Aquivalent zu 39,18 mm an einer 35 mm-Kamera)

Sucher Virtueller Bildtyp-Sucher

Autofokus Autofokus mit TTL, Fokuseinstellbereich: ca. 20 cm bis Unendlich
Erkennungssystem: Kontrasterkennung

MeRsystem TTL-Messung durch Bildaufnahmesystem

Belichtungssteuerung

Programmautomatik (Belichtungskompensation im Foto-Modus verfligbar)

VerschluRzeit

1/500 bis 1s

WeiRabgleich Automatisch, wahlbar bei Foto-Modus
(Tageslicht, warmweiRes/kaltweiles Leuchtstofflicht, Glihlampenlicht)
. Standard Ca. 60 cm - Unendlich
Fokusbereich Makro Ca. 20 cm =60 cm

Selbstausléser

2 Sekunden/10 Sekunden wahlbar

Blitz

Funktionen Auto, Rote-Augen-Effekt-Verringerung, erzwungener Blitz, unterdriickter
Blitz

Blitzstarke-Steuerung Automatisch

Reichweite Ca.09m-3m
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TechniSc'he Déitén' (lfortsetzung)

i

Datum/Zeit Simultane Aufzeichnung in Bilddaten
LCD-Monitor (') 1,8 Zoll D-TFD (71.760 Pixel)
DC-IN-Anschluf Gleichstrom 5 V

E/A-Anschiub "5 S 1A Anschiud | USB

4 x AA (alkalische, Nickelmetallhydrid oder Lithium) () oder Netzteil
(getrennt erhéltlich)
Temperatur +5°C bis +41°C (beim Betrieb) / —20°C bis +60°C (bei Lagerung)

Betriebsstrom

[ Vorbereitung ]

Betriebsbedingungen Luftfeuchtigkeit | 30 bis 80% (bei Betrieb), keine Kondensation

Abmessungen 115 mm x 70 mm x 50 mm (B/H/T) (ohne vorstehende Teile)

Gewicht Ca. 220g (ohne Zubehdr, Batterie und SmartMedia™)

Grundlegende
Fotografie

"t Der LCD-Monitor an lhrer Digitalkamera ist mit modernster Hochpréazisionstechnik hergestellt. Bei der
grolRen Pixelzahl ist es aber unvermeidlich, daf vereinzelte Bildpunkte nicht richtig arbeiten und schwarz
bleiben. Dies ist normal und keine Fehlfunktion. Der LCD-Monitor kann in diesem Zustand normal

betrieben werden.
2 Fur PDR-M21 kann keine Mangantrockenbatterie verwendet werden.

I

Wiedergabe/
Loschen

— SmartMedia™ (getrennt erhaltlich)
s Typ Bildspeicherkarte fur Digitalkameras (SmartMedia™)
o2 Speichertyp NAND Flash Memory
§ “E Betriebsspannung 3,3V
< % Betriebsbedingungen Temperatur 0°C bis +40°C
< Luftfeuchtigkeit 80% oder weniger (keine Kondensation)
— Abmessungen 37 mm x 0,76 mm x 45 mm (B/H/T)
Zubehor Antistatik-Schutzhulle (1), Index-Aufkleber (2), Schreibschutz-
Aufkleber (4)

gc
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Techmsche Daten (Fprtsetzung)

pu

i
Netzteil (PDR-ACM1A) (getrennt erhaltlich)
Betriebsstrom Wechselstrom 120V, 50/ 60 Hz g
Nenn-Eingangskapazitat 18 VA 3
Nenn-Ausgang Gleichstrom 5,0V, 1,5 A g
Betriebstemperatur 0°C bis +40°C <
Lagertemperatur -10°C bis +70°C —
Abmessungen 48 mm x 26 mm x 70 mm (B/H/T) o
Gewicht Ca. 100 g J<
Verbindungskabellange Ca.2m %E
= @
Netzteil (PDR-ACML1E) (getrennt erhaltlich) ® §
Betriebsstrom Wechselstrom 230 V, 50 Hz
Nenn-Eingangskapazitat 120 mA
Nenn-Ausgang Gleichstrom 5,0V, 1,5 A =
Betriebstemperatur 0°C bis +40°C 5 %
Lagertemperatur -10°C bis +70°C %g
Abmessungen 49,5 mm x 66,5 mm x 76 mm (B/H/T) > 3
Gewicht Ca. 1309
Verbindungskabellange Ca.2m —
Netzteil (PDR-ACM1U) (getrennt erhéltlich) §
Betriebsstrom Wechselstrom 230 V, 50/60 Hz §§
Nenn-Eingangskapazitat 120 mA é 3
Nenn-Ausgang Gleichstrom 5,0V, 1,5 A 3
Betriebstemperatur 0°C bis +40°C
Lagertemperatur -10°C bis +70°C
Abmessungen 49,5 mm x 60,5 mm x 76 mm (B/H/T) 5
Gewicht Ca. 130 g E
Verbindungskabellange Ca.2m %
=l

Anderungen bei technischen Daten bleiben ohne vorherige Ankiindigung vorbehalten.
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Warhd‘nge-n und Meldungen im LCD-Monitor

i
| Die folgenden Warnungen, Meldungen und Symbole erscheinen im LCD-Monitor und der Statusanzeige.
j=2]
§ - DIEREY - Bedeutung
2 LCD-Monitor Statusanzeige
g il P71} Batterie auf Hélfte oder weniger abgesunken
= [ L— Wenig Batteriestérke tbrig
— ] L— Batterie vollig verbraucht
@ KEINE KARTE Fotomodus SmartMedia™ nicht eingelegt
% 2 Keine Anzeige (Wiedergabemodus) | SmartMedia™ falsch eingelegt
o8 - - -
£8 KARTE VOLL Fotomodus Kein weiterer Platz auf SmartMedia™.
52 Bildnummer-Anzeige 0 Aufnahme nicht moglich.
© KEIN BILD — Keine Aufzeichnung auf SmartMedia™.
] KART. FEHL. — SmartMedia™ ist beschéadigt.
SmartMedia™ ist nicht richtig formatiert.
SCHREIBGESCH. —_ Es wurde versucht, ein schreibgeschitztes Bild
zu l6schen.
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Wenn Sie glauben, daR eine Betriebsstérung vorliegt, prifen Sie zunachst die Warnung am LCD-Monitor ([J S. 82)
und die Farbe der Sucher-Lampe (O S. 39). Danach prifen Sie zunachst die folgenden Punkte. §
Problem Magliche Ursache Abhilfe Siehe Seite %
Gerat schaltet nicht ein. | Die Batterien sind verbraucht. Durch neue Batterien ersetzen. S.23 g’
Der Netzteilstecker hat sich Den Netzteilstecker wieder einstecken. S.27 “
gelost.
Das Modus-Wahlrad ist falsch Das Modus-Wahlrad richtig einstellen. S.33 '
eingestellt. - g
Die Kamera schaltet Die Batterien sind verbraucht. Durch neue Batterien ersetzen. S.23 §‘ %
beim Betrieb aus. 3Q
Die Batterien werden Sie verwenden die Kamera bei Die Batterie zum Aufwéarmen in die Tasche - o §
schnell verbraucht. extrem kalten Bedingungen. oder an einen anderen warmen Ort stecken
und dann kurz vor der Aufnahme in die —
Kamera einsetzen.
Die Kontakte sind verschmutzt. Die Batteriekontakte mit einem sauberen, - =
trockenen Tuch abwischen. & %
Die Batterien haben das Ende Durch neue Batterien ersetzen. S.23 %g
ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht. g
Bei Driicken des SmartMedia™ ist nicht eingelegt. | SmartMedia™ einlegen. S.29 -
Auslosers wird keine SmartMedia™ ist falsch eingelegt. | SmartMedia™ richtig einlegen. S.29 ——
Aufnahme gemacht. Nicht ausreichend Speicherplatz |« Eine neue SmartMedia™ einlegen. S.29 >
auf SmartMedia™. « Léschen Sie die aufgenommene Bilder, um die | S.64 2
Kapazitat auf der SmartMedia™ zu erhéhen. g %:_
SmartMedia™ ist schreibgeschtzt. | Den Schreibschutz entfernen oder eine neue | S.32 S g
SmartMedia™ einschieben. ‘c’g
SmartMedia™ ist nicht formatiert. | SmartMedia™ formatieren. S.67
SmartMedia™ ist beschadigt. Eine neue SmartMedia™ einsetzen. S.29 ——
Das automatische Ausschalten ist | Entweder den Ausloser voll driicken, oder die | S.37
aktiviert. Einstellung des Modus-Wahlrads andern. S.72
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Problem Magliche Ursache Abhilfe Siehe Seite
Blitz 1a8t sich nicht zur Modus-Wahlirad wurde auf eine Das Modus-Wéhlrad auf korrekte S.33
Aufnahme verwenden. andere Einstellung gestellt. Einstellung zuriickstellen.
Der Blitzmodus ist auf unterdriickt | Den Blitzmodus auf Auto, Rote-Augen-Effekt- | S. 48
gestellt. Verringerung oder gezwungen stellen.
Sie haben den Ausloser gedriickt, | Warten, bis der Ladevorgang beendet ist, |S. 50
wahrend der Blitz geladen wurde. | bevor der Ausléser gedriickt wird.
Der Blitz wird nicht Die Kamera ist auf unterdriickten | Den Blitzmodus auf Auto, Rote-Augen-Effekt- | S. 48
geladen. Blitzmodus gestellt. Verringerung oder gezwungen stellen.
Die Batterien sind verbraucht. Durch neue Batterien ersetzen. S.23
Die Wiedergabe der Keine Bilder in der SmartMedia™. | Zur Wiedergabe mit eine anderen S. 29
Bilder ist nicht moglich. SmartMedia™ wechseln.
Das Wiedergabebild ist | Das Motiv ist zu weit entfernt. Naher an das Motiv herangehen. S. 48
zu dunkel, obwohl Blitz (etwa 0,9 m bis 3 m)
verwendet wurde.
Das Wiedergabebild ist Das Obijektiv ist nicht sauber. Das Objektiv sdubern. -
verschwommen. Das Bild ist nicht scharfgestellt. Den Makromodus je nach Entfernung ein- | S. 46
oder ausschalten.
SmartMedia™ kann SmartMedia™ ist schreibgeschitzt. | Den Schreibschutz aufheben. S.32
nicht formatiert werden.
Es lassen sich nicht alle | Der Bilddatensatz ist schreibgeschiitzt. | Den Schreibschutz aufheben. S. 60
Bilder l6schen. SmartMedia™ ist schreibgeschiitzt. | Den Schreibschutz aufheben. S.32
Tasten und Schalter sind | Kamera-Fehlfunktion. Die Kamera einmal ausschalten, die Batterie -
wirkungslos. entfernen und erneut einlegen, und erneut probieren.
Modus-Wahlrad wurde auf eine Das Modus-Wahlrad auf korrekte _
andere Einstellung gestellt. Einstellung zuriickstellen.
Die Kamera ist auf das Entweder den Ausloser voll driicken, oder die | g 37
automatische Ausschalten gestellt. | Einstellung des Modus-Wahirads andern. S. 72
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Fehlersuche (F0rtsetlz?ung)

Problem

Magliche Ursache

Abhilfe

Siehe Seite

Keine Anzeige, obwohl
der LCD-Monitor
eingeschaltet ist.

Die Kamera ist im PC-Modus.

Die Kamera auf Foto- oder
Wiedergabemodus zuriickstellen.

S.40
S.56

Die Eingaben fir Datum
und Uhrzeit
verschwinden.

Sowohl Batterien als auch Netzteil

wurden bei eingeschaltetem
Gerét entfernt.

Datum und Uhrzeit neu einstellen.

S.73
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AF/AE

AF (Autofokus) ... Eine Funktion, die die Kamera
automatisch scharfstellt.

AE (Automatikbelichtung) ... Eine Funktion, die die
Belichtung automatisch richtig einstellt.
AF/AE-Sperre ... Festhalten der Fokus- und
Belichtungseinstellungen.

DCF (Design rule for Camera File System = Design-
Regel fir Kamera-Dateisystem)

Ein Dateisystem-Standard, definiert von JEIDA
(Japan Electronic Industry Development Association),
der zum Austausch von Daten zwischen
Digitalkameras und Drucker erforderlich ist. Dieser
Standard definiert die Hierarchie und Dateinamen fir
Speicherung von Bilddateien auf Speicherkarten und
anderen Datentragern.

Exif-Dateiformat (Exchangeable Image File Format)
Ein Farbbild-Dateiformat fur Digitalkameras,
anerkannt von JEIDA (Japan Electronic Industry
Development Association). Dieses Format entspricht
JPEG und ist mit TIFF und JPEG kompatibel, so dal
es in Bildverarbeitungssoftware fir die meisten PCs
verwendet werden kann.

JPEG

Ein Dateiformat, das fir Kompression und
Speicherung von Farbbildern verwendet wird. Das
Kompressionsverhéltnis kann gewahlt werden, aber
je héher die Kompression desto schlechter die
Bildqualitat. Dieses Format wird haufig in
Grafiksoftware fur PCs und fur Dateien im Internet
verwendet.
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o PC-Karte
Ein Oberbegriff fur Karten, die der PC-Kartennorm
entsprechen.

Rote-Augen-Effekt

Wenn man Menschen bei dunklen Lichtverhaltnissen
mit Blitz fotografiert, erscheinen ihre Augen bisweilen
rot auf dem Foto. Dieses als Rote-Augen-Effekt
bezeichnete Phanomen entsteht dadurch, dal der
Blitz von den Augen reflektiert wird.

Weil3abgleich

Das menschliche Auge paft sich Anderungen der
Lichthelligkeit so an, daf ein weiles Objekt immer
weil} aussieht. Geréate wie Digitalkameras dagegen
sehen ein weiles Objekt als weil, indem sie zuerst
die Balance entsprechend der Farbe des
Umgebungslichts des Objekts einstellen. Dieser
Vorgang wird als Weiabgleich bezeichnet.

SmartMedia™

Namen des vom SSFDC Forum definierten
Datentragers. Dieser Datentrager kann wiederholt
verwendet werden.

Formatieren

Vorbereitung von SmartMedia™ zur Aufzeichnung
von Daten. (Wird auch als “Initialisierung”
bezeichnet.)

Belichtungskorrektur

Wenn der Bildschirm ein besonders helles oder
dunkles Objekt enthélt, stellt die Kamera automatisch
die Helligkeit nach, wodurch das betreffende Objekt
heller oder dunkler erscheint. Belichtungskorrektur
gleicht diesen Effekt aus.
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Globale Kn KT.
ale Kontakte =~ = =~ .
—
Land/Gebiet Firmenname Telefonnummer E-mail Anschrift Anfragen Website s
fur Anfragen =
Kanada Toshiba America Information (800) 288-1354 | dsc.support@tais.toshiba.com [ www.toshiba.com/taisisd %
Systems, Inc. g’
China Hongkong | Toshiba Hong Kong Ltd. 2956-0222 NA www.toshiba.com.hk «
Frankreich Toshiba Systems (France) 01 47 2828 50 | consommateur@toshiba-tsf.com | www.toshiba.fr/produits/video/index.htm
Deutschland Toshiba Europe Gmbh (02131) 158 01 | consumer@toshiba-teg.com www.toshiba.de/consumer o '
Italien Toshiba Consumer Products (ltalia) | (039) 6099342 | toshiba.italia@toshiba-tuk.com | www.toshiba.it/ I g
Singapur Toshiba Singapore Pte. 270-7776 NA www.cp.toshiba.com.sg g %
Schweiz Toshiba Europe Gmbh Swiss 01-946 07 77 info@toshiba.ch www.toshiba.ch/ 25
Branch o §
Vereinigtes Konigreich | Toshiba (UK) Ltd. (01932) 828828 | enquiries@toshiba-tuk.com www.toshiba.co.uk
Vereinigte Staaten | Toshiba America Information (800) 829-8318 | dsc.support@tais.toshiba.com | www.toshiba.com/taisisd —
Systems, Inc.
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TOSHIBA DIGITAL STILL CAMERA

PDR-M21

DIGITAL STILL CAMERA

Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc.
Imaging Systems Division

9740 Irvine Boulevard, Irvine, California 92618-1697

For technical support, please contact:
(800)288-1354
5:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. PST, Monday to Friday except holidays,
or e-mail us at: dsc.support@tais.toshiba.com

* Address and telephone number are subject to change without notice.
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